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FOREWORD
It is my great pleasure to present the Consolidated Financial Statement (CFS) for FY 2022/23 of the Government 
of Nepal. The Financial Comptroller General's Office (FCGO) takes immense pride in fulfilling this crucial 
responsibility as mandated by the Financial Procedure and Fiscal Accountability Act, 2019. This report 
underscores our steadfast commitment to transparency and accountability in public expenditures and overall 
financial management in Nepal.

The FCGO submitted the Consolidated Financial Statements of the federal units to the Office of the Auditor General 
of Nepal in December 29, 2023, as required by law. This document serves as the abridged English version of the 
Consolidated Financial Statements, now including the Auditor's opinion along with additional statements and 
disclosures. It provides a comprehensive overview of the government's macro-financial landscape and accurately 
reflects the performance of Public Financial Management in Nepal. For more and detailed information, I invite 
you to visit our report (CFS Nepali version), which is publicly available on our website.

The government has updated its financial reporting system and framework to ensure the quality of the reporting, 
providing relevant and reliable information aimed at making accounting and reporting clearer and more reliable. 
This report marks the first implementation of the Nepal Public Sector Accounting Standard 2022 (NPSAS), 
aligned with International Public Sector Accounting Standard (IPSAS) 2017. This year, FCGO prepared the 
Consolidated Financial Statement according to this accounting standard, detailing transactions across the three 
tiers of government, including extra-budgetary entities, for the first time. The adoption and implementation 
of NPSAS enhance Nepal's accounting and reporting system to international standards by strengthening the 
credibility of our financial reporting.

This publication was made possible through the use of the Revenue Information Management System (RIMS), 
Treasury Single Account (TSA), Subnational Treasury Regulatory Application (SuTRA), Provincial Treasury 
Single Account (PTSA), and Financial Management Information System (FMIS). Our team is dedicated to 
automation and has demonstrated persistent effort, dedication, and commitment to enhancing efficiency through 
ICT-based systems. Nevertheless, we acknowledge that there is still room for improvement in fully embracing 
technology.

I am confident that this report will effectively serve its purpose for public entities, development partners, 
researchers, students, general public and anyone interested in understanding Nepal's public financial management 
and utilizing this information effectively. It will also be a crucial resource for policymakers in formulating policies 
and implementing reforms in PFM.

I extend my gratitude to all my colleagues and the entire team, especially the Financial Reporting and Publication 
Section of FCGO, for their relentless efforts in preparing this report. Without their exceptional teamwork, this 
report would not have achieved its current commendable status.

Finally, I would greatly appreciate any suggestions and constructive feedback on the report, which will help us 
enhance its quality in the upcoming fiscal years
June, 2024
         

Binod Prakash Singh
Financial Comptroller General

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Financial Comptroller General Office
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

•	 We are pleased to provide an overview of the fiscal performance for the fiscal year 2022/23 across 
the three tiers of government in Nepal. This report highlights key financial indicators and outcomes, 
reflecting the government’s revenue collection, expenditure patterns, financial positions, and 
economic contributions. It details the allocation and utilization of funds, including revenue sharing 
among federal, provincial, and local governments. These insights aim to foster transparency and 
accountability in public finance management while serving as a valuable resource for policymakers, 
researchers, and stakeholders interested in Nepal’s Public Financial Management landscape.

•	 The total revenue utilization (excluding fiscal transfer) of the three tiers of government for FY 
2022/23 amounts to NPR 1,506,321.46 million after revenue sharing settlements. Total expenditure 
stands at NPR 1,672,128.84 million after eliminating all types of intergovernmental fiscal transfers 
(excluding EBUs).

•	 The treasury position of the three tiers of government for FY 2022/23 shows a deficit of NPR 
38,488.68 million. This includes a federal government deficit of NPR 181,267.37 million, with 
provincial and local governments reporting surpluses of NPR 64,245.38 million and NPR 78,644.44 
million respectively.

•	 In FY 2022/23, the cash position of general governments shows a positive balance of NPR 151,732.50 
million, compared to NPR 290,579.90 million in FY 2021/22. Cash balances are NPR 151,731.30 
million in cash and NPR 1.20 million in direct payments, down from NPR 290,578.77 million and 
NPR 1.13 million respectively in the previous fiscal year.

•	 The ratio of Consolidated Recurrent Expenditure, Capital Expenditure, and Financial Expenditure 
to total Consolidated Expenditure for the three tiers of governments after elimination are 57.01%, 
31.54%, and 11.45% respectively in FY 2022/23.

•	 In FY 2022/23, the federal government’s total revenue collection (tax and non-tax) amounts to NPR 
957,348.72 million. Of this, NPR 107,657.70 million has been transferred to provincial and local 
government consolidated fund as revenue sharing.

•	 The federal government’s total expenditure for FY 2022/23 amounts to NPR 1,421,326.95 million 
(79.23% of the initial budget of NPR 1,793,837.30 million), reflecting a 1.00% decrease compared 
to the previous fiscal year.

•	 The federal government’s revenue collection percentage decreased by 26.20% in FY 2022/23 
compared to the previous fiscal year, achieving 68.23% of the initial revenue collection target.

•	 The composition of the federal government’s total revenue for FY 2022/23 consists of 90.42% from 
tax and 9.58% from non-tax sources, compared to 92.40% from tax and 7.60% from non-tax sources 
in FY 2021/22.

•	 Recurrent, Capital, and Financing expenditures constitute 69.76%, 16.51%, and 13.73% respectively 
of the federal government’s total expenditure in FY 2022/23, compared to 72.85%, 16.50%, and 
10.65% respectively in the previous fiscal year.

•	 Recurrent, Capital, and Financing expenditures of the federal government amount to 83.80%, 
61.68%, and 84.79% respectively of the total budget allocation for Recurrent, Capital, and Financing 
in FY 2022/23. These figures were 90.07%, 57.60%, and 70.48% respectively in FY 2021/22.

•	 Of the total federal government expenditure in FY 2022/23, 90.18% is financed by domestic sources 
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(revenue plus domestic borrowing), with 1.65% financed by foreign grants and 8.17% by foreign 
loans. In FY 2021/22, these figures were 87.93%, 2.10%, and 9.98% respectively.

•	 In FY 2022/23, the Federal Consolidated Fund reports a deficit of NPR 127,355.95 million, bringing 
the cumulative deficit to NPR 181,267.37 million. This deficit is managed by various government 
accounts such as operational funds and deposits.

•	 In FY 2021/22, the ratio of total federal expenditure to GDP was 26.41%, compared to 27.00% in 
FY 2021/22. The ratio of total revenue collection to GDP was 15.50% (before revenue sharing with 
SNGs) in FY 2022/23, down from 19.34% in FY 2021/22.

•	 In FY 2022/23, total reimbursable foreign assistance to the federal government accounts for 76.61% 
of outstanding reimbursable assistance, comprising 47.46% in grants and 89.87% in loans. This 
figure was 74.76% in the previous year.

•	  Domestic borrowing by the federal government is 4.76% of GDP in FY 2022/23, slightly down 
from 4.78% in FY 2021/22.

•	  The total investment of the federal government in public enterprises, including shares and loans, 
amounts to 14.50% of GDP in FY 2022/23, compared to 15.19% in the previous fiscal year.

•	  The federal government’s debt-to-GDP ratio is 42.66% for FY 2022/23, up from 41.50% at the end 
of FY 2021/22.

•	  General public services and economic affairs constitute the two major sectors of government 
expenditure, accounting for 61.32% (42.89% for general public services and 18.43% for economic 
affairs) of total government expenditure in FY 2022/23.

•	 In FY 2022/23, total financial equalization grants, conditional grants, complementary grants, and 
special grants transferred to provincial governments amount to NPR 99,664.25 million, and to local 
governments amount to NPR 297,696.07 million.

•	 In FY 2022/23, the total revenue collection of all seven provinces amounts to NPR 112,369.43 
million, including revenue from internal source (tax non tax) and revenue sharing. Total expenditure 
of all seven provinces amounts to NPR 204,678.62 million, including fiscal transfers of NPR 
26,394.45 million to local governments. In FY 2021/22, total revenue and expenditure were NPR 
104,143.94 million and NPR 187,479.72 million respectively.

•	  In FY 2022/23, the total receipts of all 753 local governments amount to NPR 532,462.13 million, 
including opening balances, intergovernmental fiscal transfers, and internal revenues. Total 
expenditure of all local governments amounts to NPR 453,817.73 million.

•	 In FY 2022/23, receipts of EBUs for Federal and Provincial Governments amount to NPR 74,395.66 
million and NPR 193.22 million respectively, while payments amount to NPR 77,119.50 million and 
NPR 181.86 million respectively. Closing balances of EBUs for Federal and Provincial Governments 
amount to NPR 9,073.79 million and NPR 251.61 million respectively.



Fiscal Year 2022/23 Consolidated Financial Statement |3

1. Presentation of Financial Statement: 

The Constitution of Nepal outlines financial procedures for the federal, provincial, and local governments 
in parts 10, 16, and 19 respectively. Provisions concerning the Federal Consolidated Fund, Provincial 
Consolidated Fund, and Local Consolidated Fund are specified in Articles 116, 204, and 229 of the 
Constitution. The federal consolidated fund is the treasury of the Government of Nepal, the provincial 
consolidated fund is the treasury of the provincial government and the local consolidated fund is 
the treasury of the local government. Any receipt under the Federal Financial Act and other federal 
legislations is deposited to the Federal Consolidated Fund, the receipts under the Provincial Financial 
Act and other provincial legislations are deposited to the provincial consolidated fund and the receipts 
under the Local Financial Act and other prevailing legislations are deposited to the local consolidated 
fund. Expenditure from these consolidated funds are carried out by the respective Appropriation Act of 
each level.

The Financial Procedure and Fiscal Accountability (FPFA) Act, 2019 and the FPFA Regulation, 2020 
have made provisions as to the responsibilities of different entities and reporting procedures with 
respect to accounting and reporting. According to the FPFA Act, it is the responsibility the Financial 
Comptroller General Office (FCGO) is to operate and manage the federal consolidated fund and other 
government funds to record and report movable and immovable government assets, operation, direction 
and control of financial administration, conducting internal audits, and to prepare consolidated financial 
statement of the federation, province, and local level.

The concerned Accounts Responsible Officer is legally responsible for overseeing the receipt and 
disbursement of federal government funds. The central-level financial accounts prepared and furnished 
by concerned Accounts Responsible Officer based on transactions within their legal mandate, central-
level financial statements which is prepared based on district-wise consolidated financial statements 
prepared by the District Treasury Controller Offices (DTCOs) and bank details, province-level 
consolidated financial statements received from Province Treasury Controller Offices (PTCOs), and 
local-level consolidated financial statements prepared from the Subnational Treasury Regulatory 
Application (SuTRA) system are the basis of this report. While consolidating financial statements, 
inter-government and inter-entity transactions have been eliminated. This statement has been prepared 
including the necessary details so as to make it comparable with annual budget.

As per decision of Government of Nepal dated April 30, 2019, SuTRA is in operation in all 753 local 
governments for budget preparation, accounting, and financial reporting. DTCOs can lock the system 
for a particular reporting period after they reconcile the data of local level. The consolidated financial 
statements of local level are prepared based on the financial transaction details posted into SuTRA from 
local levels and the details of fiscal transfer disbursement and refund of unspent balance posted into 
SuTRA by DTCOs.

This Annual Financial Statement comprises following details of all three tiers of the government: 

• Consolidated Annual Statement which include both receipt and payments from budgetary and 
extra-budgetary entities, 

• Annual financial reports of the budgetary and extra-budgetary entities, 

ACCOUNTING POLICY AND EXPLANATORY NOTES
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• Comparative statement of budget, 
• Annual financial statements of consolidated funds, 
• Annual financial statements of divisible funds, 
• Consolidated statement of service and program expenditure, 
• Accounting policies and Explanatory Notes,
• Notes to accounts (financial statements),
• Annexes 

2. Legal Bases for Preparation of Financial Statement

Section 3 sub-section (l) of FPFA Act states “Subject to the Constitution, this Act and other prevailing 
law of Nepal, Financial Comptroller General Office shall operate the Federal Consolidated Fund”. 
Similarly, sub section (2) of the same section states “It shall be the duty of the Financial Comptroller 
General Office to keep up-to-date the accounts of the Federal Consolidated Fund and prepare its annual 
financial statement.”  

According to Section 4, Sub-section (1) of the Act, local levels are required to prepare Consolidated 
Financial Statement that includes details of grants received from the Government of Nepal and the 
corresponding Provincial Government, as well as receipts from revenue sharing, internal income, loans, 
and grants along with expenditures, and submit the same to respective Province Treasury Controller 
Office and District Treasury Controller Office.

Similarly, sub-section (2) states that the Province Treasury Controller Office requires to prepare 
Consolidated Financial Statement incorporating (a) the grants received from the Government of Nepal 
to the offices under their jurisdiction and receipts from revenue sharing, internal income, loans, and 
grants, along with expenditures, and (b) consolidated financial statement of all Local Level within 
the Province based on the report received under subsection (1) and submit the same to the Financial 
Comptroller General Office.

According to section 5 sub-section (1) of the FPFA Act, FCGO shall prepare Consolidated Financial 
Statement based on the financial statements of Federal Consolidated Fund, Province Consolidated 
Fund, Local Consolidated Fund, and other government funds. Similarly, sub-section (5) of the same 
section mandates FCGO to prepare Consolidated Financial Statement based on the reports received 
under subsection (3) and subsection (2) of section 4 and submit to the Ministry of Finance (MoF). 
Upon receipt of the Financial Statement, MoF shall make it public within the month end of Poush as 
provisioned by sub-section (6) of section 5.  

According to the rule 10 (1) of FPFA Regulation 2020, Local Level shall submit the Consolidated 
Financial Statement prepared under sub-section (1) of section 4 of the Act to the Province Treasury 
Controller Office of the respective Province and the District Treasury Controller Office within month end 
of Ashoj. Rule 10 (2) states that the Province Treasury Controller Office shall submit the Consolidated 
Financial Statement prepared under subsection (2) of section 4 of the Act to the Financial Comptroller 
General Office within the 15th of Kartik. The FCGO is required to submit the consolidated financial 
statement prepared under subsection (5) of section 5 of the Act to the Ministry of Finance and the Office 
of the Auditor General within the 15th of Paush as per rule 10 (3).

3. Standard of Reporting

The Unified Economic Codes, Classifications and Explanations, 2074 (CoA) and cash-based Nepal 
Public Sector Accounting Standard (NPSAS) 2079, which aligns with the cash based International 
Public Sector Accounting Standards (IPSAS, 2017) are the major bases for preparation of this financial 
statement. Charts of Accounts (CoA) and NPSAS are in-force in all three tiers of governments. 
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4. Reporting Entity

In accordance with section 5 of FPFA Act, 2019, Financial Comptroller General Office is the responsible 
entity for the preparation and consolidation of financial statements of Federal Consolidated Fund, 
Provincial Consolidated Fund, Local Consolidated Fund and other governmental funds. 

5. Budgetary Entity

Budgetary entities comprise the entities which fully operate within the budgetary system and are under 
direct control of respective government of three tiers. The central level entities possess executive, 
constitutional, and legal authority for budgetary management. This category includes ministries, 
departments, projects, and offices that rely entirely on budget.

6. Extra-Budgetary Entity

According to rule 79 (2) of the FPFA Regulation, Financial Comptroller General Office has approved the 
criteria for central level agencies to map extra-budgetary entities (EBUs) based on income, expenditure, 
and grant and these entities have been mapped accordingly. Financial Statement of extra-budgetary 
entities has been consolidated in the CFS for the first time. This year, financial statements are consolidated 
within the limits of data received from ministries and central level entities. Since it is the first attempt 
in consolidation based on NPSAS, extra-budgetary entities at the local level are not included in this 
financial statement. In subsequent years, additional entities will be integrated into the CFS. Due to the 
absence of baseline data in CFS, this statement does not provide the previous data of Extra Budgetary 
entities. The list of extra-budgetary entities included in this report is provided herewith.

7. Bases of Accounting and Consolidation

According to rule 56(1) of the FPFA Regulation, three tiers of government adopt the cash-based double 
entry accounting system and financial statements are prepared accordingly. Under this system, income 
and expenditures are recognized only when cash is received or paid. The assets and liabilities have 
been presented at historical cost in the notes to accounts. The statement of cash receipts and payments, 
budget comparisons, and accounting notes have been prepared based on the cash-based Nepal Public 
Sector Accounting Standard 2079. Eliminations of inter-agency transaction of federal and provincial 
government have been carried out following the accounting standard. However, it is acknowledged 
that the duplications of inter-local level and intra-local level transactions could not be eliminated due to 
insufficient information.

8. Reporting Period

This Consolidated Financial Statement covers the period from July 17, 2022, to July 16, 2023.

9. Materiality

The material information has been included in the Consolidated Financial Statement. The financial 
statements of the federation, provinces, and local levels have been prepared using all available 
information. Each level is responsible for upholding for accuracy of its data. Some inconsistencies 
have been identified between the fiscal transfer data recorded in SuTRA and TSA due to difference 
in modality of recording transaction i.e. SuTRA records transfers in gross basis whereas TSA records 
them in net basis. Fiscal transfers to and refund from the Local level have been reported based on the 
data entered into TSA by respective District Treasury Controller Offices. Since the Financial Statement 
submitted in FY 2021/22 did not fully comply the Nepal Public Sector Accounting Standard, some 
items/columns of the financial statement might not be comparable to previous year figures. 
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10. Reporting Currency 

This financial statement has been presented in Nepalese Currency (NPR). Transactions incurred in 
foreign currencies have been converted to their equivalent NPR using the currency exchange rate for 
the respective day determined by the Nepal Rastra Bank. Similarly, the end-of-year balances of foreign 
currencies have been converted to NPR based on the buying rate of the Nepal Rastra Bank for the 
last day of reporting fiscal year. Any exchange gains or loss arising from these conversions have been 
adjusted within the main headings. 

With respect to foreign loans, the selling rate provided by the Nepal Rastra Bank has been used for 
conversion to Nepalese Rupees (NPR).

11. Compliance with Nepal Public Sector Accounting Standard

The financial statement has been prepared in accordance with the Nepal Public Sector Accounting 
Standard 2022 approved by Government of Nepal on December 6, 2022. The standard adheres the 
cash based International Public Sector Accounting Standards, 2017. This report strictly follows to 
the mandatory requirements outlined in Part 1 of the standard whereas out of Encouraged Additional 
Disclosures of Part 2, disclosures regarding Assets, Liabilities, Guarantees etc. are included.

12. Major Accounting Policies

a. Recognition and accounting of revenue

Revenue has been recognized solely upon receipt of cash or bank deposit. Revenue is recorded on a 
gross basis. Revenue is deposited into non-operative accounts maintained either at the Nepal Rastra 
Bank or at commercial banks authorized by the Nepal Rastra Bank on the recommendation of the 
Financial Comptroller General Office. Revenue accounting adheres to the Unified Economic Codes, 
Classifications and Explanations, 2074 (CoA). The tax collected from the taxpayers under prevailing 
laws has been accounted for as tax revenue, while receipts such as service fees, sales, royalties, interest, 
and dividends are accounted as other revenues. Recoveries from irregular expenditures (Beruju) and 
unspent disbursement refund (Nikasa Firta) or grant refund (Anudan Firta) in subsequent years are 
recorded as Miscellaneous Receipts since they do not actually constitute revenues. Tax discounts 
have not been reported as they are not accounted for. Receipts of foreign grants are accounted for and 
reported as Grant Receipts. "Pass Through" amounts received or transferred are reported as receipts and 
payments respectively. Reporting has been made after eliminating double transactions.

 i. Collection of revenue

 The collected revenue comprises two types, one is revenue from sources solely within the 
jurisdiction of the respective government and the other is divisible revenue. In the notes to 
accounts and annexes, the divisible revenue collected by the respective government, has been 
reported under liabilities.

ii.  Divisible fund

 According to the Inter-Governmental Fiscal Arrangement Act 2017, the divisible revenue 
collected by the federal government is deposited to the Federal Divisible Fund. Out of this fund, 
in accordance with Section 6 of the Act, revenue designated for the provinces is deposited to 
the Provincial Divisible Fund, and revenue designated for local levels is deposited to the Local 
Divisible Fund. These funds are operated by FCGO. The amount at the divisible funds has been 
distributed and deposited into the consolidated fund of respective provinces and local levels on 
a monthly basis as mandated by the section 6 (5) of the act. As stipulated in Section 7 of the 
Act, royalties with respect to natural resources shall be annually deposited into the Provincial 
Consolidated Fund and Local Consolidated Fund from the Federal Divisible Fund as per decision 
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of the Government of Nepal based on the recommendation of the National Natural Resources 
and Fiscal Commission (NNRFC). However, royalties for the fiscal year 2022/23 have not been 
allocated due to the absence of complete indices from the NNRFC. Consequently, the royalty 
amount has been included in the Federal Divisible Fund as cash balance. While preparing the 
consolidated financial statement of Divisible Funds, the total collection in the Federal Divisible 
Fund, Provincial Divisible Fund, and Local Divisible Fund by the end of the fiscal year as well 
as the details of the funds distributed to the Federal, Provincial and Local level and the balance 
yet to be distributed have been included. 

 The details of provincial divisible fund with regard to the collection, periodic distribution to 
respective government's consolidated fund and balance has been reported. 

  From the Local Divisible Fund, based on the provisions of the Act, the amount transferable to 
the province has been deposited to the Province Consolidated Fund and the amount transferable 
to the local level has been deposited to the Local Consolidated Fund. The annual statement of 
the Local Divisible Fund has been prepared to illustrate the amount deposited, distributed, and 
transferred to the Province Consolidated Fund and Local Consolidated Fund during the year, 
and the closing balance yet to be distributed. The value-added tax collected at the Local level 
has been deposited into the Local Divisible Fund as Pass through cash flow and transferred to 
federal divisible fund. 

 iii. Revenue to be utilized by respective government

 The utilizable revenue a respective government comprises its own source revenue and its share 
from divisible revenue. 

 iv. Cash balance of revenue

 The cash balance of revenue of last fiscal year has been deposited into revenue account in 
current fiscal year in the same revenue head. Revenue collected in current fiscal year but yet 
not deposited into revenue account during current fiscal year has already been accounted and 
presented as cash balance of revenue. The cash balances of revenue at the local level are not 
available in the system and therefore are not reported.

b. Recognition, accounting, and reporting of expenses

Expenditure of federal and provincial entities is recognized upon sending the payment order through the 
CGAS to TSA. For local level expenditure is recognized when journal voucher is approved in SuTRA. 
In the case of Electronic Fund Transfer not being successful or uncashed cheque, the expenditure is 
reversed. For the external loan repayment or other foreign payments, the expenditure is recorded upon 
receiving the reimburse request after payment is made by Nepal Rastra Bank or concerned bank.. 
Expenditure from petty cash is documented after bills and invoices are furnished.

In compliance with the existing law mandating the deduction of retention on payments, the total amount 
has been treated as expenditure, while the retention sum has been recorded as receipts in retention 
accounts. Any retention amount transferred to revenue, forfeited, or recovered is recognized as 
expenditure in retention accounts and booked as revenue.

Recoveries made from government payments for any individuals obligated to settle government dues 
have been presented in both receipts and payments. Advance payments are treated as expenditure.  

13. Foreign Currency

In-year foreign currency transactions have been converted into Nepali Rupees using exchange rate of 
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transaction date. The balance of foreign currencies at the end of the fiscal year has been reported based 
on the buying rate of last day of the fiscal year. Outstanding loans are reported in NPR based on the 
selling rate of respective currency at the year end.

14. Recognition of Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include the cash balances and cash equivalents which are readily convertible 
to cash held at the Nepal Rastra Bank, other banks conducting government transactions and government 
offices. Cash includes both cash in hand, demand deposits and cash equivalents. Cash equivalents are 
short-term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which 
are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. 

Cash or cash equivalents including revenue, security, recoveries have been recorded as receipts upon 
receipt. Cash, bank deposits, sum ordered for payment as per authorization under the Appropriation Act, 
short-term investment bonds, excluding government bonds that can be readily converted to cash and 
fixed deposits maturing within three months are included in cash or cash equivalents.

Accounting and reporting have been carried out as cash payment for the contracting parties with 
government after an authorized personnel issues a payment order, bank cheques, or a letter of order to 
an authorized bank handling government transactions. Since government cheques or equivalent banking 
instrument are valid for 15 days, such uncashed cheques or instrument at the end of fiscal year are 
cashed within validity period of next fiscal year by utilizing freeze account of previous fiscal year. 

Any sum received in Nepalese currency or foreign currency into any special account as per the 
agreement between the Government of Nepal and development partners is recorded as receipts. Amount 
of any assistance in kind or technical assistance provided by development partners to the federal units 
according to agreement with GoN is recorded as receipts as well as expenditure. 

15. Outstanding Advance

The advance is considered an expense upon disbursement. Any advances under recurrent and capital 
expenditures issued to employees, individuals, contractors, suppliers, autonomous bodies, financial and 
non-financial institutions, which remain unsettled at the end of the fiscal year are reported as outstanding 
advances.

16. Consolidated Fund 

The accounting and reporting of receipts and payments are categorized into recurrent, capital, and 
financing according to the Unified Economic Codes, Classifications and Explanations, 2074. Receipts 
and payments recorded during the reporting period have been transferred and reconciled in post-reporting 
period also. Every payment on recurrent, capital, and financing released from the consolidated fund has 
been disaggregated into the expenditures chargeable on Consolidated Fund and the expenditure as per 
the Appropriation Act. 

In the case of foreign prefunding loans and grants, the transfers to the consolidated fund have been made 
only for the actual expenditure as per the agreement.

With respect to reimbursable grants, the reimbursed amount deposited at account Ka-7.17 of the 
Financial Comptroller General Office has been transferred to the Revenue, Grant, and Miscellaneous 
Account (Ka-1.1) and recorded as income. Similarly, in terms of reimbursable loans, the reimbursed 
amount deposited at account Ka-7.15 has been transferred to the Financing Receipt Account (Ka-1.2) 
and recorded as income.

The internal loan has been accounted at face value but net amount is transferred to the Consolidated 
Fund and reported accordingly. Treasury bill rollovers gain has also been transferred to consolidated 
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fund. IMF valuation has been adjusted accordingly.

17.  Cash balance in Deposit Accounts and Other Funds

 The Federal Consolidated Fund does not include cash balance in deposit accounts, pre-funded foreign 
assistance, and incomes of Provincial governments and Local levels. Since the Federal Consolidated 
Fund includes only the actual income and expenditure of the Government of Nepal, the treasury position 
presented in this statement and cash position presented by the Nepal Rastra Bank are not directly 
comparable. This financial statement includes the closing balances of: 

• Miscellaneous Fund Accounts (Ka-2.6) maintained at District Treasury Controller Offices 
(DTCOs),

• Miscellaneous Fund Accounts (Kha-2.6) maintained at Provincial Treasury Controller Offices 
(PTCOs) and Provincial Treasury Controller Units (PTCUs),

• Miscellaneous Fund Accounts (Ga-2.7) of local levels,
• Operation accounts (Ka-2.7) at federal-level offices,
• Value Added Tax fund accounts (Ka-2.8) maintained at the Inland Revenue Department and 

revenue offices,
• Customs Fund accounts (Ka-2.9) maintained at customs offices,
• Special Grant Accounts (Ka-2.4) and Special Loan Accounts (Ka-2.5) at federal project offices,
• Various fund accounts of the Federation, Provinces, and Local level governments.

Even though the Recurrent Grant Account (Kha.7) and Capital Grant Account (Kha.8) have been 
discontinued, these accounts are reported in this financial statement until the accounts are fully settled. 
The financial statements of the Central Loan and Grant Account (Ka.7) group operated by the Financial 
Comptroller General Office are also included.

According to the provisions of the Nepal Public Sector Accounting Standards (NPSAS), 2079, it is 
required to compare the cash and bank balances over two fiscal years but discrepancies have been found 
in the carry-forward of opening balance of 2079/80 compared to closing balance of 2078/79. So that 
while preparing this financial statement, these discrepancies were adjusted in such a way that they do not 
affect the total income, by adjusting the opening balances and income through additions or subtractions. 

18. Commitments of Expenditure

The amount committed for future payments as per contract or decision has been recorded as commitments 
starting from the fiscal year 2023/24 and will be presented in the financial statements of the upcoming 
fiscal year.

19. Direct Payments

In addition to the Financial Statements of the Consolidated Funds of the governments, 

Statement foreign assistance included in the budget like assistance in kind and payments made through 
direct payments in the form of loans and grants are presented separately.  In such instances, expenditure 
is equal to receipts in direct payment source. Assistance in kind and direct payments encompass 
expenditures recorded at TSA and SuTRA based on records received from relevant offices and projects. 
Direct payments from various donors shall be accounted for in SuTRA after depositing them into the 
Ga-2.7 account. However, in some Local levels, these funds are deposited into Ga-1.3 accounts and then 
transferred to the consolidated fund when making expenditures through allocations. Such payments are 
also accounted for and reported under direct payment source. 

20. Investment

All government investments are accounted at cost price. The initially accounted investments are 
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presented at historical cost. Cash Dividends and interests received from the investment are deposited 
into Consolidated Fund on the day of receipt.  

21. Liability

Present obligation to pay a sum of money as a result of present or past action is presented as a liability. 
Liabilities are recorded at historical cost. All accumulated liabilities at the end of the fiscal year are duly 
recorded and reported. 

22. Government Borrowing

Government borrowings have been classified as domestic and external. Domestic borrowings are raised 
through treasury bills from organizations and individuals via the Nepal Rastra Bank, while external 
borrowings are received from foreign governments and institutions, either as monetary receipts or 
liabilities for the receipt of other services. Receipts from borrowings have been treated as income, 
while payments including principal and interests have been considered expenditures. Interest payments 
have been accounted under recurrent expenditures, while principal payments have been included under 
financing category.

23. Non-Financial Assets

Non-financial assets have been presented at historical cost without accounting for depreciation. 
The purchasing cost of an asset has been treated as expenditure, and additional disclosure has been 
provided with the details of these assets. Asset classification adheres to the Unified Economic Codes, 
Classifications and Explanations, 2074.

24. Third-Party Payment

Third-party payments refer to payments made by a third party on behalf of an entity to settle its liabilities 
or provide benefits to the entity. Third-party payments have been separately listed in a column on the 
face of the financial statement. 

25. Intergovernmental and Mutual Transactions

Intergovernmental transactions and mutual transactions between controlled entities are included in the 
consolidated financial statements by eliminating such transactions so as to avoid double counting.

26. Inter-Governmental Fiscal Transfers

The fiscal transfers in the form of fiscal equalization, conditional, complimentary and special grant 
made by the Government of Nepal to the Provincial Governments and Local Levels as well as by 
the Provincial Government to the Local Levels are presented under the recurrent expenditure of the 
transferring government. These transfers have been treated as expenditure by transferring government at 
a time of disbursement and accounted as grant receipts by the receiving governments. Unspent balance 
of transfers refunded within same fiscal year have been deducted from the total transfers. Such refunds 
have been deducted from the transfer as well as expenditure in the respective budget line item and 
activities of the transferring government. The refunds in subsequent years have not been deducted from 
the transfer and expenditure of the transferred year; instead, they have been recorded as receipts under 
the Grant Refund (Anudan Firta) of the transferring government in the following year. Therefore, fiscal 
transfer amount of transferring government and respective accounted figure in the books of recipient 
government may differ.

27.	Off-Budget	Receipts	and	Payments

The disclosure has been provided for off-budget off-treasury receipts and payments. Transactions have 
been identified based on reports received from the donor agency. Receipts and payments in foreign 
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currency have been recorded in NPR using the exchange rate of the date of receipt of the transaction 
report. 

28. Expenditure Arrears

Since the cash-based accounting system is adopted, any liabilities incurred during the reporting period 
but remaining outstanding due to insufficient budget allocations have been reported in the statement 
of outstanding liabilities not the expenditure. Payment obligation for the reporting year regarding 
salary, dearness allowance local allowance transfer travel expenses, rent, uniform allowance, food 
grains, medical expenses, foods for patients and prisoners, retirement benefits and payables to firms 
or individuals as per agreement, if could not be paid due to short of budget, are taken as outstanding 
liabilities. 

29.  Outstanding Receivables

Revenue arrears along with the amount not realized within prescribed time as per lease or sale agreement 
shall be treated as outstanding receivables. Due to lack of systematic and integrated recording, such 
receivables are not included in this financial report.

30. Transitional Provisions

To the extent as prescribed by NPSAS, application of its transitional provisions has been disclosed in 
the notes to the accounts.

31. Post-Reporting Revisions and Corrections of Errors

The revisions and corrections of errors made subsequent to the submission of the Consolidated Financial 
Statement of federal government outlined by the section 29 (1) of FPFA Act have been incorporated in 
related notes and annexes of this financial statement, consequently note 21 does not include separate 
data on such revision and correction.
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UNOFFICIAL TRANSLATION OF AUDIT OPINION ON 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT OF FEDERAL 

CONSOLIDATED FUND
Issued on May 26, 2024

 Fiscal Year: 2022/23

1. Qualified	Opinion: 

We have audited the Consolidated Annual Statement of Receipts and Payments, the Comparative 
Statement of Budget, the Annual Financial Statement of Federal Consolidated Fund, and the related 
Accounting Policies including the Notes to Financial Statements of the Government of Nepal for the 
Fiscal Year 2022/23.

In our opinion, except for the effects of the matters included in the Basis for Qualified Opinion section 
of our report, the accompanying Consolidated Financial Statement of the Government of Nepal for 
the Fiscal Year 2022/23 ended 16th July 2023 comprising the Consolidated Financial Statement of 
Receipts and Payments, the Comparative Statement of Budget, the Annual Financial Statement of 
Federal Consolidated Fund, and Accounting Policies and Notes to Financial Statements related thereto, 
in all material respects, gives a true and fair view in accordance with Nepal Public Sector Accounting 
Standards (Cash basis) and the Financial Procedures and Fiscal Responsibility Act, 2019 and prevailing 
laws.  

2. Basis	for	Qualified	Opinion

2.1. Balance of Consolidated Fund:

According to the Annual Financial Statement of the Federal Consolidated Fund, total receipt for the 
fiscal year 2022/23, including revenue, grants, internal and external loans, and loans and grants through 
direct payments, stands at NPR 1,293.97 billion whereas the total expenditure on recurrent, capital, and 
financing amounts to NPR 1,421.33 billion resulting in a negative balance of NPR 127.36 billion. The 
cumulative negative balance at the end of Asadh 2080 (July 16, 2023) stands at NPR 181.27 billion, 
which includes a negative balance of NPR 53.91 billion from previous year.

Similarly, according to the Consolidated Annual Statement of Receipts and Payments, the cash and 
bank balance of deposit accounts, other miscellaneous funds accounts, foreign aid accounts, and special 
accounts for foreign grants and loans accounts of budgetary entities is negative by NPR 46.89 billion. 
The reason for such negative cash and bank balance in cash-basis accounting system has not been 
identified.

2.2. Loan:

Despite the internal borrowing amounting to NPR 255.99 billion according to the record of the Public 
Debt Management Office for this fiscal year, the Annual Statement of Federal Consolidated Fund reports 
the amount of NPR 248.73 billion, resulting in a deviation of NPR 7.25 billion. The omission of the 
interest and commission payment to the Nepal Rastra Bank in accounting of the Consolidated Fund has 
led to this deviation.

According to the Annual Statement of Debt Liability of the Government of Nepal prepared by the Public 
Debt Management Office, the total foreign loan receipts are NPR 119.86 billion, whereas the Financial 
Comptroller General Office reports NPR 123.04 billion, showing a discrepancy of NPR 3.18 billion 
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between the two reports. The reason for this discrepancy has not been disclosed.

2.3. Investment:

According to the statement of the Public Debt Management Office (PDMO), the Civil Aviation Authority 
of Nepal has received CNY 1.38 billion as per the agreement with the Exim Bank of China for the 
construction of Pokhara International Airport and has made a principal repayment of NPR 21 million 
with outstanding debt amount of NPR 19.30 billion as of Asadh 2080 (July 16, 2023). Despite PDMO 
has recorded this as an investment, the Consolidated Financial Statement does not include this amount 
in the total foreign loan.

2.4. Grant Refunds:

As on the end of this fiscal year, the unspent balance of complementary grants, conditional grants, and 
special grants at local levels amounts to NPR 22.64 billion as a result of expenditure of NPR 196.33 
billion out of NPR 218.97 billion disbursed amount from the federal government. The unspent amount 
should have been refunded at the end of the fiscal year; however, NPR 14.24 billion has been refunded 
within this period and an additional NPR 8.57 billion has been refunded after the fiscal year till  the 
audit period. Two local levels have not yet refunded the unspent balance of NPR 93.3 million till  the 
audit period.  

2.5. Revenue Sharing:

In accordance with the provision of the Intergovernmental Fiscal Arrangement Act, 2017, 15 percent of 
Value Added Tax (VAT) and 15 percent of Internal Excise Duty shall be deposited into the consolidated 
funds of provinces and local levels. Although, the financial statement of the divisible fund shows a 
zero balance at the end of the fiscal year after accounts reconciliation has been made, NPR 31.83 
billion collected from VAT and Excise Duty after July 5 has been allocated on December 20, 2023. 
This allocation has been accounted for as of the end of the fiscal year in the federal consolidated fund, 
despite the allocation has been made after the end of fiscal year. Since such allocative revenue has not 
been timely deposited into the consolidated funds of the provinces and local levels, the revenue of these 
consolidated funds is deficit by NPR 9.55 billion.

2.6. Irregularities:

Audit Irregularities of the federal ministries and entities amounts to NPR 46.53 billion in this fiscal year. 
Out of this, NPR 15.51 billion is recoverable, NPR 28.92 billion is to be regularized, and NPR 2.09 
billion is advance amount.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Constitution of Nepal, Audit Act, 2019, Nepal 
Government Auditing Standards and guidelines adopted by the Office of the Auditor General, and other 
pertinent laws related to audit. We are independent of the Government of Nepal who prepares financial 
statements. We have completed the audit as per the constitutional and legal provisions, and approved 
code of conduct.  We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to 
provide a basis for our qualified opinion. 

3. Other Matters

While evaluating this year's financial transactions, reform is required in areas including governance, 
macroeconomics, public financial management, public administration, development administration, 
information technology management, and good governance.

4. Responsibility of Management for the Financial Statements

The Financial Comptroller General Office is responsible for the preparation, in accordance with Nepal 
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Public Sector Accounting Standards (cash basis), of Consolidated Financial Statement that is true and 
fair and for implementing the necessary internal control system to enable the preparation of financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. The Ministry of 
Finance is responsible for overseeing the Financial Report preparation process.  

5. Auditor’s Responsibility for the Audit of Financial Statements

The objectives of audit are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Financial Statements, as 
a whole, are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error and to issue an auditor's 
report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance. The audit has been 
conducted in accordance with the Constitution of Nepal, Audit Act of 2019, and Nepal Government 
Auditing Standards and guidelines including other laws related to audit. However, due to the inherent 
limitations of audit comprising the nature of internal control and financial reports, audit methodology 
and the time taken to complete the audit, it is not a guarantee that an audit will always detect all kinds of 
fraud or error in the financial statement or financial transactions. Misstatements can arise from fraud or 
error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected 
to influence the economic decisions of users taken based on these financial statements. 

Toyam Raya
Auditor General



SECTION 1
MACRO FISCAL SCENARIO
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1.1 Cash Position

In FY 2022/23, the general government’s cash position showed a positive balance of NPR 151,732.50 
million, compared to NPR 290,579.90 million in FY 2021/22. This balance consists of NPR 151,731.30 
million in cash and NPR 1.20 million in direct payments, as opposed to NPR 290,578.77 million and 
NPR 1.13 million respectively in the previous fiscal year.

The ratio of Consolidated Recurrent Expenditure, Capital Expenditure, and Financial Expenditure 
relative to total Consolidated Expenditure for the three tiers of government after adjustments stands at 
57.01%, 31.54%, and 11.45% respectively in FY 2022/23.

It’s noted that the reported net capital expenditure exceeds actual figures due to the transfer of conditional 
grants (classified as capital) from the federal government under the Recurrent Expenditure category, 
with corresponding adjustments in expenditure accounting.

Table 1: - Cash Position of General Governments

In Million

Economic 
Code Description Notes 

No.

Transactions of Current F/Y

Total
Cash

Third Party 
Payments 

(Direct Payment)

1 Receipts  1 2 3=1+2
 Revenue, grants and other receipt     1,163,466.59                15,434.43         1,178,901.02 
11000 Tax revenue 1.2       919,548.01                                -               919,548.01 
14000 Non-tax Revenue 1.2       136,939.90                                -               136,939.90 
13000 Grants 1.3          23,137.10                15,434.43               38,571.53 
 Other receipt           83,841.58                                -                 83,841.58 

15000 Irregularities, disbursement refunds 
and grant refunds 1.2          83,841.58                                -                 83,841.58 

 Investment and financing receipt        350,295.38                35,318.09             385,613.47 
32156 - 59 Sales of share and disinvestment 2.1                         -                                  -                                -   
32147 - 49 Domestic debt investment repayment 2.2          11,929.41                                -                 11,929.41 
32242 External debt investment repayment 2.2                         -                                  -                                -   
33141- 44 Domestic debt receipt 2.3       248,974.83                                -               248,974.83 
33241 External debt receipt 2.4          89,391.14                35,318.09             124,709.23 
A. Total Receipt (A)     1,513,761.97                50,752.52         1,564,514.49 
2 Payments     
2.1 Recurrent Expenses        978,532.06                   4,658.44             983,190.50 
21000 Compensation of employees 3.1       338,164.52                      278.31             338,442.83 
22000 Use of goods and services 3.1       186,451.16                   2,213.80             188,664.96 
24000 Interest, fees and bank commission 3.1          73,865.91                      112.57               73,978.48 

CASH POSITION OF GENERAL GOVERMENT11
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Economic 
Code Description Notes 

No.

Transactions of Current F/Y

Total
Cash

Third Party 
Payments 

(Direct Payment)

25000 Subsidies 3.1          24,461.72                           0.37               24,462.09 
26000 Grants 3.1       102,062.99                      501.31             102,564.30 
27000 Social securities/benefits 3.1       228,038.41                   1,501.91             229,540.32 
28000 Others 3.1          25,487.35                         50.17               25,537.52 

31000 Capital Expenditure (Investment 
in Non Financial Assets)        525,363.77                18,482.47             543,846.24 

31100 Acquisition of Fixed Assets        519,561.53                18,482.47             538,044.00 
31110 Building and structure 3.2          76,369.35                      191.51               76,560.86 
31120 Machineries and equipments 3.2          26,955.36                         99.24               27,054.60 

31130 -40 Other fixed assets (other capital 
expenditure) 3.2          28,761.52                   1,622.03               30,383.55 

31150 Public construction 3.2       372,711.56                16,568.73             389,280.29 

31160 Improvement of built structure 3.2            2,774.01                                -                   2,774.01 

31170 Assets major improvement 
expenditure 3.2          11,989.70                           0.95               11,990.65 

31400 Non Product Assets (Natural 
Assets)             5,802.24                  5,802.24 

31410 Land acquisition 3.2            5,725.01                                -                   5,725.01 

31440 Intangible non produced assets 3.2                  77.22                                -                         77.22 

32000 Financing        169,841.01                27,611.54             197,452.55 

33145-47 Principal repayment of domestic 
debt 4.2       116,499.57                                -               116,499.57 

33242 Principal repayment of external debt 4.2          34,617.96                                -                 34,617.96 
32141 -43 Domestic debt investment 4.1            6,562.50                26,337.35               32,899.85 
32151 -52 Domestic share investment 4.1          11,947.99                   1,274.19               13,222.18 
32241 External debt investment 4.1                         -                                  -                                -   
32251 External share investment 4.1                212.99                                -                       212.99 
B. Total Payements (B)     1,673,736.84                50,752.45         1,724,489.29 
C. Surplus/Deficit	(C=A-B)      (159,974.87)                           0.07          (159,974.80)

D.
Change in Balance of Deposits, 
Other Funds Including 
Emergency Funds

5          21,127.40                                -                 21,127.40 

E. Cash Balance and Bank Balance 
of	Current	F/Y	(E=C+D)      (138,847.47)                           0.07          (138,847.40)

F. Previous year cash and bank balance        290,578.77                           1.13             290,579.90 

G. Foreign exchange gain/ loss and 
other adjustments current year                          -                                  -                                -   

H. Closing Cash and Bank Balance  
(	H=	E+F+G)        151,731.30                           1.20             151,732.50 
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2.1 Treasury Position

Up to fiscal year 2022/23, there is a deficit of NPR 181,267.37 million in the federal treasury, which 
has been financed through the outstanding balances of various government accounts such as operational 
funds and deposits. However, there is a surplus balance of NPR 64,245.38 million in provincial treasuries 
and NPR 78,644.44 million in local level treasuries (See Table 2).

Table 2: Treasury Position of Federal, Provincial and Local Government

In Million

Description
Government

Federal Province Local Level Total
Receipts     

Total revenue (Tax + Non- Tax) 560,573.42 21,708.32 42,469.38 624,751.12 

Irregularities, disbursement refunds 
and grant refunds 53,302.52 4,142.10 264.26 57,708.88 

Grant (Direct payment + Commodity) 23,008.90 46.92 0.00 23,055.82 

Revenue Sharing 273,486.13 70,301.55 66,402.42 410,190.10 
Fiscal transfer from federal 
Government  93,598.69 297,696.07 391,294.76 

Fiscal transfer from province 
Government 0.00 0.00 23,063.46           

23,063.46 
A. Total of Non-Financing Receipt 910,370.97 189,797.58 429,895.59 1,530,064.14
B. Financing Receipt 383,600.03 111.12 240.72 383,840.75 
1.	Total	Receipt	[A+B] 1,293,971.00 189,908.70 430,136.31 1,913,904.89
Payments                       -   
Recurrent 991,506.73 79,897.98 284,746.15 1,356,150.86 
Capital 234,624.78 124,180.65 168,641.61 527,447.04 
Financing 195,195.44 600.00 429.97 196,225.41 

2. Total Payments 1,421,326.95 204,678.63 453,817.73 2,079,823.31

Change	in	Treasury	[1-2] (127,355.95) (14,769.93) (23,681.42) (165,918.42)

Previous Year Treasury Balance (53,911.42) 79,015.31 102,325.86 127,429.74 

3. Miscellaneous Adjustment 0 0 0.00  
Treasury Position Up to This Fiscal 
Year (181,267.37) 64,245.38 78,644.44 (38,488.68)

In FY 2022/23, total receipts in the consolidated fund of the Government of Nepal amounted to NPR 

TREASURY POSITION OF FEDERAL, 
PROVINCIAL AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT22



Fiscal Year 2022/2320|Consolidated Financial Statement 

1,913,904.89 million. This total comprised non-financing receipts (tax, non-tax, grants, previous year 
cash balance, and recovery) totaling NPR 1,530,064.14 million, and financing receipts (borrowing and 
investment refund) totaling NPR 383,840.75 million.

Total disbursements from the consolidated fund for the same fiscal year amounted to NPR 2,079,823.31 
million. These disbursements included recurrent expenditures, capital expenditures, and financing 
disbursements totaling NPR 1,356,150.86 million, NPR 527,447.04 million, and NPR 196,225.41 
million, respectively. As a result of these transactions, there is a negative balance of NPR 38,488.68 
million up to FY 2022/23. Specifically, for FY 2022/23 alone, the negative balance is NPR 127,355.95 
million.

As of FY 2021/22, the federal consolidated fund balance stood at a deficit of NPR 53,911.42 million, 
contributing to an overall negative federal consolidated fund of NPR 181,267.37 million by the end of 
FY 2022/23. In contrast, the consolidated fund balances of Provinces and Local levels showed surpluses 
of NPR 64,245.38 million and NPR 78,644.44 million, respectively, by the end of FY 2022/23 (refer to 
table 2).

2.2 Receipts and Payments Status

The total receipts of the general government after elimination amount to NPR 1,555,969.45 million. 
Similarly, the total expenditure after elimination, including Extra Budgetary Units (EBUs) of Federal 
and Provinces, is NPR 1,724,489.31 million. Table 2 presents the receipts and expenditures of the 
federal, provincial, and local governments, excluding EBUs of Federal and Provinces, after eliminating 
receipts and intergovernmental fund transfers.

Table 3: Receipts and Payments of Three Tiers of Government
In Million 

Receipt

Tiers of 
Government

Receipt Elimination Receipt after 
Elimination

Budgetary 
Units

Extra 
Budgetary 

Units

Total 
Receipt Provinces Local 

Level

Extra 
Budgetary 

Units
Total

Consolidated 1914015.94 74588.88 1988604.82 93592.88 314101.59 24940.90 432635.37 1555969.45
Federal 1293971.01 74395.66 1368366.67 0.00 0.00 24925.90 24925.90 1343440.77

Provinces 189908.62 193.22 190101.84 0.00 0.00 15.00 15.00 190086.84
Local Level 430136.31 0.00 430136.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 430136.31

Payment

Tiers of 
Government

Payment Elimination Payment after 
Elimination

Budgetary 
Units

Extra 
Budgetary 

Units

Total 
Payment Provinces Local 

Level

Extra 
Budgetary 

Units
Total

Consolidated 2079823.31 77301.36 2157124.67 93592.88 314101.58 24940.90 432635.36 1724489.31
Federal 1421326.95 77119.50 1498446.45 0.00 0.00  24,925.90  24,925.90 1473520.55

Provinces 204678.63 181.86 204860.49 0.00 0.00  15.00  15.00 204845.49
Local Level 453817.73 0.00 453817.73 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 453817.73
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3.1 Revenue and Other Income
In FY 2022/23, the total revenue collection amounted to NPR 1,010,651.25 million. This figure includes NPR 
107,657.70 million allocated for revenue sharing with provincial and local governments, and irregularities, 
refunds of unutilized released amounts, and cash from the previous year’s balance totalling NPR 53,302.52 
million. Among these, tax and non-tax revenues deposited into the federal treasury amounted to NPR 957,348.72 
million, which constitutes 68.22% of the revenue target. For the previous year, this figure was 90.23%. (See  
Table 4)

Table 4 : Statement of Revenue Collection

In Million

Description
Fiscal Year

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23
Total Revenue 733,370.05 705,498.24 824,946.40 1,066,346.52 957,348.72
1. Tax Revenue 643,376.29 613,390.49 761,056.63 985,417.56 865,628.37

A) Taxes on income, profits and capital 
Gains 188,303.81 213,233.05 221,483.52 252,188.55 243,068.92

B) Taxes on payroll and workforce 6,006.24 6,508.11 6,883.57 7,806.01 8,672.43

C) Taxes on property 109.74 4.31 0.43 0.26 0.29
D) Taxes on goods and services   303,310.60   269,747.60   353,736.73    526,719.13 462,990.52

E) Taxes on international trade and 
transactions 143,319.03 123,790.30 178,951.86 198,703.19 150,895.18

F) Other taxes 2,326.87 107.12 0.52 0.42 1.03
2. Other Revenue 89,993.76 92,107.75 63,889.77 80,928.67 91,720.34
A) Property income 45,620.89 36,884.91 28,509.08 26,003.32 47,516.03
B) Sales of goods and services 24,626.35 26,090.19 25,209.95 32,851.92 34,988.87
C) Penalties, fines & forfeitures 2903.36 2344.84        2,653.19        2,910.00 3774.08

D) Voluntary transfers other than grants 0.69 0.52 0.60 -  0.18

E) Miscellaneous revenue 16,842.47 26,787.29 7,516.95 19,163.43 5,441.18
 

 In FY 2022/23, tax revenue of the government of Nepal amounted to NPR 865,628.37 million, 
representing 90.42% of the total revenue collection. Non-tax revenue totaled NPR 91,720.34 
million, accounting for 9.58% of the total revenue. (See Table 4)

FISCAL STATISTICS OF FEDERAL  
GOVERNMENT (GOVERNMENT OF NEPAL)33
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Table 5 : Composition of Total Revenue Collection

In Percentage

Description
Fiscal Year

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23
1. Tax Revenue 87.73 86.94 92.26 92.41 90.42
  A) Taxes on Income, Profits and Capital 
Gains 25.68 30.22 26.85 23.65 25.39

  B) Taxes on Payroll and Workforce 0.82 0.92 0.83 0.73 0.91

  C) Taxes on Property 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

  D) Taxes on Goods and Services 41.36 38.24 42.88 49.39 48.36

  E) Taxes on International Trade and 
Transactions 19.54 17.55 21.69 18.63 15.76

  F) Other taxes 0.32 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00
2. Other Revenue 12.27 13.06 7.74 7.59 9.58
  A) Property Income 6.22 5.23 3.46 2.44 4.96

  B) Sales of Goods and Services 3.36 3.70 3.06 3.08 3.65

  C) Penalties, Fines & Forfeitures 0.40 0.33 0.32 0.27 0.39

  D) Voluntary Transfers other than 
Grants 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

  E) Miscellaneous Revenue 2.30 3.80 0.91 1.80 0.57
Total 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00

 Out of the total revenue collection, taxes on goods and services contribute 48.36%, taxes on income, 
profits, and capital gains contribute 25.39%, and taxes on international trade and transactions 
contribute 15.76% for the fiscal year 2022/23, making them the three largest sources of revenue. 
(See Table 5).

  In FY 2022/23, NPR 53,302.52 million has been recovered from the refund of unutilized transferred 
amounts from previous fiscal years and recovery of irregularities identified by audit. Specifically, 
irregularities amount to NPR 20,933.99 million, return of released amounts to NPR 3,683.78 
million, and grants returns to NPR 28,684.75 million.

3.2 Budget and Expenditure
 Compared to the total budget allocated for FY 2021/22 the composition of the budget was 65.96% 

recurrent, 21.21% capital, and 12.83% financing.
 In FY 2022/23, the total federal government expenditure amounted to NPR 1,421,326.95 million, 

marking an 8.5% increase compared to the previous fiscal year 2021/22.
 Total recurrent, capital, and financing expenditures were NPR 991,506.73 million, NPR 234,624.78 

million, and NPR 195,195.44 million, respectively, for the fiscal year 2022/23. (See Table 6)
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Table 6 :  Actual Federal Government Expenditure
In. Million

Expenditures 
Head

 Actual Expenditure 
Fiscal Year

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23
Recurrent 716,417.58 784,148.90 846,217.30 954,316.76 991,506.73
Capital 241,562.51 189,084.70 228,836.09 216,213.08 234,624.78
Financing 152,476.99 117,901.60 121,622.56 139,470.97 195,195.44
Total 1,110,457.08 1,091,135.20 1,196,675.95 1,310,000.81 1,421,326.95

 In FY 2022/23, the total expenditure of the Government of Nepal amounted to 79.23% of the 
initial budget, which was lower compared to FY 2021/22. The expenditure on recurrent, capital, and 
financing was 83.80%, 61.68%, and 84.79% of the initial budget, respectively. In the preceding fiscal 
year, these figures were 90.7%, 57.60%, and 70.48%, respectively. The average actual expenditure 
to budget ratio over the last five fiscal years was 79.25%.

 In FY 2022/23, the expenditure composition as a percentage of total expenditure was 69.76% 
recurrent, 16.51% capital, and 13.73% financing. (See Table 7)

                                            Table 7 : Composition of Expenditure
In Percentage

Expenditures 
Head

Actual Expenditure on Budgeted Expenditure Ratio of Expenditure on Total Expenditure

Fiscal Year Fiscal Year
2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2021/22 2022/23

Recurrent 84.74 81.93 89.35 90.07 83.80 64.52 71.86 70.71 72.85 72.85 69.76
Capital 76.93 46.34 64.69 57.60 61.68 21.75 17.33 19.12 16.50 16.50 16.51
Financing 97.92 70.24 69.96 70.48 84.79 13.73 10.81 10.16 10.65 10.65 13.73
Total 84.44 71.18 81.15 80.23 79.23 100 100.00 100 100.00 100.00 100.00

 Regarding the sources of funds, in FY 2022/23, the government’s own sources covered approximately 
90.18% of the total expenditure, compared to 87.93% in the preceding fiscal year. The remaining 
expenditures were financed by foreign grants, which covered 1.65%, and loans, which covered 
8.17% of the total expenditure. (See Table 8)

Table 8: Sources of Fund

Source

Fiscal Year
2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23

Percentage In Total Expenditure (T.E.) % in T.E. Amount 
 (in million)

Government of Nepal 86.74 87.20 82.50 87.93 90.18 1281757.68
Foreign Grants 2.06 2.13 3.05 2.10 1.65 23382.24
Foreign Loan 11.46 10.67 14.45 9.98 8.17 116187.03
Total 100 100 100 100 100 1421326.95

 In FY 2022/23, NPR 1,281,757.68 million (90.18% of total expenditure) was covered by the 
government’s treasury, while the remaining expenditures were made through direct payments and 
grants in-kind from development partners.

 In FY 2022/23, reimbursable and cash grants (foreign), which were released through the treasury, 
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amounted to NPR 14,301.6 million and NPR 2,271.50 million, respectively.
 In FY 2022/23, reimbursable and cash loans (foreign), released through the treasury, amounted to 

NPR 42,715.87 million and NPR 38,153.07 million, respectively.

					Table	9:	Expenditure	According	to	the	Economic	Classification	(FY	2022/23)

In Million

Expenditure Head Amount Ratio to Total 
Expenditure

Recurrent 991,506.73 69.76
21000 Compensation of employees 157,799.74 11.10
22000 Use of goods and services 50,394.08 3.55
24000 Interest, fees and bank commission 73,029.57 5.14
25000 Subsidies 935.43 0.07
26000 Grants 487,179.81 34.28
27000 Social securities/benefits 218,939.53 15.40
28000 Others 3,228.57 0.23
 Capital 234,624.78 16.51
31000 Capital expenditure 234,624.78 16.51
31100 Acquisition of fixed assets 229,054.31 16.12
31400 Non-produced assets 5,570.47 0.39
31500 Miscellaneous 0.00 0.00
Financing 195,195.45 13.73
32000 Financing assets 45,482.74 3.20
32100 Internal financing assets 45,269.74 3.19
32200 External financing assets 213.00 0.01
33000 Liability 149,712.71 10.53
33100 Internal net borrowing 115,094.75 8.10
33200 External net borrowing 34,617.96 2.44
Total 1,421,326.96 100.00

 In FY 2022/23, grants (including fiscal transfers to subnational governments) accounted for the 
largest share of total expenditure at 34.28%, followed by capital expenditure at 16.51% and social 
security at 15.40%. Financing accounted for 13.73% of the total spending. (See Table 9).

 According to Classification of the Functions of Government (COFOG), general public services 
accounted for a large portion of expenditure, specifically 42.89%, while expenditure on environmental 
protection and recreation, culture, and religion was nominal. (See Table 10).
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Table 10 :  COFOG-wise Expenditure

In Percentage

Expenditure Sector
Fiscal Year

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23
General Public Services 44.49 47.93 53.06 44.58 42.89
Defense 4.51 4.56 4.83 4.55 4.89
Public Order and Safety 4.32 4.75 5.31 6.18 6.51
Economic Affairs 31.03 24.23 17.50 16.38 18.43
Environmental Protection 1.33 1.25 0.50 0.47 0.36
Housing and Community Amenities 3.46 3.23 3.42 2.99 3.45
Health 3.24 3.68 4.61 6.40 4.25
Recreation, Culture and Religion 0.55 0.63 0.38 0.40 0.47
Education 3.26 3.61 3.46 3.64 4.31
Social Security/Protection 3.81 6.13 6.95 14.40 14.44
Total 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00

 General public services and economic affairs account for a large portion of recurrent and capital 
expenditure. These two major sectors constitute 52.55% and 62.77% of recurrent and capital 
expenditure, respectively.

 In FY 2022/23, economic affairs, housing & community amenities, and health sectors accounted for 
62.77%, 16.91%, and 6.71% respectively, of capital expenditure. (See Table 11).

Table 11: COFOG-wise Recurrent and Capital Expenditure

In Percentage

Expenditure Sector Recurrent Capital
General Public Services 52.55 2.08
Defense 5.21 3.57
Public Order and Safety 7.20 3.56
Economic Affairs 7.94 62.77
Environmental Protection 0.08 1.58
Housing and Community Amenities 0.27 16.91
Health 3.66 6.71
Recreation, Culture and Religion 0.44 0.63
Education 4.82 2.17
Social Security/Protection 17.85 0.02
Total 100.00 100.00

3.3 Others

3.3.1 Outstanding Advances

The total outstanding advances for FY 2022/23 amount to NPR 50,058.49 million, consisting of 
NPR 24,732.77 million of matured advances and NPR 25,325.73 million of immature advances. In 
comparison, the total outstanding advances for FY 2021/22 were NPR 30,024.64 million. (See Table 
12).
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Table 12: Outstanding Advance Amount
In Million

S.N. Particular

Fiscal Year
2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23

Amount In % Amount In % Amount In % Amount In %

1
Outstanding 
matured 
advance

6981.22 17.89 17715.8 47.74 16375.23 54.54 24732.77 49.41

2
Outstanding 
immatured 
advance

32044.36 82.11 19390.54 52.26 13649.41 45.46 25325.73 50.59

 Total 39025.58 100 37106.34 100 30024.64 100.00 50058.49 100.00

 Source: Summary of Consolidate Internal Audit Report 2022/23

3.3.2 Ministry-wise Outstanding Advances

The below table shows the position of the outstanding advances. The top ten entities cover more than 
89.51% of the total outstanding advances, which was 95.54% in the preceding FY 2021/22. (See Table 
13).

Table 13 : Top Ten Entities Having Highest Outstanding Advance 

In Percentage

S. N Name of Entity Percentage
1 Ministry of Defense 29.18
2 Ministry of Physical Infrastructure and Transport 27.75
3 Ministry of Urban Development 9.73
4 Ministry of Home Affairs 8.02
5 Ministry of Energy, Water Resources and Irrigation 6.25
6 Ministry of Water Supply 2.61
7 Ministry of Finance 1.88
8 Ministry of Foreign Affairs 1.87
9 Ministry of Health and Population 1.66
10 Ministry of Communication and Information Technology 0.56

  Total 89.51

3.3.3 Status of Internal Audit

In FY 2022/23, internal audits conducted by DTCOs reported NPR 30,040.45 million of irregular 
expenditures, with total outstanding matured advances amounting to NPR 24,732.77 million. (See Table 
14). According to the Financial Procedure and Fiscal Accountability Rules-2021, outstanding immature 
advances are not considered irregularities and therefore are not included in this table.

3.3.4 Status of Irregularity

The irregularities reported by the audit section for FY 2022/23 are as follows: the amount to be regularized 
is NPR 4,931.35 million, realized/recovered is NPR 376.33 million, and outstanding matured advances 
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amount to NPR 24,732.77 million. In comparison, for FY 2021/22, these figures were NPR 9,521.92 
million, NPR 1,138.81 million, and NPR 17,962.62 million, respectively. (Data provided in Table 14).

Table 14:  Status of Total Irregularity

In million

S.N. Particular
Fiscal Year

2020/21 2021/22 2022/23
Amount in % Amount in % Amount in %

1 Amount to be regularized 6,957.32 27.54 9,521.92 33.26 4,931.35 16.42

2 Amount to be realized / 
recovered 591.93 2.34 1,138.81 3.98 376.33 1.25

3 Outstanding matured 
advance 17,715.80 70.12 17,962.62 62.76 24,732.77 82.33

Total 25,265.05 100.00 28,623.35 100.00 30,040.45 100.00
 * Internal Audit Report 2022/23

3.3.5 Outstanding Payment 

At the end of FY 2022/23, total outstanding payment is NPR 6368.01 million which was NPR. 644.53 
million in the previous fiscal year. Top ten entities comprise 99.48% of total outstanding payment is 
presented below. (See table 15) 

Table 15 : Entity-wise Outstanding Payment

In Million

Entity Amount Percentage
Ministry of Physical Infrastructure and Transport 3741.87 58.76
Ministry of Urban Development 697.03 10.95
Ministry of Energy, Water Resources and Irrigation 643.93 10.11
Courts 440.75 6.92
Ministry of Water Supply 218.80 3.44
Ministry of Health and Population 204.11 3.21
Ministry of Home Affairs 194.00 3.05
Ministry of Defense 134.70 2.12
Ministry of Youth and Sports 43.01 0.68
Ministry of Land Reform, Co-operative and Poverty 
Alleviation 15.20 0.24

Ministry of Women, Children and Social Welfare 11.42 0.18

Others 23.21 0.36
Total 6368.01 100.00

3.3.6 Debt
As of fiscal year 2022/23, the total outstanding debt amounts to NPR 2,295,436.90 million, compared 
to NPR 2,013,296.41 million in the previous fiscal year. This represents an increase of 14.01% in total 
outstanding debt compared to the previous year. Out of the total outstanding debt, Domestic debt stands 
at NPR 1,125,188.20 million, while external debt amounts to NPR 1,170,248.70 million. The proportion 
of internal and external debt is 49.02% and 50.98%, respectively.
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Table 16 : Outstanding Debt

In Million

Debt
Fiscal Year

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23
Domestic Loan 453230.5 613735.4 802941.6 987449.30 1125188.20
External Loan 594926.2 819667.1 934,695.20 1025847.11 1170248.70
Total Loan 1048156.7 1433402.5 1737636.8 2013296.41 2295436.90

Annual Increase/
Decrease ( In percentage) 14.26 36.75 21.22 15.86 14.01

3.3.7 Donor-wise Debt Status

 Below table represents the status of donor wise outstanding external debt. Out of the total outstanding 
external debt, the major portion is received from the International Development Association (IDA), 
followed by the Asian Development Bank (ADB) and Japan, which together cover about 85.82% of 
the total external debt. (See Table 17).

Table 17: Donor-wise Outstanding External Debt
In Million

S.N. Debt
Fiscal Year

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23

Multilateral 471,965.47 524,692.62 822,017.97 894,463.18 1,029,763.04

1 Asian Development  Bank 
(ADB) 208,160.14 272,715.27 293,838.50 315,012.20 370,050.58

2 European Economic 
Cooperation (EEC) 268.06 281.87 246.9 196.57 193.299

3 European Investment Bank 
(EIB) 364.48 4072.05 4027.3 5596.32 6757.25

4 Asian Infrastructure 
Investment Bank (AIIB) 0 0 33.6 35.97 36.99

5 International Development 
Association (IDA) 299,192.10 386,104.28 471,173.10 509,702.87 580,306.06

6
International Fund for 
Agricultural Development  
(IFAD)

8,237.28 10,008.92 9,649.80 10,184.52 10,516.18

7 International Monetary 
Fund (IMF) 0 26389.01 32818.2 43671.95 52094.43

8 Nordic Development Fund 
(NDF) 2,099.12 2,207.76 2,143.00 1,817.42 1,942.94

9
OPEC Fund for 
International Development 
(OFID)

6,371.44 7,671.41 8,087.57 8,245.36 7,865.31

 Bilateral 54,188.69 70,233.62 112,808.95 131,383.93 140,485.67
1 Austria 17.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2 Belgium 758.08 765.09 785.20 573.29 660.64
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S.N. Debt
Fiscal Year

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23
3 China 18,468.27 26,105.17 31,275.50 35,297.17 34,556.72
4 France 333.83 306.00 314.00 139.44 1,071.87
5 India 13,517.91 24908.39 30,762.50 36,358.65 39,595.95
6 Japan 29,714.10 36,616.63 41,153.21 48,892.93 53,955.01
7 Korea 5,909.73 6,335.07 6,575.10 5,972.70 5,858.47
8 Kuwait 587.32 968.06 1,187.20 1,470.73 1,890.46
9 Russia - - 0.00 0.00 0.00

10 Saudi 927.35 685.78 756.24 2,679.02 2,896.55
 Total 70,233.63 96,690.19 934,826.92 1,025,847.11 1,170,248.71

3.3.8 Principal Repayment

 Nepal is regularly servicing its debt on time. In FY 2022/23, the total amount of principal repayment 
was NPR 149,712.71 million, compared to NPR 76,753.60 million in the previous fiscal year 
2021/22. Expenditure on principal repayment increased by 95.06%, compared to a 27.56% increase 
in the previous fiscal year. (See Table 18).

 In FY 2022/23, principal payments made for Domestic and external debt amounted to NPR 
115,094.75 million and NPR 34,617.96 million, respectively. In comparison, these payments were 
NPR 47,337.80 million and NPR 29,415.80 million, respectively, in the previous fiscal year 2021/22. 
(See Table 18).

Table 18 : Amount of Principal Repayment

In Million

Debt
Fiscal Year

2018/19 2019/20 2021/22 2021/22 2022/23
Domestic Debt 34,313.07 33,977.00 36,901.10 47,337.80 115,094.75
External Debt 20,038.91 23,560.40 23,268.60 29,415.80 34,617.96
Total 54,351.98 57,537.40 60,169.70 76,753.60 149,712.71
Annual changes (in percentage) (2.37) 5.86 4.57 27.56 95.06

              

 In FY 2022/23, the total interest payment amounted to NPR 72,780.08 million, compared to NPR 
45,126.99 million in the previous fiscal year 2021/22. Expenditure on interest payment increased by 
61.28% in FY 2022/23, compared to a 30.30% increase in the previous fiscal year. (See Table 19).

Table 19 : Amount of Interest Payment

 In Million

Description
Fiscal Year

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2021/22
Domestic Debt 16209.42 20822.55 28460.6 37684.99 64517.17
External Debt 4505.23 5237.73 6173.5 7442 8262.91
Total 20714.65 26060.27 34634.1 45126.99 72780.08
Annual Increase/Decrease (In Percentage) 27.50 25.81 32.90 30.30 61.28
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3.3.9 Investment on Public Enterprises and Other Entities

The accumulated amount of public investment at the end of FY 2022/23 is NPR 783,185.52 million, 
comprising loans amounting to NPR 397,065.02 million (50.67%) and shares amounting to NPR 
386,120.50 million (49.33%). (See details on Table 20).

Table 20 : Status of Loan and Share Investment

In Million

SN Particular Up to FY 
2021/22 FY 2022/23

1

Loan Investment - Investment Adjustment Principal 
Repaymet Total

a. Internal source 150,608.79 3,175.48 3,020.22 4,648.10 152,156.39
b. External source 223,313.17 28,891.05 (129.57) 7,166.02 244,908.63
Total Loan Investment 373,921.96 32,066.53 2,890.65 11,814.12 397,065.02

2

Share Investment - Share 
Investment Adjustment Stock 

Dividend Total

a. Primary 336,540.36 13,602.71 14,665.94 0.00 364,809.01
b. Preference 9,789.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,789.75
c. International   
organization 11,308.75 212.99 0.00 0.00 11,521.74

Total Share Investment 357,638.86 13,815.70 14,665.94 0.00 386,120.50
Grand Total 731,560.82 45,882.23 17,556.59 11,814.12 783,185.52

 In FY 2022/23, the total loan investment increased by 6.18% to reach NPR 397,065.02 million. The 
sources of this loan investment consist of 38.32% from internal or domestic sources and 61.68% 
from external sources.

 Up to FY 2022/23, the Government of Nepal (GoN) has invested in shares of 118 different entities. In 
this fiscal year, GoN made NPR 13,815.70 million from share investments, which is 789.74% higher 
than the previous fiscal year. As a result, the total share investment has reached NPR 386,120.50 
million.

 As shown in the table above, GoN has predominantly invested in Primary Shares, accounting for 
94.48% of the total investment, while its shareholding in international organizations constitutes 
2.98%. GoN did not invest in Preference Shares in FY 2022/23.

 A significant portion of the share investment, totaling 80.96% (NPR 321,724.89 million), has been 
made in 10 entities, with Nepal Electricity Authority holding the highest portion of this investment. 
(See Table 21).Top of FormBottom of Form

Table 21 : Top Ten Entities Having Highest Share Investment

                                                                             In million

S.N. Organizations Amount
1 Nepal Electricity Authority 174,821.25
2 Nepal Civil Aviation Authority 62,741.77
3 Nepal Telecom 16,469.31
4 Rastriya Banijya Bank (after taking over NIDC) 15,633.49
5 Agriculture Development Bank 13,296.15
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S.N. Organizations Amount
6 Hydro Electricity Investment and Development Company 12,474.04
7 Deposit and Credit Guarantee Corporation Pvt.Ltd. 9,000.00
8 International Monetary Fund 6,587.59
9 Nepal Bank Limited 5,754.23
10 Nalgadh Hydro power Company Limited 4,947.06
Total 321,724.89

 Upto FY 2022/23, NPR 80,318.35 million has been received as principal repayments on loans. In 
FY 2022/23 alone, NPR 11,814.12 million was received in principal repayments from these entities. 
Additionally, NPR 87,820.34 million has been received as interest on loans up to FY 2022/23, with 
NPR 8,721.38 million received as interest in FY 2022/23. (See Table 22).

Table 22 : Status of Principal and Interest Repayment                        

In million

S.N. Type of 
Investment

Received 
From 

Investment

UP to FY 
2018/19

UP to FY 
2019/20

UP to FY 
2020/21

UP to FY 
2021/22

In FY 
2022/23

UP to FY 
2022/23

1

Investment 
Through 
Domestic 
Loan

Principal 22,423.84 22,623.46 25,566.03 26,649.82 4,821.03 31,470.86

Interest 26,874.69 28,361.50 33,828.16 39,856.61 330.82 40,187.42

Total 49,298.53 50,984.96 59,394.19 66,506.42 5,151.85 71,658.28

2

Investment 
Through 
External 
Loan

Principal 38,721.11 40,309.64 40,590.59 41,854.40 6,993.09 48,847.49

Interest 32,158.25 36,090.76 39,034.34 39,242.36 8,390.56 47,632.92

Total 70,879.36 76,400.40 79,624.93 81,096.76 15,383.65 96,480.41

 Total 
Investment

Principal 61,144.95 62,933.10 66,156.62 68,504.22 11,814.12 80,318.35
Interest 59,032.94 64,452.26 72,862.50 79,098.96 8,721.38 87,820.34

Grand Total 120,177.89 127,385.36 139,019.12 147,603.18 20,535.50 168,138.69

 Furthermore, certain entities have defaulted on the repayment of principal and interest according to 
the loan amortization schedule. As of the end of FY 2022/23, the total defaulted loan and interest 
amount increased to NPR 156,160.94 million, comprising 40.15% principal and 59.85% interest. 
(See table 23)                                             

                    Table 23: Status of Default Principal and Interest

                           In million

S.N. Particulars Default Principal Default Interest Total

1 Domestic Loan 35,804.79 34,810.40 70,615.19

2 External Loan 26,896.08 58,649.67 85,545.75
Total 62,700.87 93,460.07 156,160.94
Percentage 40.15 59.85 100.00
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4.1 Revenue of Provincial Governments
In FY 2022/23, the total revenue collection by all seven provinces amounted to NPR 112,369.43 
million, including revenue sharing from the federal government. This represents an increase from NPR 
104,143.94 million in the preceding fiscal year, marking a growth of 7.90%. (See Table 24).

Table 24 : Total Revenue Collection (Including Revenue Sharing)

                                                                                  In million

Province
Fiscal Year

% 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23
Koshi Province 10882.21 10706.70 12343.16 14059.21 14865.83 5.74
Madhesh Province 9071.83 9831.00 11644.49 14975.2 15473.14 3.33
Bagmati Province 17895.79 21536.70 25902.43 32032.44 36287.26 13.28
Gandaki Province 8709.32 7127.90 9675.87 11109.06 12152.87 9.40
Lumbini Province 10186.80 9717.30 11335.66 14299.75 15877.52 11.03
Karnali Province 5051.30 5229.10 6572.17 8475.84 7772.12 -8.30
Sudurpashchim Province 6924.79 6302.80 8121.11 9192.44 9940.69 8.14
Total 68722.03 70451.50 85594.89 104143.94 112369.43 7.90

 

4.2 Expenditure of Provincial Governments 
In FY 2022/23, the total expenditure across all seven provinces amounted to NPR 204,678.62 million 
(excluding direct payments). This included NPR 79,897.98 million for recurrent expenditure, NPR 
124,180.64 million for capital expenditure, and NPR 600.00 million for financial expenditure. (See 
Table 25).

Table 25 : Total Expenditure of all Provinces

                                                                                                   In million

Province Recurrent  
Expenditure Capital Expenditure Financing 

Expenditure
Net 

Expenditure
Koshi Province 12645.23 18112.55 0.00 30757.78
Madhesh Province 10670.33 16199.54 0.00 26869.87
Bagmati Province 17982.41 28279.56 600.00 46861.97
Gandaki Province 8353.53 15261.37 0.00 23614.90
Lumbini Province 12507.58 17736.56 0.00 30244.14
Karnali Province 9490.33 12776.54 0.00 22266.87
Sudurpashchim 
Province 8248.57 15814.52 0.00 24063.09

Total 79897.98 124180.64 600.00 204678.62

44 FISCAL STATISTICS OF PROVINCIAL 
GOVERNMENTS
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4.3 Treasury Position of Provincial Governments
In FY 2022/23, the consolidated fund of all seven provinces shows a surplus balance of NPR 64,245.38 
million. Total receipts for the fiscal year, including the opening balance, revenue from internal sources, 
fiscal transfers from the Government of Nepal, and revenue sharing, amounted to NPR 268,924.01 
million. Total disbursements, including fiscal transfers to local levels, totaled NPR 204,678.63 million. 
Therefore, the consolidated treasury position of all seven provinces for the fiscal year stands at NPR 
64,245.38 million (See Table–2)
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5.1 Revenue of Local Governments
The total revenue collected by all 753 local governments amounts to NPR 211,461.92 million. This 
includes an opening balance of NPR 102,325.86 million, NPR 42,733.64 million from internal sources, 
and NPR 66,402.42 million from revenue sharing.(see table 2)

5.2 Expenditure of Local Governments

The total expenditure of all local governments amounts to NPR 453817.73 million. This includes NPR 
284,746.15 million for recurrent expenditure, NPR 168,641.61 million for capital expenditure, and NPR 
429.97 million for financing expenditure.

5.3 Source-wise Expenditure of Local Governments
In total local governments have expended NPR 453817.73 million. Including NPR 272782.30 million 
spent from fiscal transfer of the Government of Nepal. Additionally, they have spent NPR 22788.04 
million from fiscal transfers received from provincial governments, and NPR 70400.73 million and 
NPR 87846.66 million from Revenue Sharing and internal revenue, respectively (See Table 26).

Table 26 : Source-wise Expenditure of Local Governments 
In million

Types of Transfer Source Budget Estimate Actual Expenditure
Internal Source 245133.71 158247.39

Local 
Governments

Internal source 137890.07 87846.66
Revenue sharing 107243.64 70400.73

Province Governments 30427.06 22788.04

Province 
Governments

Special grant-recurrent 2061.38 1512.11
Special grant-capital 927.36 749.08
Conditional grant-recurrent 7695.93 6322.00
Conditional grant-capital 4394.46 3804.44
Complementary grant-recurrent 3388.30 2370.96
Complementary grant-capital 4285.22 2822.73
Equalization grant 7674.41 5206.72

Federal Government 325694.33 272782.30

Federal 
Government

Special grant-recurrent 1522.10 869.24
Special grant-capital 7618.90 5360.66
Conditional grant-recurrent 180466.46 162809.97
Conditional grant-capital 28572.57 22481.76
Complementary grant-capital 7283.00 4813.12
Equalization grant 100231.30 76447.55

 Grand Total 601255.11 453817.73

55 FISCAL STATISTICS OF LOCAL 
GOVERNMENTS



Fiscal Year 2022/23 Consolidated Financial Statement |35

6.1 Extra Budgetary Entities

In the fiscal year 2022/23, the receipts of Extra Budgetary Units (EBUs) for the Federal and Provincial 
Governments were NPR 74,395.66 and NPR 193.22, respectively. Payments amounted to NPR 77,119.50 
for the Federal Government and NPR 181.86 for the Provincial Government. The closing balances of 
EBUs for the Federal and Provincial Governments were NPR 9,073.79 and NPR 251.61, respectively. 
This report marks the first year of reporting for Extra Budgetary Units, encompassing most federal and 
provincial units, with details of their receipts and payments shown in the table below.

Table No 27: Receipts and Payments of Extra Budgetary Entities (Federal & Provinces)

   In Million

S.N. Tires of 
Governments

Number of 
EBUs included Receipt Payment Net 

Change(+/-)
Last year 
Balance

Closing 
Balance

1 Federal 88 74395.66 77119.50 (2723.84) 11797.63 9073.79
2 Provinces 5 193.22 181.86 11.36 240.25 251.61
3 Local 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total  74588.88 77301.36 (2712.48) 12037.88 9325.40

 

66 RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS OF 
EXTRA BUDGETARY ENTITIES
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This chapter provides overview of PFM perfornmance of Government of Nepal. It covers various aspects 
including macroeconomic indicators, macro-level budget operations, allocative efficiency, sources of 
funds, reimbursement, public debt, and government investments. In addition, contribution of revenue 
and expenditure of province and local level to national GDP.

7.1 Highlights of Macro Economic Indicators

In FY 2022/23, the GDP increased to NPR 5,381,335.00 from NPR 4,933,697.00 million in FY 2021/22. 
Similarly, GNI and GNDI increased to NPR 5,424,268.00 and NPR 6,739,908.00 in FY 2022/23, up 
from NPR 4,962,587.00 and NPR 6,080,464.00 million in FY 2021/22, respectively (See Table 28).

Table No. 28: Major Economic Indicators

Particulars
Fiscal Year

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/2023
Gross Domestic Product (GDP) in 
Million 3858930.00 3838704.00 4352550.00 4933697.00 5381335.00

Gross National Income (GNI) in 
Million 3898846.00 3934657.00 4375836.00 4962587.00 5424268.00

Gross National Disposable Income 
(GNDI) in Million 4893631.00 4916879.00 5447188.00 6080464.00 6739908.00

Final Consumption Expenditure as 
Percentage of GDP 84.70 93.65 93.38 94.23 93.59

Gross Domestic Saving as Percentage 
of GDP 15.30 5.70 6.40 5.80 6.40

Gross National Saving  as Percentage 
of GDP 42.12 32.20 31.50 29.00 31.70

Exports of Goods and Services  as 
percentage of GDP 7.78 6.86 5.08 6.80 7.20

Imports of Goods and Services  as 
Percentage of GDP 41.47 34.10 37.90 42.60 36.50

Gross Fixed Capital Formation  as 
Percentage of GDP 33.82 30.50 29.30 28.50 25.20

Resources Gap as Percentage of 
GDP (6.90) (0.90) (7.70) (12.60) (4.10)

Workers Remittances as Percentage 
of GDP 22.79 22.50 22.10 20.40 22.90

Product Tax as Percentage of GDP 13.45 11.82 14.70 14.70 12.80
Total Tax as Percentage of GDP 18.90 17.90 20.00 19.90 17.60
Per capita GDP (NRs) 135889.00 135692.00 150495.00 169038.00 182683.00
Per capita GNI (NRs) 137294.00 137295.00 151300.00 170027.00 184140.00
Per capita GNDI (NRs) 172325.00 171568.00 188344.00 208328.00 228803.00

Source: -National Statistics Office

77 SCENARIO OF PFM PERFORMANCE
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7.2 Macro Level Budget Operation

In FY 2022/23, the ratio of total expenditure to GDP decreased to 26.41% from 27% in FY 2021/22. 
Consequently, the ratio of capital expenditure to GDP also decreased to 4.36%, while the ratio of 
recurrent expenditure to GDP decreased to 18.42% (See Table 29 and Figure 1) 

Table 29: Ratio of Major Economic Indicators with GDP

In percentage

Particulars
Fiscal Year

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23
Expenditure 32.05 28.97 28.05 27.00 26.41
Recurrent 20.68 20.82 19.83 19.67 18.42
Capital 6.97 5.02 5.36 4.46 4.36
Financing 4.40 3.13 2.85 2.87 3.63
Revenue 21.17 18.73 19.34 19.34 15.50
Foreign grant receipt 0.66 0.49 0.86 0.50 1.59
Total Debt Received 5.51 8.27 8.31 7.52 6.98
Domestic loan receipt 2.78 5.17 5.25 4.78 4.76
Foreign loan receipt 3.67 3.10 3.06 2.74 2.23
Total Outstanding Debt 30.26 37.69 40.73 41.50 42.66
Outstanding external debt 17.17 21.40 21.91 20.35 21.75
Outstanding domestic debt 13.08 16.29 18.82 21.14 20.91
Total Debt Servicing 2.17 2.22 2.15 3.04 2.78
Re-payment of external debt 0.71 0.77 0.86 1.67 0.64
Re-payment of domestic debt 1.46 1.45 1.28 1.37 2.14
Total Investment   15.73 15.19 14.55
Investment – share   8.03 7.37 7.18
Investment – loan   7.70 7.82 7.38

Figure 1: Ratio of Expenditure to GDP 
Figure 1: Ratio of expenditure to GDP 
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 The total outstanding debt to GDP ratio was below 40% from FY 2018/19 to FY 2019/20. However, 
this ratio has exceeded 40% over the past three years, with significant changes observed. The ratio 
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stood at 40.73%, 41.50%, and 42.66% respectively during these years. Despite this increase, the 
outstanding debt ratio to GDP remains significantly below the international average (See Figure 2).

Figure 2 : Outstanding Debt to GDP Ratio
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 The ratio of total debt receipts to GDP increased from 5.51% in FY 2018/19 to 8.27% in FY 2019/20, 
and further to 8.31% in FY 2020/21. However, it decreased by 0.79% to reach 7.52% in FY 2021/22. 
In FY 2022/23, it further decreased to 6.98% (See Figure 3).

Figure 3 : Annual Debt Receipt to GDP Ratio
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 The ratio of total investment in public enterprises to GDP is 14.55% up to FY 2022/23, comprising 
7.18% from share investments and 7.38% from loan investments (See Figure 4).

Figure 4 : Ratio of Investment in Public Enterprise with GDP
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  The ratio of foreign aid receipts (loan+grant) to GDP was above 4% in FY 2018/19 but declined 
to below 4% from FY 2019/20 to FY 2022/23. Specifically, it was 3.59% in FY 2019/20, 3.92% in 
FY 2020/21, 3.24% in FY 2021/22, and 2.59% in FY 2022/23. The ratio of grant receipts followed 
a decreasing trend up to FY 2019/20, reaching 0.49%. It then increased to 0.86% in FY 2020/21 
before decreasing again to 0.43% in FY 2022/23. In contrast, the ratio of loan receipts showed a 
consistent decrease, reaching 2.16% in FY 2022/23 (See Figure 5). 

Figure 5: Ratio of Actual Foreign Aid Receipt to GDP
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Figure 6: Total revenue collection scenario 
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  In FY 2022/23, the actual revenue realization was 67.26% of the initial targeted revenue. Actual 
revenue realizations have been below targets in every fiscal year from 2018/19 to the current year. 
The contribution of tax and non-tax revenue to total revenue over the last five fiscal years is detailed 
in Table 30 and Figure 6.

Table No. 30:  Total Revenue Collection Scenario

In Percentage

Description
Fiscal Year

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23
Revenue/Target Revenue 96.81 75.66 96.50 79.47 67.26
Tax Revenue 87.73 83.75 89.12 91.56 89.73
Other Revenue 12.27 16.25 10.88 8.44 10.27

* Total revenue is before revenue sharing.

Note: 1. The ratio of revenue to target revenue is calculated on the basis of Initial target revenue.
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Figure 6: Total Revenue Collection Scenario
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 In FY 2022/23, the ratio of recurrent expenditure to total expenditure is 69.76%, showing a 
decreasing trend. Conversely, the ratio of capital expenditure had been increasing until FY 2017/18, 
reaching 16.51% in FY 2022/23, up slightly from 16.50% in the preceding fiscal year. Financing 
expenditure showed a decreasing trend until FY 2020/21, followed by an increase up to FY 2022/23 
(See Table 31 and Figure 7).

Table 31: Scenario of Recurrent, Capital and Financing Expenditure

In percentage

Description
Fiscal Year

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23
Recurrent/Total Expenditure 64.52 71.87 70.71 72.85 69.76
Capital / Total Expenditure 21.75 17.33 19.12 16.50 16.51
Financing/ Total Expenditure 13.73 10.81 10.16 10.65 13.73

Figure 7: Scenario of Actual Expenditure 
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 In FY 2022/23, the actual expenditure compared to the budget was recorded at 83.80%, marking a 
decrease of 6.27% from FY 2021/22 (See Table 32 and Figure 8).
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Table 32: Ratio of Actual Expenditure to Budget

                                                                                                                                        In Percentage

Particulars
Fiscal Year

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23
Expenditure/Total Budget 84.44 71.18 81.15 90.07 83.80
Recurrent Expenditure/Recurrent Budget 84.74 81.93 89.35 57.60 61.68
Capital Expenditure/Capital Budget 76.93 46.34 64.69 70.48 84.79
Financing Expenditure/Financing Budget 97.92 70.24 69.96 80.23 79.23
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7.3	Allocative	Efficiency	

 Under the Government of Nepal’s adoption of the COFOG classification as prescribed by the 
IMF’s GFS manual, general public services and economic affairs have consistently accounted for 
more than half of total expenditures since FY 2018/19. Conversely, the least expenditure has been 
recorded in the recreation, culture, and religion category over the last five fiscal years (see Table 33 
and Figure 9).

Table 33 : COFOG-wise Expenditure

(Percentage on Total Expenditure)

Functions
Fiscal Year

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23
General Public Services 44.49 47.93 53.06 44.58 42.89
Defence 4.51 4.56 4.83 4.55 4.89
Public Order and Safety 4.32 4.75 5.31 6.18 6.51
Economic Affairs 31.03 24.23 17.50 16.38 18.43
Environmental Protection 1.33 1.25 0.50 0.47 0.36
Housing and Community Amenities 3.46 3.23 3.42 2.99 3.45
Health 3.24 3.68 4.61 6.40 4.25
Recreation, Culture and Religion 0.55 0.63 0.38 0.40 0.47
Education 3.26 3.61 3.46 3.64 4.31
Social Security 3.81 6.13 6.95 14.40 14.44
Total 100 100 100 100.00 100.00
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Figure 9: Function-wise Expenditure (Percentage on Total Expenditure)
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7.4 Sources of Funds

 The average contribution of the government’s internal sources to total expenditure during FY 
2018/19 to FY 2022/23 was 87.20%. It decreased to 82.5% in FY 2019/20, then increased to 87.93% 
in FY 2020/21, and further to 90.18% in FY 2021/22 and FY 2022/23.”

 7.1.7: “In FY 2022/23, the contribution of foreign grants to total expenditure decreased to 1.65%, 
down from 2.10% in FY 2021/22.”

 7.1.8: “The contribution of foreign loans to expenditure showed an increasing trend up to FY 
2020/21, peaking at 8.17%. However, it decreased in the last two fiscal years (See Table 34 and 
Figure 10)

                                                          Table 34: Source-wise Expenditure 

(Percentage on total expenditure)

Particulars
Fiscal Year

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23
GoN 86.68 87.20 82.50 87.93 90.18
Foreign grants 2.01 2.13 3.05 2.10 1.65
Foreign loan 11.31 10.68 14.45 9.98 8.17

 Figure 10: Source-wise Expenditure

 
Figure 9: Function-wise expenditure (Percentage on total expenditure) 
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7.5 Ratio of Expenditure with Revenue 

 The ratio of recurrent expenditure to revenue in FY 2022/23 is 1.19, up from 1.16 in FY 2021/22.”

 “The ratio of capital expenditure to revenue decreased to 0.28 in FY 2022/23 from 0.26 in FY 
2021/22, continuing a decreasing trend observed over the last five fiscal years.”

 “The ratio of financing expenditure to revenue ranged from 0.16 to 0.23 between FY 2018/19 and 
FY 2022/23 (See Table 35 and Figure 11)

Table 35: Ratio of Expenditure with Revenue

Particulars
Fiscal Year

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23

Recurrent Expenditure/Revenue 0.96 1.04 1.12 1.16 1.19

Capital Expenditure/ Revenue 0.32 0.25 0.30 0.26 0.28

Financing Expenditure/ Revenue 0.21 0.16 0.16 0.17 0.23

Figure 11: Expenditure to Revenue Ratio 
Figure 11: Expenditure to revenue ratio 
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7.6 Reimbursement

 In development partner-funded projects, the total reimbursable amounts were NPR 93,882.95 
million in FY 2022/23 and NPR 86,476.45 million in FY 2021/22, indicating an increase of 8.56%. 
In FY 2022/23, 76.61% of the total reimbursable amount was realized, compared to 74.76% in 
FY 2021/22. This improvement shows an enhanced reimbursement performance in FY 2022/23 
compared to the previous fiscal year (See Table 36 and Figure 12)
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Table 36: Reimbursement Status of Development Partner Funded Projects

 In Million

Description
Fiscal Year

2020/21 2021/22 2022/23
Grant Loan Total Grant Loan Total Grant Loan Total

Opening 
Balance 
(Last year's 
outstanding)

9013.60 12734.30 21747.90 11569.82 12369.06 23938.88 15060.61 21804.88 36865.49

Reimbursable 
expenditures 16792.61 52256.84 69049.45 14524.82 48012.75 62537.57 14301.60 42715.86 57017.46

Total 
Reimbursable 
amount (A)

25806.21 64991.14 90797.35 26094.64 60381.81 86476.45 29362.21 64520.74 93882.95

Receipts 
(reimbursment) 
(B)

14236.40 52622.09 66858.49 11395.20 53254.72 64649.92 13936.05 57987.89 71923.94

Adjustment 0.00 0.00 0.00 361.17 14677.79 15038.96 668.29 (939.42) (271.13)
Net 
Outstanding 11569.81 12369.05 23938.86 15060.61 21804.88 36865.49 16094.45 5593.43 21687.88

Figure 12:Reimburshment Status of Development Partner Funded Projects

Figure 11: Expenditure to revenue ratio 
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7.7 Public Debt and Investment

 The percentage of outstanding external debt to total outstanding debt has shown a decreasing trend 
from fiscal year 2018/19 (56.76%) to 2022/23 (50.98%). It experienced a slight increase of 0.02% in 
FY 2019/20. Conversely, the percentage of outstanding domestic debt to total outstanding debt has 
been increasing, rising to 49.05% in FY 2021/22 from 43.24% in FY 2018/19. This trend continued 
in FY 2022/23, reaching 49.02% (See Table 37 and Figure 13).
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Table 37: Debt Ratio

In Percentage

Debt Ratio
Fiscal Year

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23
Outstanding External Debt/Total Debt Outstanding 56.76 56.78 53.79 50.95 50.98

Outstanding Domestic Debt/Total Debt Outstanding 43.24 43.22 46.21 49.05 49.02

Disbursement of External Debt/Total Disbursed Debt 49.48 37.41 36.88 36.47 31.89

Domestic Borrowing/Total Disbursed Debt 50.52 62.59 63.12 63.53 68.11

Re-payment of External Debt/Total Debt Repayment 36.87 40.95 38.67 38.32 23.12

Re-payment of Domestic Debt/Total Debt Repayment 63.13 59.05 61.33 61.68 76.88

Debt Servicing (Domestic)/Total Debt Servicing 78.25 79.90 82.18 81.28 80.73

Debt Servicing (External)/Total Debt Servicing 21.25 20.10 17.82 18.72 19.27

Figure 13: Outstanding Debt ScenarioFigure 13: Outstanding debt scenario 
 

 
 
Figure 14: Debt servicing composition 
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 The Debt Servicing Scenario, depicted in Figure 14, illustrates the composition of domestic and 
external debt servicing. The share of external debt servicing on total debt servicing increased to 
19.27% in FY 2022/23 from 18.72% in the previous fiscal year. Conversely, the share of domestic 
debt servicing decreased to 80.73% in FY 2022/23 from 81.28% in the previous fiscal year (See 
Table 38 and Figure 14).

Table 38: Debt Servicing Composition

In Percentage

Fiscal Year Domestic debt Servicing External Debt Servicing 
2018/19 78.25 21.25
2019/20 79.90 20.10
2020/21 82.18 17.82
2021/22 81.28 18.72
2022/23 80.73 19.27
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Figure 14: Debt Servicing Composition

Figure 13: Outstanding debt scenario 
 

 
 
Figure 14: Debt servicing composition 
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 On average, the ratio of investment in public enterprises and other public entities to total expenditure 
over the previous five fiscal years is 5.39%. In FY 2021/22, this ratio decreased to 4.80% of total 
expenditure, marking a decline of 1.57% compared to the previous fiscal year (See Table 39 and 
Figure 15).

Table 39: Ratio of Investment in Public Enterprises to Total Expenditure

In Percentage

Description
Fiscal Year

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23
Share investment 5.29 1.44 2.25 1.19 0.97
Loan investment 3.55 3.78 2.63 3.61 2.26
Total investment 8.84 5.22 4.88 4.80 3.23

 

Figure 15: Ratio of Public Investment to ExpenditureFigure 15: Ratio of public investment to expenditure 
 

 
 
 
Figure 16: Ratio of tax revenues with total tax revenue 
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7.8 Other Status

 Value Added Tax (VAT), Income Tax, Customs Duties, and Excise Duties constitute the major 
portion of tax revenue. The contribution of VAT, Income Tax, and Customs Duties has gradually 
decreased. In FY 2022/23, VAT contributed the highest share to tax revenue at 30.14%, down from 
31.93% in FY 2021/22. Income Tax contributed 26.47% in FY 2022/23, a decrease of 9.14% from 
FY 2021/22. Customs Duties also decreased to 15.04% in FY 2022/23 (See Table 40 and Figure 16)
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Table 40: Ratio of Tax Revenue with Total Revenue

In Percentage

Tax Revenue
Fiscal Year

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23
Income Tax 30.22 34.76 29.10 35.61 26.47
Value Added Tax 26.37 25.57 33.79 31.93 30.14
Custom Duties 21.30 20.18 23.51 19.07 15.04
Excise Duties 15.54 18.41 18.11 10.48 10.95

Figure 16: Ratio of Tax Revenue with Total Revenue

Figure 15: Ratio of public investment to expenditure 
 

 
 
 
Figure 16: Ratio of tax revenues with total tax revenue 
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 Over the last five fiscal years, the expenditure pattern indicates that the highest level of expenditure 
typically occurs in the last month, i.e., June/July (Asadh), accounting for approximately one-fourth 
of the total annual expenditure on average. In FY 2022/23, expenditures were also notable in 
September/October (Aaswin), March/April (Chaitra), May/June (Jestha), and June/July (Asadh). 
Such spending tendencies in the final month of the fiscal year can pose challenges to government 
cash management (See Table 41).

Table 41: Public Expenditure Pattern by Month

In percentage

Month (English/Nepali)
Fiscal Year

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23
Jul/Aug (Shrawan) 2 0 0.17 0.80 1.57
Aug/Sep (Bhadra) 7 5 5.56 6.06 7.89
Sep/Oct (Ashwin) 9 11 11.06 11.05 10.12
Oct/Nov (Kartik) 4 4 5.68 4.05 5.12
Nov/Dec (Marg) 6 7 4.96 7.59 5.91
Dec/Jan (Paush) 6 10 7.30 9.13 9.93
Jan/Feb (Magh) 7 7 7.04 6.44 6.42
Feb/Mar (Falgun) 8 11 5.97 6.43 7.85
Mar/Apr (Chaitra) 8 6 9.96 9.08 11.52
Apr/May (Baisakh) 8 8 11.23 8.75 7.36
May/Jun (Jestha) 11 11 7.69 9.69 9.02
Jun/Jul (Asadh) 23 19 23.37 20.93 17.28
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 The recurrent expenditure is recorded at 0.57% in the first month and 11.52% in the last month of 
the FY 2022/23. (See Table 42)

Table 42: Recurrent Expenditure Pattern*

In percentage

Month (English/Nepali)
Fiscal Year

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23
Jul/Aug (Shrawan) 3 0 0.20 1.01 0.57
Aug/Sep (Bhadra) 10 6 7.27 5.13 10.40
Sep/Oct (Ashwin) 11 13 14.09 13.42 11.60
Oct/Nov (Kartik) 4 5 5.61 4.93 5.81
Nov/Dec (Marg) 6 6 5.98 8.78 7.33
Dec/Jan (Paush) 7 8 7.30 9.33 10.17
Jan/Feb (Magh) 8 7 7.62 7.26 7.70
Feb/Mar (Falgun) 8 11 5.81 6.58 7.80
Mar/Apr (Chaitra) 8 6 8.41 9.12 9.88
Apr/May (Baisakh) 9 10 12.19 9.57 8.07
May/Jun (Jesth) 11 13 8.32 10.25 9.14
Jun/Jul (Asadh) 15 14.49 17.19 14.62 11.52

* The expenditure data include direct payments made by the development partners.

 The tendencies of government capital expenditure in the last month of the fiscal year showed a 
decreasing trend up to FY 2019/20, followed by an increase in FY 2020/21, and then a decrease again 
in FY 2021/22 and FY 2022/23. Capital expenditure in the last month of the fiscal year accounted for 
34.86%, which is the highest compared to other preceding months. The expenditure in the last three 
months collectively constitutes about 55% of the total capital expenditure (See Table 43).

Table 43 : Capital Expenditure Pattern*

In percentage

Month (English/Nepali)
Fiscal Year

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23
Jul/Aug (Shrawan) 1 0 0.06 0.43 0.63
Aug/Sep (Bhadra) 2 2 1.58 0.77 1.87
Sep/Oct (Ashwin) 7 7 4.94 5.68 5.89
Oct/Nov (Kartik) 3 3 6.29 2.73 2.82
Nov/Dec (Marg) 4 7 2.84 3.52 3.28
Dec/Jan (Paush) 7 12 6.50 10.36 8.30
Jan/Feb (Magh) 7 7 5.33 4.62 5.44
Feb/Mar (Falgun) 8 10 7.37 7.56 7.65
Mar/Apr (Chaitra) 8 5 11.34 12.32 9.79
Apr/May (Baisakh) 8 5 8.76 6.70 7.84
May/Jun (Jesth) 9 6 7.52 9.11 11.63
Jun/Jul (Asadh) 36 34 37.47 36.19 34.86

* The expenditure data include direct payments made by the development partners.
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7.9 Revenue of Provinces and Local Governments as Percentage of GDP

Table 44: Ratio of Provincial and Local Governments Revenue to GDP

SNGs
Total revenue* to GDP (%)

Fiscal Year
2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23

Koshi Province 0.31 0.28 0.29 0.28 0.28
Madhesh Province 0.26 0.26 0.27 0.31 0.29
Bagmati Province 0.52 0.57 0.61 0.66 0.67
Gandaki Province 0.25 0.19 0.23 0.23 0.23
Lumbini Province 0.29 0.26 0.27 0.29 0.30
Karnali Province 0.15 0.14 0.15 0.17 0.14
Sudurpashchim Province 0.2 0.17 0.19 0.19 0.18
Total of Provinces 1.98 1.87 2.01 2.13 2.09
Local Governments (753) 2.17 3.60 4.30 4.41 2.03
Grand Total 4.16 5.47 6.30 6.54 4.12

                  *total revenue includes internal source and revenue sharing

	In FY 2022/23, revenue from provinces amounted to 2.09% of GDP, while revenue from local 
governments contributed 2.03% to GDP. Together, the revenue from sub-national governments as a 
percentage of GDP is 4.12%, reflecting a decrease from the previous year. (see table 44)

7.10 Expenditure of Provinces and Local Governments as Percentage of GDP

Table 45: Ratio of Provincial and Local Governments Expenditure to GDP

SNGs
Total Expenditure to GDP*(%)

Fiscal Year
2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23

Koshi 0.61 0.66 0.62 0.57
Madhesh 0.43 0.53 0.46 0.50
Bagmati 0.60 0.83 0.78 0.87
Gandaki Province 0.40 0.60 0.45 0.44
Lumbini 0.49 0.75 0.62 0.56
Karnali Province 0.29 0.52 0.50 0.41
Far-western Province 0.41 0.54 0.43 0.45
Total of Provinces 3.23 4.43 3.86 3.80
Local Governments (753) 8.84 9.18 8.74 8.43
Grand Total 12.08 13.60 12.61 12.24

                           *includes expenditure from own source and all types of transfers and authorization.

	In FY 2022/23, the total expenditure of sub-national governments amounted to 12.24% of GDP, 
with provinces accounting for 3.80% and local governments for 8.43%. (see table 45)
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S.N. Note Number and Contents of Notes S.N. Note Number and Contents of Notes

1  Note 1: Revenue, Grants and Other Receipts 26 Note 7.1:  Reimbursable loan

2 Note 1.1: Targets and actual receipts of revenue and other receipts: 27 Note 7.2: Reimbursable grants

3
Note 1.2: Statements of estimates and actual receipts of revenue and 
other receipts utilized by Federal Government:

28 Note 8:  Off Budget Third Party Payments

4 Note 1.3: Statement of receipts of grant and assistance 29 Note 9: Receivable Foreign Aid

5 Note 1.4: Divisible fund 30 Note 10: Debt Liability

6 Note 2: Investment and Financial Receipts 31 Note 11: Inventories and Assets

7 Note 2.1: Sale of share and disinvestment 32 Note 12: Statement of Advance Payments

8
Note 2.2:  Repayments receipts of domestic and external debt invest-
ments

33 Note 13: Expenditure Arrears

9 Note 2.3: Receipts from domestic borrowings 34 Note 14: Commitments Details

10 Note 2.4: Receipts of external debt 35 Note 15: Accounts Receivables

11 Note 3: Recurrent and Capital Expenditure 36 Note 16: Function wise Expenditure (COFOG)

12 Note 3.1: Recurrent expenditure 37 Note 17: Irregulars Expenditure Indicated by Internal Audit

13 Note 3.2: Capital expenditure 38 Note 18: Eliminations

14
Note 3.3: The expenditures chargeable on Federal Consolidated Fund 
(Non-votable)

39 Note 18.1: Eliminations on receipts

15 Note 3.4: Expenditure under a Federal Appropriation Act (Votable) 40 Note 18.2: Eliminations on payments

16 Note 3.5: Expenditure by mode of payments 41 Note 19: Foreign Exchange Gain/Loss

17 Note 3.6: Fiscal transfer (Budgetary entities) 42 Note 20: Contingent Liability (Budgetary entities)

18 Note 4: Financing 43 Note 21: Post-report Corrections of Errors

19 Note 4.1: Loan investments and share investments 44 Note 22: Guarantee

20 Note 4.2: Principal repayments 45 Note 23: Tax Expenditure/waiver

21 Note 5: Statement of Receipts, Payments and Balances of  Other Funds 46 Note 24: Social Security/protection/protection

22 Note 6: Cash and bank balance 47
Note 25: Subsequent event after the end of fiscal year/
accounting period

23 Note 6.1: Funds flow of government funds

24 Note 6.2: Cash and bank Balance

25 Note 7: Reimbursable Loan and Grant (Budgetary entities)

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

 Financial Comptroller General Office
Accounting Notes
Fiscal Year 2022/23

(In Rs.)
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Note 3.3: The Expenditures Chargeable on Consolidated Fund (Non-votable)
According to Articles 118 of the Constitution of Nepal, expenditures charged on the federal consolidated fund do not require approval from the Federal Parliament 
and artilce 206 ensures the approval from provincial parliament is no requred for the expenditures charged on the provincial consilidated fund. As per these 
constitutional provisions, since the limits and procedures for expenditures are specified in related acts, no additional approval from the respective parliaments is 
necessary. The expenses charged to the consolidated funds are detailed as follows. For a breakdown by expenditure head, please refer to Schedule 2.1 attached 
herewith.

Current Year Previous Year

 Cash Direct Payments  Cash  Direct Payments

 Recurrent Expenses  73,415,296,110.19  -  45,561,741,580.30  - 

Federal  73,350,007,178.57  -  45,492,059,340.21  - 

Province  65,288,931.62  -  69,682,240.09  - 

Capital Expenditure  -  -  -  - 

Federal  -  -  -  - 

Province  -  -  -  - 

 Financing  149,712,705,563.95  -  76,753,654,529.90  - 

Federal  149,712,705,563.95  -  76,753,654,529.90  - 

Province  -  -  -  - 

Total  223,128,001,674.14  -  122,315,396,110.20  - 

Federal  223,062,712,742.52  -  122,245,713,870.11  - 

Province  65,288,931.62  -  69,682,240.09  - 

Note 3.4: Expenditure Under Appropriation Act (Votable)
Expenditures not charged on the Consolidated Fund require submission of income and expenditure estimates to the joint sitting of the federal parliament, as per 
Article 119(1) of the Constitution. Similarly, for provinces, these estimates are submitted to the provincial parliament under Article 119(2), and for local levels, to 
the local assembly as per Article 207(1) of the Constitution. The expenditures under Appropriation Acts are detailed as follows. For a breakdown by expenditure 
head, please refer to Schedule 2.2 attached herewith.

Current Year Previous Year

 Cash Direct Payments  Cash  Direct Payments

 Recurrent Expenses  1,278,487,988,884.89  4,247,579,954.04  1,227,939,607,295.74  16,718,002,382.66 

Federal  913,975,457,184.01  4,181,261,649.04  892,191,926,970.22  16,632,775,210.66 

Province  79,785,876,317.22  46,823,330.00  77,273,830,234.90  65,601,936.00 

Local  284,726,655,383.66  19,494,975.00  258,473,850,090.62  19,625,236.00 

Capital Expenditure  517,098,252,647.51  10,348,774,069.26  479,910,120,296.83  10,268,663,271.62 

Federal  224,290,391,124.32  10,334,387,439.26  206,268,618,922.36  9,944,463,271.62 

Province  124,180,641,792.97  -  108,329,260,267.02  324,200,000.00 

Local  168,627,219,730.22  14,386,630.00  165,312,241,107.45  - 

 Financing  18,901,179,567.94  27,611,535,914.86  43,424,876,162.63  21,073,272,643.02 

Federal  17,871,206,499.00  27,611,535,914.86  41,644,046,701.00  21,073,272,643.02 

Province  600,000,000.00  -  1,417,150,000.00  - 

Local  429,973,068.94  -  363,679,461.63  - 

Total  1,814,487,421,100.34  42,207,889,938.16  1,751,274,603,755.20  48,059,938,297.30 

Federal  1,156,137,054,807.33  42,127,185,003.16  1,140,104,592,593.58  47,650,511,125.30 

Province  204,566,518,110.19  46,823,330.00  187,020,240,501.92  389,801,936.00 

Local  453,783,848,182.82  33,881,605.00  424,149,770,659.70  19,625,236.00 
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Note 8:  Off Budget Third Party Payments
The cash, in-kind, or technical assistance not included in the budget of federal units but received at the request of the Government of Nepal or as per agreements/
MOUs with the Government of Nepal is as follows. When recording aid amounts, the report reflects the figures provided by the donor party. If amounts are stated 
only in foreign currency, they are converted to Nepalese Rupees using the exchange rate on the date of the report receipt.

Current Year  Previous Year

 Budgetary Entities Extra Budgetary 
Entites  Budgetary Entities  Extra Budgetary Entites

Bilateral Aid  -  -  -  - 

Federal     

Province     

Local     

Multilateral Aid  -  -  -  - 

Federal     

Province     

Local     

Total  -  -  -  - 

Note 9: Receivable Foreign Aid
Below are the receivables due to the Government of Nepal from any foreign government, foreign government banks, financial institutions, or agencies, as per the 
agreement.

Current Year  Previous Year

 Budgetary Entities Extra Budgetary 
Entites  Budgetary Entities  Extra Budgetary Entites

 Grants  -  -  -  - 

Bilateral  -  -  -  - 

Federal     

 Multilateral  -  -  -  - 

Federal     

Loan  -  -  -  - 

Bilateral  -  -  -  - 

Federal     

 Multilateral  -  -  -  - 

Federal     

Total  -  -  -  - 

Note 10: Debt Liability
Details of outstanding domestic and foreign debt obligations for the current fiscal year are attached. The exchange rate used for calculating foreign debt liabilities 
is specified in the accounting policy. Further detailed descriptions of the debt liabilities are provided in Schedules 6.3, 6.4, 6.9, and 10.13, which are attached 
herewith. Details of extra-budgetary entities are not included as they have not been received.

Current Year  Previous Year

 Budgetary Entities Extra Budgetary 
Entites  Budgetary Entities  Extra Budgetary Entites

Internal Loan  1,129,103,717,497.91  49,428,753,509.00  986,908,821,544.90  - 

Federal  1,129,103,717,497.91  49,428,753,509.00  986,908,821,544.90  - 

Province     

Local     

Foreign Loan  1,170,248,729,761.21  19,971,280,809.00  1,025,847,111,699.84  - 
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Current Year  Previous Year

 Budgetary Entities Extra Budgetary 
Entites  Budgetary Entities  Extra Budgetary Entites

Bilateral  1,029,763,049,925.85  -  894,463,164,305.39  - 

Federal  1,029,763,049,925.85  -  894,463,164,305.39  - 

 Multilateral  140,485,679,835.36  19,971,280,809.00  131,383,947,394.45  - 

Federal  140,485,679,835.36  19,971,280,809.00  131,383,947,394.45  - 

Total  2,299,352,447,259.12  69,400,034,318.00  2,012,755,933,244.74  - 

Federal  2,299,352,447,259.12  69,400,034,318.00  2,012,755,933,244.74  - 

Province  -  -  -  - 

Local  -  -  -  - 

Note 11: Inventories and Assets
The details of assets and liabilities of Federal units at the end of this fiscal year are as follows: Further details are included in schedues 8.9 and 10.14 attached 
herewith.

Ministry/
Entities Name

Properties Details

Buildings and 
Structures 
6111000

 Machinery and 
Equipments 

6112000

Produced natural 
Resource 
6113100

 Other Structure 
6115000

Valuables 
6130000

 Non Produced 
Assets 

614000

 Total

Federal  28,496,231,677.81  96,372,138,885.82  2,918,509,070.60  141,573,043.76  7,660,910.56  6,832,984,875.34  134,769,098,463.89 

Province  4,511,223,128.98  23,771,096,105.42  1,138,018,116.51  22,131,400.00  547,000.00  337,095,881.44  29,780,111,632.35 

Local  3,478,108,275.00  29,454,037,812.00  2,823,038,605.00  13,871,951.76  7,501,183.86  952,897,949.10  36,729,455,776.72 

Total  36,485,563,081.79  149,597,272,803.24  6,879,565,792.11  177,576,395.52  15,709,094.42  8,122,978,705.88  201,278,665,872.96 

Note 12: Statement of Advance Payments
The statement of outstanding advance payments by federal units is as follows. Detailed information at the ministry level is provided in Schedules 8.4 and 10.17, 
attached herewith.

Current Year  Previous Year

Budgetary 
Entities

 Extra Budgetary 
Entites

 Budgetary 
Entities

Extra Budgetary 
Entites

 Unmatured  40,274,168,146.00  -  22,573,128,914.87  - 

Federal  25,325,727,294.19  -  20,316,818,079.94  - 

Province  4,586,143,294.10  -  2,226,654,819.93  - 

Local  10,362,297,557.71   29,656,015.00  

 Matured  33,042,353,848.92  1,708,237,243.53  36,270,639,751.14  - 

Federal  24,732,765,582.40  1,708,237,243.53  17,962,623,679.18  - 

Province  3,906,228,866.17  -  3,002,644,295.93  - 

Local 4403359400.35  15305371776.03  

Total  73,316,521,994.92  1,708,237,243.53  58,843,768,666.01  - 

Federal  50,058,492,876.59  1,708,237,243.53  38,279,441,759.12  - 

Province  8,492,372,160.27  -  5,229,299,115.86  - 

Local  14,765,656,958.06  -  15,335,027,791.03  - 
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Note 17: Irregular Expenditure of Internal Audit
The irregular expenditure identified by the internal audit is as follows. Detailed ministry-wise information regarding the identified irregular expenditure is provid-
ed in Annexures 9.1, 9.1.1, and 10.18, which are attached herewith.

 Current Year  Previous Year

Budgetary Entities  Extra Budgetary Entites  Budgetary Entities  Extra Budgetary Entites

 Irregulars to be Regularised  5,640,764,148.12  10,464,030,128.11  37,139,093,139.64  - 

Federal  4,931,351,353.13  10,464,030,128.11  35,652,935,250.56  - 

Province  709,412,794.99  -  1,486,157,889.08  - 

Local     

 Recoverable Irregulars  501,773,647.89  524,256,559.49  6,083,959,610.19  - 

Federal  376,333,624.24  524,256,559.49  5,744,119,047.67  - 

Province  125,440,023.65  -  339,840,562.52  - 

Local     

Irregulars in Advance 
Payments  28,013,925,651.93  1,708,237,243.53  20,974,337,801.29  - 

Federal  24,732,765,582.40  1,708,237,243.53  17,962,623,679.18  - 

Province  3,281,160,069.53  -  3,011,714,122.11  - 

Local     

Grand Total  34,156,463,447.94  12,696,523,931.13  64,197,390,551.12  - 

Federal  30,040,450,559.77  12,696,523,931.13  59,359,677,977.41  - 

Province  4,116,012,888.17  -  4,837,712,573.71  - 

Local  -  -  -  - 
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Note 20: Contingent Liability (Budgetary Entity) 
Information not received.

Current Year Previous Year

Federal Province Local Total Federal Province Local Total

34211  Contingent Liability Amount         

Note 21:Corrections of Errors 
Details regarding the corrections of errors made after the submission of the Federal Level Consolidated Report on October 31, 2023, are as follows:

S.N.  Post Report Changes Reason for Changes

1 The balance of the federal reserve fund varies
Royalty not being distributed.

2
The amount of revenue used by the Union Government has 
decreased

3 Federal government revenue collection increased Revenue head left over are  included.

4
Differences in revenue, expenditure and investment of the Union 
Government

Direct payment expenses have been reduced due to double accounting by the 
Electricity Authority.

5 Payment of legal expenses by the Union Government is different Expenditure accounted for in Budgetary Support is Changed by sourced differently. 

6 Increased balance of fund accounts Details of accounts including A-2.7 have been added.

7 Federal Government Headline Expenditure varies The expenditure under the expenditure heading 28911 has been adjusted.

8
Due to the differences in the schedules of payment dues, 
submissions due, etc

Additional data entered in the system.

9 Guarentee details added Added missing details.

10 The details of Extra-budgetary Entity differ The details of non-budgetary bodies from the ministries have been added.

Note 22: Guarantee

Current Year Upto Previous Year Upto Current Year

Federal

Nepal Airlines Corporation (Widebody Acquisition) Lending 
Entity Employee Provident fund

0.00 12000000000.00      12,000,000,000.00 

Nepal Airlines Corporation (Widebody Acquisition) Lending 
Entity Citizen Investment Trust

 12000000000.00 12,000,000,000.00 

Nepal Airlines Corporation (Narrowbody Aircraft 
Acquisition) Lending Entity Employee Provident fund

0.00 10000000000.00      10,000,000,000.00 

Province Entities                                 -   

Local Entities                                 -   

Total                     -           34,000,000,000.00      34,000,000,000.00 

Note 23: Tax Expenditure/Waiver
Information not received

Note 24: Social Security 
Gratuity, leave, medical treatment, or pension accrued by social security of the employees is accounted for upon the creation of liability. Contingent liabilities arising 
from such social security benefits are not calculated due to the complexity caused by inter-ministerial employee transfers. Similarly, social security provisions for 
individuals other than employees are recognized only upon cash disbursements in line with the Federal Appropriation Act. Contingent liabilities related to social 
security are not estimated.

Note 25: Subsequent Event After the End of Fiscal Year/Accounting Period
Substantial matters that occurred after the end of the accounting period (i.e., the financial year) and within the reporting period are outlined below.  
The report confirms that there have been no significant events that would impact the reporting.
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Component of the Statements

1. Consolidated Annual Report of Receipts and Payments

2. Annual Report of Receipts and Payments (Budgetary Entities)

3. Annual Report of Receipts and Payments (Extra Budgetary Entities)

4. Budget Comparison Statement (Budgetary Entities)

5. Annual Financial Statement of Federal Consolidated Fund

6. Annual Report of Federal Divisible Fund

7. Consolidated Statement of COFOG-wise Expenditure

8. Accounting Notes

9. Annex

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Financial Comptroller General Office

Consolidated Financial Statement of Governement of Nepal

Fiscal year : 2022/23

June, 2024

OAG Form No.: 270
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S.N/ 
Economic 

Code
 Particulars   Note 

no.

 Current Year   Previous Year

  Cash
 Third Party 

Payments (Direct 
Payments)

Total   Cash

 Third 
Party 

Payments 
(Direct 

Payments)

Total

1 Receipts  1 2 3=1+2  4 5 6=4+5

 Revenue, Grant and 
Other Receipts

     72,734,045,417.17                                  -       72,734,045,417.17                                -                               
-                                   -   

11000  Tax revenue 1.2                                -                                   -                                  -                                    -   

14000  Other revenue 1.2        21,368,461,169.06      21,368,461,169.06                                -                                    -   

13000  Grant 1.3        25,232,892,800.80                                  -       25,232,892,800.80                                -                                    -   

  Other Receipts  26,132,691,447.31                                  -       26,132,691,447.31                                -   
                            

-   
                                -   

15000
Irregularities, 
disbursement refunds 
and Grant refunds

1        26,132,691,447.31                                  -       26,132,691,447.31                                -                                    -   

  Investments and 
Financing Receipts

       1,661,618,950.00                                  -         1,661,618,950.00                                -   
                            

-   
                                -   

32156 - 59
Sale of shares and 
disinvestment

2.1                                -                                   -                                  -                                    -   

32147- 49
Domestic debt 
repayments receipts     

2.2                                -                                   -                                  -                                    -   

32242
 External debt 
repayments receipts     

2.2                                -                                   -                                  -                                    -   

33141 - 44 Domestic debt receipts 2.3                                -                                    -                                  -                                  -                               
-                                   -   

33241 External debt receipts 2.4         1,661,618,950.00                                  -         1,661,618,950.00                                -                               
-                                   -   

A.  Total Receipts      74,395,664,367.17                                  -       74,395,664,367.17                                -                               
-                                   -   

2  Payments        

2.1  Recurrent Expenses      59,107,891,004.83            
411,360,985.34     59,519,251,990.17                                -   

                            
-   

                                -   

21000
Compensation of 
employees

3.1        30,581,516,035.32              275,661,978.10     30,857,178,013.42                                -   
                            

-   
                                -   

22000
Use of goods and 
services

3.1         9,478,425,330.48                 9,203,677.10       9,487,629,007.58                                -   
                            

-   
                                -   

24000
Interests, fees and bank 
commissions

3.1            673,049,523.23              112,573,030.10          785,622,553.33                                -   
                            

-   
                                -   

25000  Subsidies 3.1         5,274,859,451.95                    371,000.00       5,275,230,451.95                                -   
                            

-   
                                -   

26000  Grants 3.1            927,192,066.14                                  -            927,192,066.14                                -   
                            

-   
                                -   

27000
Social securities / 
benefits

3.1         1,160,667,380.63                                  -         1,160,667,380.63                                -   
                            

-   
                                -   

28000 Others 3.1        11,012,181,217.08                13,551,300.04     11,025,732,517.12                                -   
                            

-   
                                -   

31000
Capital Expenditure 
(Investment in Non-
Financial Assets)

       8,239,431,109.42         
8,133,700,840.00     16,373,131,949.42                                -   

                            
-   

                                -   

31100 Acquisition of Fixed 
Assets 

       8,235,004,301.22         
8,133,700,840.00     16,368,705,141.22                                -   

                            
-   

                                -   

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

 Financial Comptroller General Office
Annual Report of Receipts and Payments (Extra Budgetary Entites)

Fiscal Year 2022/23
(In Rs.)
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S.N/ 
Economic 

Code
 Particulars   Note 

no.

 Current Year   Previous Year

  Cash
 Third Party 

Payments (Direct 
Payments)

Total   Cash

 Third 
Party 

Payments 
(Direct 

Payments)

Total

31110 Buildings and structures 3.2            575,456,026.21                34,024,020.00          609,480,046.21                                -   
                            

-   
                                -   

31120
Machinery and 
equipments 

3.2         3,660,684,388.02                 6,701,840.00       3,667,386,228.02                                -   
                            

-   
                                -   

31130 - 40
Other fixed assets 
(Other capital 
expenditure)

3.2         2,791,322,784.05                 1,666,090.00       2,792,988,874.05                                -   
                            

-   
                                -   

31150 Public constructions 3.2            945,328,957.94           8,091,308,890.00       9,036,637,847.94                                -   
                            

-   
                                -   

31170
Assets major 
improvement 
expenditure

3.2            262,212,145.00                                  -            262,212,145.00                                -   
                            

-   
                                -   

31400 Non Produced Assets 
(Natural Assets) 3.2              4,426,808.20                                  -                4,426,808.20                                -   

                            
-   

                                -   

31410  Land acquisition 3.2                                -                                    -                                  -                                  -   
                            

-   
                                -   

31440
 Intangible non 
produced assets

                4,426,808.20                                  -                4,426,808.20                                -   
                            

-   
                                -   

32000 Financing        1,227,129,937.90                                  -         1,227,129,937.90                                -   
                            

-   
                                -   

33145-47
Principal repayments of 
Domestic debt

4.2         1,227,129,937.90        1,227,129,937.90                                -   
                            

-   
                                -   

33242
Principal repayments of 
external debt

4.2                                -                                   -                                  -   
                            

-   
                                -   

32141 -43
Domestic debt 
investment

4.1                                -                                    -                                  -                                  -   
                            

-   
                                -   

32151 -52
Domestic share 
investment 

4.1                                -                                    -                                  -                                  -   
                            

-   
                                -   

32241
External debt 
investment

4.1                                -                                    -                                  -                                  -   
                            

-   
                                -   

32251
External share 
investment

4.1                                -                                    -                                  -                                  -   
                            

-   
                                -   

B  Total Payments      68,574,452,052.15         
8,545,061,825.34     77,119,513,877.49                                 -                               

-                                   -   

C.  Surplus/Deficit 
(C=A-B)

       5,821,212,315.02       
(8,545,061,825.34)

     
(2,723,849,510.32)

                                -                               
-                                   -   

D.

Change in Balance 
of Deposits, Other 
Funds Including 
Emergency Fund

5       3,720,063,953.78                                  -         3,720,063,953.78                                 -                               
-                                   -   

E.

Cash and Bank 
Balance of Current 
Year (surplus/deficit) 
(E=C+D)

       9,541,276,268.80                                  -         9,541,276,268.80                                -                               
-                                   -   

F. Previous Year Cash 
and Bank Balance

     11,797,625,253.94                                  -       11,797,625,253.94                                -                               
-                                   -   

G.

Foreign Exchange 
Gain/Loss and Other 
Adjustments Current 
Year 

                                -                                    -                                  -                                  -                               
-                                   -   

H.
Closing Cash and 
Bank Balance 
(H=E+F+G)

     21,338,901,522.74                                  -       21,338,901,522.74     
11,797,625,253.94 

                            
-   

     
11,797,625,253.94 



Fiscal Year 2022/23 Consolidated Financial Statement |117

G
ov

er
nm

en
t o

f N
ep

al
M

in
is

tr
y 

of
 F

in
an

ce
 F

in
an

ci
al

 C
om

pt
ro

lle
r G

en
er

al
 O

ffi
ce

Bu
dg

et
 C

om
pa

ri
si

on
 S

ta
te

m
en

t (
Bu

dg
et

ar
y 

En
ti

ti
es

)
Fi

sc
al

 Y
ea

r 2
02

2/
23

(In
 R

s.)

 S.
N

 Pa
rt

icu
la

rs
No

te
 

No
.

Cu
rre

nt
 Ye

ar
 P

re
vi

ou
s Y

ea
r

 In
iti

al
 B

ud
ge

t/
Es

tim
at

e
Fi

na
l B

ud
ge

t/e
st

im
at

e
 A

ct
ua

l R
ec

ei
pt

s/
Pa

ym
en

ts
 In

iti
al

 B
ud

ge
t/

Es
tim

at
e

Fi
na

l B
ud

ge
t/E

st
im

at
e

Ac
tu

al
 R

ec
ei

pt
s/

Pa
ym

en
ts

1
Re

ve
nu

e,
Gr

an
t a

nd
 O

th
er

 
Re

ce
ip

ts
 (7

+8
) 

 
 1,

29
5,

57
6,

20
0,

00
0.

00
 

 1,
07

8,
45

8,
30

0,
00

0.
00

 
 91

0,
37

0,
97

5,
92

2.
42

 
 1,

11
0,

74
0,

50
0,

00
0.

00
 

 1,
04

3,
33

5,
60

0,
00

0.
00

 
 1,

01
0,

93
2,

36
7,

69
7.

70
 

2
 Re

ve
nu

e a
nd

 ot
he

r r
ec

eip
ts 

(3
+

4+
5)

 
 1,

40
3,1

47
,00

0,0
00

.00
 

 1,
17

9,8
40

,10
0,0

00
.00

 
 1,

01
0,6

51
,25

7,0
53

.34
 

 1,
18

0,6
00

,40
0,0

00
.00

 
 1,

15
2,4

24
,60

0,0
00

.00
 

 1,
11

4,8
51

,40
8,8

37
.99

 

3
 Ta

x
1.1

 1,
29

9,7
20

,00
0,0

00
.00

 
 1,

04
9,6

58
,70

0,0
00

.00
 

 87
1,7

09
,21

2,4
63

.73
 

 1,
06

7,9
62

,50
0,0

00
.00

 
 1,

00
8,0

80
,90

0,0
00

.00
 

 99
0,6

15
,44

0,1
40

.51
 

4
Ot

he
r r

ev
en

ue
1.1

 10
3,4

27
,00

0,0
00

.00
 

 94
,12

2,9
00

,00
0.0

0 
 85

,63
9,5

23
,35

5.5
7 

 11
2,6

37
,90

0,0
00

.00
 

 89
,97

9,4
00

,00
0.0

0 
 75

,73
1,0

81
,76

2.6
7 

5
M

isc
ell

en
eo

us
 re

ce
ipt

s
1.1

 - 
 36

,05
8,5

00
,00

0.0
0 

 53
,30

2,5
21

,23
4.0

4 
 - 

 54
,36

4,3
00

,00
0.0

0 
 48

,50
4,8

86
,93

4.8
1 

6
Re

ve
nu

e s
ha

re
d t

o p
ro

vin
ce

 an
d 

ot
he

r l
ev

el 
of

 go
ve

rn
m

en
ts

1.4
 16

3,0
29

,10
0,0

00
.00

 
 13

9,8
40

,10
0,0

00
.00

 
 12

3,2
89

,18
3,7

79
.92

 
 12

9,7
79

,80
0,0

00
.00

 
 13

3,8
98

,10
0,0

00
.00

 
 12

8,0
68

,02
6,6

40
.13

 

7
 R

ev
en

ue
 Tr

an
sfe

ra
bl

e t
o 

Co
ns

ol
id

at
ed

 Fu
nd

 (2
-6

)
 

 1,
24

0,
11

7,
90

0,
00

0.
00

 
 1,

04
0,

00
0,

00
0,

00
0.

00
 

 88
7,

36
2,

07
3,

27
3.

42
 

 1,
05

0,
82

0,
60

0,
00

0.
00

 
 1,

01
8,

52
6,

50
0,

00
0.

00
 

 98
6,

78
3,

38
2,

19
7.

86
 

8
Gr

an
t

1.3
 55

,45
8,3

00
,00

0.0
0 

 38
,45

8,3
00

,00
0.0

0 
 23

,00
8,9

02
,64

9.0
0 

 59
,91

9,9
00

,00
0.0

0 
 24

,80
9,1

00
,00

0.0
0 

 24
,14

8,9
85

,49
9.8

4 

9
Ex

pe
nd

itu
re

 (1
0+

11
)

 
 1,

56
3,

61
9,

60
0,

00
0.

00
 

 1,
54

4,
34

2,
12

7,
00

0.
00

 
 1,

22
6,

13
1,

50
4,

57
5.

20
 

 1,
44

3,
39

1,
60

0,
00

0.
00

 
 1,

43
4,

85
1,

30
0,

00
0.

00
 

 1,
17

0,
52

9,
84

3,
71

5.
07

 

10
Cu

rre
nt

 Ex
pe

ns
es

 
 1,

18
3,

23
5,

10
0,

00
0.

00
 

 1,
17

3,
98

4,
99

7,
62

6.
00

 
 99

1,
50

6,
72

6,
01

1.
62

 
 1,

06
5,

29
3,

90
0,

00
0.

00
 

 1,
05

9,
57

7,
59

8,
99

6.
00

 
 95

4,
31

6,
76

1,
52

1.
09

 

 
Co

m
pe

ns
at

ion
 of

 em
plo

ye
es

3.1
 19

3,8
76

,70
0,0

00
.00

 
 18

7,0
93

,65
6,0

57
.00

 
 15

7,7
99

,73
6,9

37
.59

 
 14

3,3
14

,70
0,0

00
.00

 
 15

1,2
48

,98
2,8

06
.00

 
 13

7,7
70

,47
0,2

65
.68

 

 
Us

e o
f g

oo
ds

 an
d S

er
vic

es
3.1

 58
,25

7,9
00

,00
0.0

0 
 68

,64
5,4

99
,12

0.0
0 

 50
,39

0,6
30

,78
2.8

2 
 59

,88
7,6

00
,00

0.0
0 

 66
,22

7,5
39

,30
9.0

0 
 47

,93
0,5

43
,04

6.2
7 

 
In

te
re

sts
,se

rv
ice

 ch
ar

ge
s a

nd
 

ba
nk

 co
m

m
iss

ion
s

3.1
 54

,14
5,0

00
,00

0.0
0 

 77
,42

7,6
86

,00
0.0

0 
 73

,02
9,5

71
,51

5.8
7 

 44
,49

4,4
00

,00
0.0

0 
 46

,92
5,6

00
,00

0.0
0 

 45
,22

5,9
33

,16
1.7

7 

 
Su

bs
idi

es
3.1

 97
5,5

00
,00

0.0
0 

 97
6,5

53
,40

0.0
0 

 93
5,4

30
,06

2.5
1 

 1,
01

1,9
00

,00
0.0

0 
 1,

60
9,5

88
,00

0.0
0 

 1,
55

8,4
69

,51
5.1

8 

 
Gr

an
ts

3.1
 57

4,2
45

,40
0,0

00
.00

 
 56

5,2
78

,25
0,1

52
.00

 
 48

7,1
79

,80
8,5

17
.99

 
 51

8,1
64

,80
0,0

00
.00

 
 53

2,9
40

,92
1,2

47
.00

 
 49

3,4
23

,19
8,7

62
.18

 

 
So

cia
l S

ec
ur

iti
es

3.1
 25

3,0
36

,00
0,0

00
.00

 
 25

8,7
92

,20
7,7

60
.00

 
 21

8,9
39

,52
7,1

45
.48

 
 26

0,4
95

,90
0,0

00
.00

 
 25

5,2
19

,45
1,4

00
.00

 
 22

5,3
51

,68
5,4

99
.06

 

 
Ot

he
r e

xp
en

se
s

3.1
 48

,69
8,6

00
,00

0.0
0 

 15
,77

1,1
45

,13
7.0

0 
 3,

23
2,0

21
,04

9.3
6 

 37
,92

4,6
00

,00
0.0

0 
 5,

40
5,5

16
,23

4.0
0 

 3,
05

6,4
61

,27
0.9

5 

11
Ca

pi
ta

l E
xp

en
di

tu
re

 
 38

0,
38

4,
50

0,
00

0.
00

 
 37

0,
35

7,
12

9,
37

4.
00

 
 23

4,
62

4,
77

8,
56

3.
58

 
 37

8,
09

7,
70

0,
00

0.
00

 
 37

5,
27

3,
70

1,
00

4.
00

 
 21

6,
21

3,
08

2,
19

3.
98

 



Fiscal Year 2022/23118|Consolidated Financial Statement 

 S.
N

 Pa
rt

icu
la

rs
No

te
 

No
.

Cu
rre

nt
 Ye

ar
 P

re
vi

ou
s Y

ea
r

 In
iti

al
 B

ud
ge

t/
Es

tim
at

e
Fi

na
l B

ud
ge

t/e
st

im
at

e
 A

ct
ua

l R
ec

ei
pt

s/
Pa

ym
en

ts
 In

iti
al

 B
ud

ge
t/

Es
tim

at
e

Fi
na

l B
ud

ge
t/E

st
im

at
e

Ac
tu

al
 R

ec
ei

pt
s/

Pa
ym

en
ts

 
Ca

pi
ta

l E
xp

en
di

tu
re

3.
2

 38
0,

38
4,

50
0,

00
0.

00
 

 37
0,

35
7,

12
9,

37
4.

00
 

 23
4,

62
4,

77
8,

56
3.

58
 

 37
8,

09
7,

70
0,

00
0.

00
 

 37
5,

27
3,

70
1,

00
4.

00
 

 21
6,

21
3,

08
2,

19
3.

98
 

12
Bu

dg
et

 Su
rp

lu
s (

-)/
De

fic
it 

(+
) (

1-
9)

 
 (2

68
,0

43
,4

00
,0

00
.0

0)
 (4

65
,8

83
,8

27
,0

00
.0

0)
 (3

15
,7

60
,5

28
,6

52
.7

8)
 (3

32
,6

51
,1

00
,0

00
.0

0)
 (3

91
,5

15
,7

00
,0

00
.0

0)
 (1

59
,5

97
,4

76
,0

17
.3

7)

13
Tr

an
sa

ct
io

n 
in

 Fi
na

nc
in

g 
As

se
ts

 an
d 

Lia
bi

lit
ie

s 
(1

4+
19

+2
2-

25
)

 
 (2

68
,0

43
,4

00
,0

00
.0

0)
 (2

23
,2

79
,4

00
,0

00
.0

0)
 (1

88
,4

04
,5

84
,6

78
.6

2)
 (3

32
,6

51
,1

00
,0

00
.0

0)
 (2

28
,6

21
,7

00
,0

00
.0

0)
 (2

19
,0

29
,9

80
,1

90
.6

8)

14
Do

m
es

tic
 Fi

na
nc

ia
l A

ss
et

s 
(1

5+
16

+1
7-

18
)

 
 96

,7
57

,9
00

,0
00

.0
0 

 43
,7

32
,5

00
,0

00
.0

0 
 33

,4
55

,6
08

,6
47

.8
2 

 10
5,

76
1,

00
0,

00
0.

00
 

 95
,7

84
,0

00
,0

00
.0

0 
 59

,5
83

,3
34

,5
64

.2
7 

15
Lo

an
 in

ve
stm

en
t i

n p
ub

lic
 

co
rp

or
at

ion
s

4.1
 74

,27
1,5

00
,00

0.0
0 

 31
,71

2,9
00

,00
0.0

0 
 32

,06
6,5

37
,73

9.0
2 

 88
,50

4,7
00

,00
0.0

0 
 69

,81
9,6

00
,00

0.0
0 

 47
,30

0,4
16

,50
4.3

7 

16
Lo

an
 in

ve
stm

en
ts 

in 
ot

he
r 

ins
tit

ut
ion

s
4.1

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

17
Sh

ar
e i

nv
es

tm
en

t i
n 

co
rp

or
at

ion
s

4.1
 22

,48
6,4

00
,00

0.0
0 

 12
,01

9,6
00

,00
0.0

0 
 13

,20
3,2

07
,07

4.8
4 

 17
,25

6,3
00

,00
0.0

0 
 25

,96
4,4

00
,00

0.0
0 

 15
,22

1,4
01

,23
9.6

5 

18
Lo

an
 in

ve
stm

en
t r

ep
ay

m
en

ts 
re

ce
ipt

s
2.2

 - 
 - 

 11
,81

4,1
36

,16
6.0

4 
 - 

 - 
 2,

93
8,4

83
,17

9.7
5 

19
Ex

te
rn

al
 Fi

na
nc

ia
l A

ss
et

s 
(2

0+
21

)
 

 35
0,

00
0,

00
0.

00
 

 21
0,

00
0,

00
0.

00
 

 21
2,

99
7,

60
0.

00
 

 35
0,

00
0,

00
0.

00
 

 61
5,

50
0,

00
0.

00
 

 19
5,

50
1,

60
0.

00
 

20
Ex

te
rn

al 
de

bt
 in

ve
stm

en
t

4.1
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 

21
Ex

te
rn

al 
sh

ar
e i

nv
es

tm
en

t
4.1

 35
0,0

00
,00

0.0
0 

 21
0,0

00
,00

0.0
0 

 21
2,9

97
,60

0.0
0 

 35
0,0

00
,00

0.0
0 

 61
5,5

00
,00

0.0
0 

 19
5,5

01
,60

0.0
0 

22
Do

m
es

tic
 Li

ab
ili

ty
 (2

3+
24

)
 

 (1
65

,4
07

,7
00

,0
00

.0
0)

 (1
39

,2
00

,0
00

,0
00

.0
0)

 (1
33

,6
43

,5
29

,1
41

.7
8)

 (1
90

,6
81

,0
00

,0
00

.0
0)

 (1
85

,3
99

,9
00

,0
00

.0
0)

 (1
72

,2
82

,6
22

,3
80

.8
8)

23
Lo

an
 re

ce
ipt

s f
ro

m
 ot

he
r 

ins
tit

ut
ion

s (
De

du
ct)

2.3
 (2

56
,00

0,0
00

,00
0.0

0)
 (2

56
,00

0,0
00

,00
0.0

0)
 (2

48
,73

8,2
79

,14
1.7

8)
 (2

39
,00

0,0
00

,00
0.0

0)
 (2

31
,30

3,0
00

,00
0.0

0)
 (2

19
,62

0,4
17

,38
0.8

8)

24
Pr

inc
ipa

l re
pa

ym
en

ts 
of

 bo
nd

s
4.2

 90
,59

2,3
00

,00
0.0

0 
 11

6,8
00

,00
0,0

00
.00

 
 11

5,0
94

,75
0,0

00
.00

 
 48

,31
9,0

00
,00

0.0
0 

 45
,90

3,1
00

,00
0.0

0 
 47

,33
7,7

95
,00

0.0
0 

25
 Ex

te
rn

al
 Fi

na
nc

ia
l L

ia
bi

lit
y 

(2
6+

27
)

 
 (1

99
,7

43
,6

00
,0

00
.0

0)
 (1

28
,0

21
,9

00
,0

00
.0

0)
 (8

8,
42

9,
66

1,
78

4.
66

)
 (2

48
,0

81
,1

00
,0

00
.0

0)
 (1

39
,6

21
,3

00
,0

00
.0

0)
 (1

06
,5

26
,1

93
,9

74
.0

7)

26
Ex

te
rn

al 
de

bt
 re

ce
ipt

s (
De

du
ct)

2.4
 (2

42
,26

1,1
00

,00
0.0

0)
 (1

70
,53

9,4
00

,00
0.0

0)
 (1

23
,04

7,6
17

,34
8.6

1)
 (2

83
,08

8,7
00

,00
0.0

0)
 (1

72
,87

8,5
00

,00
0.0

0)
 (1

35
,94

2,0
53

,50
3.9

7)

27
Pr

inc
ipa

l re
pa

ym
en

ts 
of

 
ex

te
rn

al 
de

bt
4.2

 42
,51

7,5
00

,00
0.0

0 
 42

,51
7,5

00
,00

0.0
0 

 34
,61

7,9
55

,56
3.9

5 
 35

,00
7,6

00
,00

0.0
0 

 33
,25

7,2
00

,00
0.0

0 
 29

,41
5,8

59
,52

9.9
0 

28
Bu

dg
et

 Su
rp

lu
s/

De
fic

it 
(1

2-
13

)
 

 
 

 (1
27

,3
55

,9
43

,9
74

.1
6)

 
 

 59
,4

32
,5

04
,1

73
.3

1 



Fiscal Year 2022/23 Consolidated Financial Statement |119

Pa
rt

icu
la

rs
No

te
 

No
.

 Cu
rre

nt
 Ye

ar
 

 P
re

vi
ou

s Y
ea

r

Ca
sh

 Th
ird

 Pa
rt

y 
Pa

ym
en

ts
 (D

ire
ct

 
Pa

ym
en

ts
)

 To
ta

l
 

 Ca
sh

 Th
ird

 Pa
rt

y 
Pa

ym
en

ts
(D

ire
ct

 
Pa

ym
en

ts
)

 To
ta

l

1
2

 
3

4
5=

3+
4

 
6

7
8=

6+
7

1.
Re

ve
nu

e,
Gr

an
t a

nd
 O

th
er

 R
ec

ei
pt

s
 

    
    

90
3,

56
1,

88
3,

44
1.

50
 

    
 6,

80
9,

09
2,

48
0.

92
 

    
   9

10
,3

70
,9

75
,9

22
.4

2 
    

 
1,

00
2,

29
8,

47
4,

04
6.

94
 

    
 8,

63
3,

89
3,

65
0.

76
 

    
1,

01
0,

93
2,

36
7,

69
7.

70
 

1.
1 R

ev
en

ue
 

    
    

83
4,

05
9,

55
2,

03
9.

38
 

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
  -   

    
   8

34
,0

59
,5

52
,0

39
.3

8 
    

    
93

8,
27

8,
49

5,
26

3.
05

 
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

  -   
    

   
93

8,
27

8,
49

5,
26

3.
05

 

A.
 Ta

x
1.2

    
    

74
8,4

20
,03

8,6
83

.81
 

 
    

   7
48

,42
0,0

38
,68

3.8
1 

    
    

85
9,1

25
,41

3,5
72

.43
 

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
  -

   
    

   8
59

,12
5,4

13
,57

2.4
3 

B.
  O

th
er

 re
ve

nu
e

1.2
    

    
  8

5,6
39

,51
3,3

55
.57

 
 

    
    

 85
,63

9,5
13

,35
5.5

7 
    

    
  7

9,1
53

,08
1,6

90
.62

 
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

  -
   

    
    

 79
,15

3,0
81

,69
0.6

2 

1.
2 G

ra
nt

 
    

    
  1

6,
19

9,
81

0,
16

8.
08

 
    

 6,
80

9,
09

2,
48

0.
92

 
    

    
 23

,0
08

,9
02

,6
49

.0
0 

    
    

  1
5,

51
5,

09
1,

84
9.

08
 

    
 8,

63
3,

89
3,

65
0.

76
 

    
    

 24
,1

48
,9

85
,4

99
.8

4 

A.
 Bi

lat
er

al 
ex

te
rn

al 
gr

an
t

1.3
    

    
    

1,5
77

,64
1,8

12
.00

 
    

 1,
95

4,6
40

,45
5.8

8 
    

    
   3

,53
2,2

82
,26

7.8
8 

    
    

    
   8

84
,65

4,3
88

.39
 

    
 2,

69
6,3

73
,41

9.6
5 

    
    

   3
,58

1,0
27

,80
8.0

4 

B.
 M

ult
ila

te
ra

l e
xt

er
na

l g
ra

nt
1.3

    
    

  1
4,6

22
,16

8,3
56

.08
 

    
 4,

85
4,4

52
,02

5.0
4 

    
    

 19
,47

6,6
20

,38
1.1

2 
    

    
  1

4,6
30

,43
7,4

60
.69

 
    

 5,
93

7,5
20

,23
1.1

1 
    

    
 20

,56
7,9

57
,69

1.8
0 

C. 
In

te
r g

ov
er

nm
en

t fi
sc

al 
tra

ns
fer

1.3
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

-   
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

  -
   

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

   -
   

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
-   

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
  -

   
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

-   

1.
3 I

rre
gu

la
rit

ie
s a

nd
 ot

he
r r

ec
ei

pt
s

1.
2

    
    

  5
3,

30
2,

52
1,

23
4.

04
 

 
    

    
 53

,3
02

,5
21

,2
34

.0
4 

    
    

  4
8,

50
4,

88
6,

93
4.

81
 

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
  -   

    
    

 48
,5

04
,8

86
,9

34
.8

1 

2.
 R

ec
ei

pt
s f

ro
m

 Fi
na

nc
in

g T
ra

ns
ac

tio
ns

 
    

    
34

8,
28

1,
94

0,
13

4.
19

 
   3

5,
31

8,
09

2,
52

2.
24

 
    

   3
83

,6
00

,0
32

,6
56

.4
3 

    
    

31
9,

48
4,

33
6,

59
0.

06
 

   3
9,

01
6,

61
7,

47
4.

54
 

    
   

35
8,

50
0,

95
4,

06
4.

60
 

2.
1 R

ec
ei

pt
s o

f L
oa

n 
In

ve
st

m
en

t R
ep

ay
m

en
ts

 
 

    
    

  1
1,

81
4,

13
6,

16
6.

04
 

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
  -   

    
    

 11
,8

14
,1

36
,1

66
.0

4 
    

    
    

2,
93

8,
48

3,
17

9.
75

 
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

  -   
    

    
   2

,9
38

,4
83

,1
79

.7
5 

A.
 Re

ce
ipt

s o
f D

om
es

tic
 de

bt
 in

ve
stm

en
t r

ep
ay

m
en

ts 
2.2

    
    

  1
1,8

14
,13

6,1
66

.04
 

 
    

    
 11

,81
4,1

36
,16

6.0
4 

    
    

    
2,9

38
,48

3,1
79

.75
 

 
    

    
   2

,93
8,4

83
,17

9.7
5 

B.
 Re

ce
ipt

s o
f e

xt
er

na
l d

eb
t i

nv
es

tm
en

t r
ep

ay
m

en
ts

2.2
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

-   
 

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

   -
   

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
-   

 
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

-   

2.2
 sh

ar
e s

ale
 

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
-   

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
  -   

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

   -
   

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
-   

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
  -   

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
-   

A.
 Sa

le 
of

  D
om

es
tic

 sh
ar

e 
2.1

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
-   

 
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
   -

   
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

-   
 

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
-   

B.
 Sa

le 
of

 ex
te

rn
al 

sh
ar

e
2.1

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
-   

 
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
   -

   
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

-   
 

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
-   

2.
3  

Ex
te

rn
al

 D
eb

t R
ec

ei
pt

s
 

    
    

  8
7,

72
9,

52
4,

82
6.

37
 

   3
5,

31
8,

09
2,

52
2.

24
 

    
   1

23
,0

47
,6

17
,3

48
.6

1 
    

    
  9

6,
92

5,
43

6,
02

9.
43

 
   3

9,
01

6,
61

7,
47

4.
54

 
    

   
13

5,
94

2,
05

3,
50

3.
97

 

A.
  M

ult
ila

te
ra

l
2.4

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
-   

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
  -

   
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
   -

   
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

-   
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

  -
   

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
-   

B.
 Bi

lat
er

al
 

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
-   

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
  -

   
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
   -

   
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

-   
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

  -
   

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
-   

G
ov

er
nm

en
t o

f N
ep

al
M

in
is

tr
y 

of
 F

in
an

ce
 F

in
an

ci
al

 C
om

pt
ro

lle
r G

en
er

al
 O

ffi
ce

A
nn

ua
l F

in
an

ci
al

 s
ta

te
m

en
t o

f F
ed

er
al

 C
on

so
lid

at
ed

 F
un

d
Fi

sc
al

 Y
ea

r 2
02

2/
23

(In
 R

s.)



Fiscal Year 2022/23120|Consolidated Financial Statement 

Pa
rt

icu
la

rs
No

te
 

No
.

 Cu
rre

nt
 Ye

ar
 

 P
re

vi
ou

s Y
ea

r

Ca
sh

 Th
ird

 Pa
rt

y 
Pa

ym
en

ts
 (D

ire
ct

 
Pa

ym
en

ts
)

 To
ta

l
 

 Ca
sh

 Th
ird

 Pa
rt

y 
Pa

ym
en

ts
(D

ire
ct

 
Pa

ym
en

ts
)

 To
ta

l

1
2

 
3

4
5=

3+
4

 
6

7
8=

6+
7

C. 
 O

th
er

 
 

 
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
   -

   
 

 
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

-   

2.
4  

Do
m

es
tic

 Lo
an

 
    

   2
48

,7
38

,2
79

,1
41

.7
8 

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
  -   

    
   2

48
,7

38
,2

79
,1

41
.7

8 
    

   2
19

,6
20

,4
17

,3
80

.8
8 

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
  -   

    
  2

19
,6

20
,4

17
,3

80
.8

8 

A.
  N

at
ion

al 
sa

vin
g b

on
d

2.3
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

-   
 

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

   -
   

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
-   

 
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

-   

B.
 Ci

tiz
en

 sa
vin

g b
on

d
2.3

    
    

    
2,3

61
,30

0,0
00

.00
 

 
    

    
   2

,36
1,3

00
,00

0.0
0 

    
    

    
2,8

29
,77

0,0
00

.00
 

 
    

    
   2

,82
9,7

70
,00

0.0
0 

C. 
De

ve
lop

m
en

t b
on

d
2.3

    
    

10
0,0

00
,00

0,0
00

.00
 

 
    

   1
00

,00
0,0

00
,00

0.0
0 

    
    

12
4,5

00
,00

0,0
00

.00
 

 
    

   1
24

,50
0,0

00
,00

0.0
0 

D.
  F

or
eig

n e
m

plo
ym

en
t b

on
d

2.3
    

    
    

    
 26

,40
0,0

00
.00

 
 

    
    

    
    

26
,40

0,0
00

.00
 

    
    

    
    

 56
,68

0,0
00

.00
 

 
    

    
    

    
56

,68
0,0

00
.00

 

E. 
Sp

ec
ial

 bo
nd

2.3
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

-   
 

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

   -
   

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
-   

 
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

-   

F. 
 Tr

ea
su

ry
 bi

ll b
as

ed
 on

 in
te

re
st

2.3
    

    
14

6,3
50

,57
9,1

41
.78

 
 

    
   1

46
,35

0,5
79

,14
1.7

8 
    

    
    

1,3
32

,42
4,8

64
.75

 
 

    
    

   1
,33

2,4
24

,86
4.7

5 

G.
 Tr

ea
su

ry
 bi

ll b
as

ed
 in

 di
sco

un
t c

ou
po

n
2.3

 
 

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

   -
   

    
    

  9
0,9

01
,54

2,5
16

.13
 

 
    

    
 90

,90
1,5

42
,51

6.1
3 

H.
 O

th
er

2.3
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

-   
 

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

   -
   

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
-   

 
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

-   

3.
 G

ro
ss

 R
ec

ei
pt

s o
f C

ur
re

nt
 Ye

ar
 

  1
,2

51
,8

43
,8

23
,5

75
.6

9 
   4

2,
12

7,
18

5,
00

3.
16

 
    

1,
29

3,
97

1,
00

8,
57

8.
85

 
   1

,3
21

,7
82

,8
10

,6
37

.0
0 

   4
7,

65
0,

51
1,

12
5.

30
 

  1
,3

69
,4

33
,3

21
,7

62
.3

0 

4.
 Pa

ym
en

ts
 

   1
,3

79
,1

99
,7

67
,5

49
.8

5 
   4

2,
12

7,
18

5,
00

3.
16

 
    

1,
42

1,
32

6,
95

2,
55

3.
01

 
    

 
1,

26
2,

35
0,

30
6,

46
3.

69
 

   4
7,

65
0,

51
1,

12
5.

30
 

    
1,

31
0,

00
0,

81
7,

58
8.

99
 

4.
1 E

xp
en

di
tu

re
s c

ha
rg

ea
bl

e o
n 

Fe
de

ra
l 

Co
ns

ol
id

at
ed

 Fu
nd

 
    

  2
23

,0
62

,7
12

,7
42

.5
2 

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
  -   

    
   2

23
,0

62
,7

12
,7

42
.5

2 
    

  1
22

,2
45

,7
13

,8
70

.1
1 

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
  -   

    
 12

2,
24

5,
71

3,
87

0.
11

 

A.
 Cu

rre
nt

 ex
pe

ns
es

3.3
    

    
  7

3,3
50

,00
7,1

78
.57

 
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

  -
   

    
    

 73
,35

0,0
07

,17
8.5

7 
    

    
  4

5,4
92

,05
9,3

40
.21

 
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

  -
   

    
    

 45
,49

2,0
59

,34
0.2

1 

B.
 Fi

na
nc

ing
 ex

pe
nd

itu
re

3.3
    

    
14

9,7
12

,70
5,5

63
.95

 
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

  -
   

    
   1

49
,71

2,7
05

,56
3.9

5 
    

    
  7

6,7
53

,65
4,5

29
.90

 
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

  -
   

    
    

 76
,75

3,6
54

,52
9.9

0 

4.
2  

Ex
pe

nd
itu

re
 u

nd
er

 a 
Fe

de
ra

l 
Ap

pr
op

ria
tio

n 
Ac

t
 

   1
,1

56
,1

37
,0

54
,8

07
.3

3 
   4

2,
12

7,
18

5,
00

3.
16

 
    

1,
19

8,
26

4,
23

9,
81

0.
49

 
  1

,1
40

,1
04

,5
92

,5
93

.5
8 

   4
7,

65
0,

51
1,

12
5.

30
 

  1
,1

87
,7

55
,1

03
,7

18
.8

8 

A.
 Re

cu
rre

nt
 ex

pe
ns

e
3.4

    
    

91
3,9

75
,45

7,1
84

.01
 

    
 4,

18
1,2

61
,64

9.0
4 

    
   9

18
,15

6,7
18

,83
3.0

5 
    

    
89

2,1
91

,92
6,9

70
.22

 
   1

6,6
32

,77
5,2

10
.66

 
    

   9
08

,82
4,7

02
,18

0.8
8 

B.
 Ca

pit
al 

ex
pe

nd
itu

re
3.4

    
    

22
4,2

90
,39

1,1
24

.32
 

   1
0,3

34
,38

7,4
39

.26
 

    
   2

34
,62

4,7
78

,56
3.5

8 
    

    
20

6,2
68

,61
8,9

22
.36

 
    

 9,
94

4,4
63

,27
1.6

2 
    

   2
16

,21
3,0

82
,19

3.9
8 

C. 
Fin

an
cin

g e
xp

en
dit

ur
e

3.4
    

    
  1

7,8
71

,20
6,4

99
.00

 
   2

7,6
11

,53
5,9

14
.86

 
    

    
 45

,48
2,7

42
,41

3.8
6 

    
    

  4
1,6

44
,04

6,7
01

.00
 

   2
1,0

73
,27

2,6
43

.02
 

    
    

 62
,71

7,3
19

,34
4.0

2 

5.
 Fo

re
ig

n 
Ex

ch
an

ge
 G

ai
n/

Lo
ss

 an
d 

Ot
he

r 
Ad

ju
st

m
en

t
 

 
 

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

   -
   

    
    

    
1,

38
0,

66
3,

77
9.

81
 

 
    

    
   1

,3
80

,6
63

,7
79

.8
1 

6.
 To

ta
l P

ay
m

en
ts

 of
 Cu

rre
nt

 Ye
ar

 
 1,

37
9,

19
9,

76
7,

54
9.

85
 

   4
2,

12
7,

18
5,

00
3.

16
 

    
1,

42
1,

32
6,

95
2,

55
3.

01
 

  1
,2

63
,7

30
,9

70
,2

43
.5

0 
   4

7,
65

0,
51

1,
12

5.
30

 
  1

,3
11

,3
81

,4
81

,3
68

.8
0 

7.
 Cu

rre
nt

 Ye
ar

 Ch
an

ge
 in

 Co
ns

ol
id

at
ed

 Fu
nd

 
    (

12
7,

35
5,

94
3,

97
4.

16
)

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
  -   

    
 (1

27
,3

55
,9

43
,9

74
.1

6)
    

    
  5

8,
05

1,
84

0,
39

3.
50

 
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

  -   
    

    
 58

,0
51

,8
40

,3
93

.5
0 

8.
  O

pe
ni

ng
 B

al
an

ce
 

    
 (5

3,
91

1,
44

2,
51

8.
68

)
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

  -   
    

   (
53

,9
11

,4
42

,5
18

.6
8)

    
(1

11
,9

63
,2

82
,9

12
.1

8)
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

  -   
   (

11
1,

96
3,

28
2,

91
2.

18
)

9.
 Cl

os
in

g 
Ba

la
nc

e
 

    (
18

1,
26

7,
38

6,
49

2.
84

)
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

  -   
    

 (1
81

,2
67

,3
86

,4
92

.8
4)

    
   (

53
,9

11
,4

42
,5

18
.6

8)
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

  -   
    

  (5
3,

91
1,

44
2,

51
8.

68
)



Fiscal Year 2022/23 Consolidated Financial Statement |121

S.
N.

Ec
on

om
ic 

Co
de

Pa
rt

icu
la

rs

Cu
rre

nt
 Ye

ar
Pr

ev
io

us
 Ye

ar

 Co
lle

ct
ed

 A
m

ou
nt

 Sh
ar

ed
 A

m
ou

nt
Am

ou
nt

 Ye
t t

o 
Sh

ar
e

 Co
lle

ct
ed

 A
m

ou
nt

Sh
ar

ed
 A

m
ou

nt
Am

ou
nt

 
ye

t t
o 

sh
ar

e
Fe

de
ra

l G
ov

t.
 P

ro
vi

nc
e G

ov
t.

 Lo
ca

l 
Le

ve
l

To
ta

l
Fe

de
ra

l G
ov

t.
Pr

ov
in

ce
 G

ov
t.

 Lo
ca

l L
ev

el
 To

ta
l

Fe
de

ra
l G

ov
t.

 P
ro

vi
nc

e G
ov

t.
 Lo

ca
l 

Le
ve

l
 To

ta
l

Fe
de

ra
l G

ov
t.

Pr
ov

in
ce

 G
ov

t.
 Lo

ca
l L

ev
el

 To
ta

l

1
33

31
0

 Va
lue

 
ad

de
d t

ax
 

 28
6,5

98
,23

8,9
83

.56
 

 
 

 28
6,5

98
,23

8,9
83

.56
 

 20
0,6

18
,76

7,2
88

.43
 

 42
,98

9,7
35

,84
7.5

7 
 42

,98
9,7

35
,84

7.5
7 

 28
6,5

98
,23

8,9
83

.56
 

 - 
 31

4,2
27

,70
3,9

13
.52

 
 

 
 31

4,2
27

,70
3,9

13
.52

 
 21

9,9
59

,39
2,7

39
.46

 
 47

,13
4,1

55
,58

7.0
3 

 47
,13

4,1
55

,58
7.0

3 
 31

4,2
27

,70
3,9

13
.52

 
 - 

2
33

33
0

 D
ivi

sib
le 

ex
cis

e d
ut

y 
 10

4,0
96

,23
1,5

94
.70

 
 

 
 10

4,0
96

,23
1,5

94
.70

 
 72

,86
7,3

62
,11

6.6
5 

 15
,61

4,4
34

,73
9.0

3 
 15

,61
4,4

34
,73

9.0
3 

 10
4,0

96
,23

1,5
94

.70
 

 - 
 10

3,1
27

,72
5,0

38
.39

 
 

 
 10

3,1
27

,72
5,0

38
.39

 
 72

,18
9,4

07
,52

6.8
7 

 15
,46

9,1
58

,75
5.7

6 
 15

,46
9,1

58
,75

5.7
6 

 10
3,1

27
,72

5,0
38

.39
 

 - 

3
33

34
0

 D
ivi

sib
le 

ta
x, 

re
gis

tra
tio

n 
an

d o
th

er
 

ad
m

ini
str

at
ive

 
se

rv
ice

 ch
ar

ge
 

 - 
 

 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 
 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

4
33

36
0

 D
ivi

sib
le 

na
tu

ra
l 

re
so

ur
ce

 
ro

ya
lty

 

 5,
32

3,6
23

,56
8.3

9 
 75

4,4
31

,13
9.2

7 
 

 6,
07

8,0
54

,70
7.6

6 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 6,

07
8,0

54
,70

7.6
6 

 5,
19

7,8
82

,99
8.5

8 
 1,

08
5,5

14
,88

3.9
3 

 
 6,

28
3,3

97
,88

2.5
1 

 3,
42

1,9
99

,92
7.9

5 
 1,

43
0,6

98
,97

7.2
8 

 1,
43

0,6
98

,97
7.2

8 
 6,

28
3,3

97
,88

2.5
1 

 - 

5
33

39
0

 O
th

er
 di

vis
ibl

e 
re

ve
nu

e 
 2,

77
7,8

98
.78

 
 

 
 2,

77
7,8

98
.78

 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 2,

77
7,8

98
.78

 
 - 

 
 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 - 
 - 

 
 

 To
ta

l 
 39

6,
02

0,
87

2,
04

5.
43

 
 75

4,
43

1,
13

9.
27

 
 - 

 39
6,

77
5,

30
3,

18
4.

70
 

 27
3,

48
6,

12
9,

40
5.

08
 

 58
,6

04
,1

70
,5

86
.5

9 
 58

,6
04

,1
70

,5
86

.5
9 

 39
0,

69
4,

47
0,

57
8.

26
 

 6,
08

0,
83

2,
60

6.
44

 
 42

2,
55

3,
31

1,
95

0.
48

 
 1,

08
5,

51
4,

88
3.

93
 

 - 
 42

3,
63

8,
82

6,
83

4.
41

 
 29

5,
57

0,
80

0,
19

4.
28

 
 64

,0
34

,0
13

,3
20

.0
7 

 64
,0

34
,0

13
,3

20
.0

7 
 42

3,
63

8,
82

6,
83

4.
41

 
 - 

G
ov

er
nm

en
t o

f N
ep

al
M

in
is

tr
y 

of
 F

in
an

ce
 F

in
an

ci
al

 C
om

pt
ro

lle
r G

en
er

al
 O

ffi
ce

 A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t o
f F

ed
er

al
 D

iv
is

ib
le

 F
un

d
Fi

sc
al

 Y
ea

r 2
02

2/
23

(In
 R

s.)



Fiscal Year 2022/23122|Consolidated Financial Statement 

Fu
nc

tio
n/

Ac
tiv

iti
es

 Cu
rre

nt
 Ye

ar
 P

re
vi

ou
s Y

ea
r

 B
ud

ge
ta

ry
 En

tit
ie

s
Ex

tr
a B

ud
ge

ta
ry

 
En

tit
es

 D
ou

bl
e A

cc
ou

nt
ed

 
Am

ou
nt

 To
ta

l
 B

ud
ge

ta
ry

 En
tit

ie
s

Ex
tr

a B
ud

ge
ta

ry
 

En
tit

es
 D

ou
bl

e A
cc

ou
nt

ed
 

Am
ou

nt
 To

ta
l

1
2

3
4=

1 +
2-

3
 

1
2

3
4=

1 +
2-

3

01
 G

en
er

al
 P

ub
lic

 Se
rv

ice
s

 52
5,

88
5,

06
2,

66
4.

29
 

 75
,8

92
,3

83
,9

39
.5

9 
 23

,3
15

,8
92

,6
56

.0
0 

 57
8,

46
1,

55
3,

94
7.

88
 

 52
1,

76
9,

34
3,

87
4.

32
 

 - 
 - 

 52
1,

76
9,

34
3,

87
4.

32
 

01
.1 

Ex
ec

ut
ive

 an
d l

eg
isl

at
ive

 
bo

die
s, 

fin
an

cia
l a

nd
 fis

ca
l a

ffa
irs

 
an

d e
xt

er
na

l a
ffa

irs
 16

,64
3,8

11
,63

0.9
3 

 - 
 - 

 16
,64

3,8
11

,63
0.9

3 
 15

,46
1,2

35
,06

5.2
3 

 - 
 - 

 15
,46

1,2
35

,06
5.2

3 

 01
.2 

Fo
re

ign
 ec

on
om

ic 
aid

 66
,96

2,6
83

.20
 

 - 
 - 

 66
,96

2,6
83

.20
 

 24
,76

2,8
44

.00
 

 - 
 - 

 24
,76

2,8
44

.00
 

01
.3 

Ge
ne

ra
l s

er
vic

es
 34

,40
3,9

29
,90

3.6
5 

 - 
 - 

 34
,40

3,9
29

,90
3.6

5 
 50

,23
3,4

59
,37

8.8
2 

 - 
 - 

 50
,23

3,4
59

,37
8.8

2 

01
.4 

Ba
sic

 se
rv

ice
s

 66
1,2

97
,49

2.6
1 

 - 
 - 

 66
1,2

97
,49

2.6
1 

 1,
94

6,3
50

.02
 

 - 
 - 

 1,
94

6,3
50

.02
 

01
.5 

R&
D 

Ge
ne

ra
l p

ub
lic

 se
rv

ice
s

 80
4,3

58
,92

5.8
2 

 - 
 - 

 80
4,3

58
,92

5.8
2 

 2,
70

6,3
30

,62
4.5

2 
 - 

 - 
 2,

70
6,3

30
,62

4.5
2 

01
.6 

Ge
ne

ra
l p

ub
lic

 se
rv

ice
s n

.e.
c.

 10
,28

0,1
16

,35
8.9

7 
 75

,89
2,3

83
,93

9.5
9 

 23
,31

5,8
92

,65
6.0

0 
 62

,85
6,6

07
,64

2.5
6 

 8,
61

5,5
45

,61
1.8

1 
 - 

 - 
 8,

61
5,5

45
,61

1.8
1 

01
.7 

Pu
bli

c d
eb

t t
ra

ns
ac

tio
ns

 64
,67

2,5
48

,54
6.4

6 
 - 

 - 
 64

,67
2,5

48
,54

6.4
6 

 37
,71

5,2
47

,88
6.3

8 
 - 

 - 
 37

,71
5,2

47
,88

6.3
8 

01
.8 

Tra
ns

fer
s o

f a
 ge

ne
ra

l 
ch

ar
ac

te
r b

et
we

en
 di

ffe
re

nt
 le

ve
ls 

of
 go

ve
rn

m
en

t
 39

8,3
52

,03
7,1

22
.65

 
 - 

 - 
 39

8,3
52

,03
7,1

22
.65

 
 40

7,0
10

,81
6,1

13
.54

 
 - 

 - 
 40

7,0
10

,81
6,1

13
.54

 

02
 D

ef
en

se
 60

,0
13

,7
56

,7
22

.0
1 

 - 
 - 

 60
,0

13
,7

56
,7

22
.0

1 
 53

,2
96

,9
91

,3
29

.4
6 

 - 
 - 

 53
,2

96
,9

91
,3

29
.4

6 

02
.1 

M
ilit

ar
y d

efe
ns

e
 59

,23
2,5

93
,96

1.9
4 

 - 
 - 

 59
,23

2,5
93

,96
1.9

4 
 51

,57
7,4

83
,69

4.1
1 

 - 
 - 

 51
,57

7,4
83

,69
4.1

1 

02
.2 

Civ
il d

efe
ns

e
 77

2,7
87

,49
5.0

7 
 - 

 - 
 77

2,7
87

,49
5.0

7 
 1,

71
2,1

77
,86

0.9
3 

 - 
 - 

 1,
71

2,1
77

,86
0.9

3 

02
.5 

De
fen

se
 n.

e.c
 8,

37
5,2

65
.00

 
 - 

 - 
 8,

37
5,2

65
.00

 
 7,

32
9,7

74
.42

 
 - 

 - 
 7,

32
9,7

74
.42

 

03
 P

ub
lic

 O
rd

er
 an

d 
Sa

fe
ty

 79
,7

64
,3

99
,4

13
.0

0 
 - 

 - 
 79

,7
64

,3
99

,4
13

.0
0 

 72
,3

84
,8

27
,4

83
.5

9 
 - 

 - 
 72

,3
84

,8
27

,4
83

.5
9 

03
.1 

Po
lic

e s
er

vic
es

 63
,28

4,7
40

,13
0.6

5 
 - 

 - 
 63

,28
4,7

40
,13

0.6
5 

 53
,88

8,7
39

,24
0.6

1 
 - 

 - 
 53

,88
8,7

39
,24

0.6
1 

03
.2 

Fir
e p

ro
te

cti
on

 se
rv

ice
s

 15
,68

3,8
36

.25
 

 - 
 - 

 15
,68

3,8
36

.25
 

 14
,25

7,2
58

.36
 

 - 
 - 

 14
,25

7,2
58

.36
 

03
.3 

La
w 

co
ur

ts
 8,

34
8,4

86
,90

1.9
7 

 - 
 - 

 8,
34

8,4
86

,90
1.9

7 
 8,

99
9,6

27
,97

0.7
9 

 - 
 - 

 8,
99

9,6
27

,97
0.7

9 

03
.4 

Pr
iso

ns
 2,

38
4,7

33
,26

0.0
8 

 - 
 - 

 2,
38

4,7
33

,26
0.0

8 
 2,

42
6,0

55
,57

2.3
7 

 - 
 - 

 2,
42

6,0
55

,57
2.3

7 

03
.5 

R&
D 

Pu
bli

c o
rd

er
 an

d s
afe

ty
 40

,37
5,0

00
.00

 
 - 

 - 
 40

,37
5,0

00
.00

 
 53

,00
0,0

00
.00

 
 - 

 - 
 53

,00
0,0

00
.00

 

03
.6 

Pu
bli

c o
rd

er
 an

d s
afe

ty
 n.

e.c
 5,

69
0,3

80
,28

4.0
5 

 - 
 - 

 5,
69

0,3
80

,28
4.0

5 
 7,

00
3,1

47
,44

1.4
6 

 - 
 - 

 7,
00

3,1
47

,44
1.4

6 

G
ov

er
nm

en
t o

f N
ep

al
M

in
is

tr
y 

of
 F

in
an

ce
 F

in
an

ci
al

 C
om

pt
ro

lle
r G

en
er

al
 O

ffi
ce

Co
ns

ol
id

at
ed

 S
ta

te
m

en
t o

f C
O

FO
G

-w
is

e 
Ex

pe
nd

it
ur

e
Fi

sc
al

 Y
ea

r 2
02

2/
23

(In
 R

s.)



Fiscal Year 2022/23 Consolidated Financial Statement |123

Fu
nc

tio
n/

Ac
tiv

iti
es

 Cu
rre

nt
 Ye

ar
 P

re
vi

ou
s Y

ea
r

 B
ud

ge
ta

ry
 En

tit
ie

s
Ex

tr
a B

ud
ge

ta
ry

 
En

tit
es

 D
ou

bl
e A

cc
ou

nt
ed

 
Am

ou
nt

 To
ta

l
 B

ud
ge

ta
ry

 En
tit

ie
s

Ex
tr

a B
ud

ge
ta

ry
 

En
tit

es
 D

ou
bl

e A
cc

ou
nt

ed
 

Am
ou

nt
 To

ta
l

1
2

3
4=

1 +
2-

3
 

1
2

3
4=

1 +
2-

3

04
 Ec

on
om

ic 
Aff

ai
rs

 22
5,

96
6,

78
8,

88
2.

65
 

 - 
 - 

 22
5,

96
6,

78
8,

88
2.

65
 

 19
1,

77
5,

29
8,

05
9.

45
 

 - 
 - 

 19
1,

77
5,

29
8,

05
9.

45
 

04
.1 

Ge
ne

ra
l e

co
no

m
ic,

 
co

m
m

er
cia

l, a
nd

 la
bo

r a
ffa

irs
 3,

50
6,1

98
,31

8.4
4 

 - 
 - 

 3,
50

6,1
98

,31
8.4

4 
 3,

12
4,3

53
,30

1.3
9 

 - 
 - 

 3,
12

4,3
53

,30
1.3

9 

04
.2 

Ag
ric

ult
ur

e, 
fo

re
str

y, 
fis

hin
g, 

an
d h

un
tin

g
 86

,68
6,0

46
,46

2.7
9 

 - 
 - 

 86
,68

6,0
46

,46
2.7

9 
 67

,40
0,2

95
,83

0.1
8 

 - 
 - 

 67
,40

0,2
95

,83
0.1

8 

04
.3 

Fu
el 

an
d e

ne
rg

y
 4,

23
2,2

80
,96

7.6
3 

 - 
 - 

 4,
23

2,2
80

,96
7.6

3 
 9,

35
0,8

93
,63

1.6
1 

 - 
 - 

 9,
35

0,8
93

,63
1.6

1 

04
.4 

M
ini

ng
, m

an
uf

ac
tu

rin
g a

nd
 

co
ns

tru
cti

on
 11

6,7
50

,78
6,8

84
.62

 
 - 

 - 
 11

6,7
50

,78
6,8

84
.62

 
 97

,24
4,5

41
,28

2.1
2 

 - 
 - 

 97
,24

4,5
41

,28
2.1

2 

04
.5 

Tra
ns

po
rt

 1,
70

1,7
54

,73
4.9

9 
 - 

 - 
 1,

70
1,7

54
,73

4.9
9 

 1,
02

8,1
24

,63
3.7

7 
 - 

 - 
 1,

02
8,1

24
,63

3.7
7 

04
.6 

Co
m

m
un

ica
tio

n
 6,

30
0,2

48
,75

9.2
1 

 - 
 - 

 6,
30

0,2
48

,75
9.2

1 
 5,

58
3,4

82
,04

4.4
0 

 - 
 - 

 5,
58

3,4
82

,04
4.4

0 

04
.7 

Ot
he

r in
du

str
ies

 2,
76

8,4
25

,19
5.3

3 
 - 

 - 
 2,

76
8,4

25
,19

5.3
3 

 3,
27

8,2
53

,08
4.9

1 
 - 

 - 
 3,

27
8,2

53
,08

4.9
1 

04
.8 

R&
D 

Ec
on

om
ic 

aff
air

s
 1,

71
9,5

07
,27

3.6
1 

 - 
 - 

 1,
71

9,5
07

,27
3.6

1 
 78

0,7
66

,39
4.2

9 
 - 

 - 
 78

0,7
66

,39
4.2

9 

04
.9 

Ec
on

om
ic 

aff
air

s n
.e.

c.
 2,

30
1,5

40
,28

6.0
3 

 - 
 - 

 2,
30

1,5
40

,28
6.0

3 
 3,

98
4,5

87
,85

6.7
8 

 - 
 - 

 3,
98

4,5
87

,85
6.7

8 

5 E
nv

iro
nm

en
ta

l P
ro

te
ct

io
n

 4,
45

1,
72

3,
78

6.
47

 
 - 

 - 
 4,

45
1,

72
3,

78
6.

47
 

 5,
44

7,
56

4,
09

7.
53

 
 - 

 - 
 5,

44
7,

56
4,

09
7.

53
 

05
.2 

W
as

te
 w

at
er

 m
an

ag
em

en
t

 1,
01

8,7
22

,08
9.9

4 
 - 

 - 
 1,

01
8,7

22
,08

9.9
4 

 77
1,6

47
,43

4.1
9 

 - 
 - 

 77
1,6

47
,43

4.1
9 

05
.4 

Pr
ot

ec
tio

n o
f b

iod
ive

rsi
ty

 an
d 

lan
ds

ca
pe

 75
,71

9,5
03

.49
 

 - 
 - 

 75
,71

9,5
03

.49
 

 37
,28

2,7
98

.35
 

 - 
 - 

 37
,28

2,7
98

.35
 

05
.5 

R&
D 

En
vir

on
m

en
ta

l 
Pr

ot
ec

tio
n

 11
8,4

62
,62

3.0
1 

 - 
 - 

 11
8,4

62
,62

3.0
1 

 85
,10

1,0
47

.36
 

 - 
 - 

 85
,10

1,0
47

.36
 

05
.6 

En
vir

on
m

en
ta

l p
ro

te
cti

on
 

n.
e.c

 3,
23

8,8
19

,57
0.0

3 
 - 

 - 
 3,

23
8,8

19
,57

0.0
3 

 4,
55

3,5
32

,81
7.6

3 
 - 

 - 
 4,

55
3,5

32
,81

7.6
3 

06
 H

ou
sin

g 
an

d 
Co

m
m

un
ity

 
Am

en
iti

es
 42

,2
94

,7
33

,8
58

.4
3 

 - 
 - 

 42
,2

94
,7

33
,8

58
.4

3 
 35

,0
57

,1
81

,4
93

.4
1 

 - 
 - 

 35
,0

57
,1

81
,4

93
.4

1 

06
.1 

Ho
us

ing
 de

ve
lop

m
en

t
 22

,09
2,8

53
,93

7.5
4 

 - 
 - 

 22
,09

2,8
53

,93
7.5

4 
 16

,11
8,5

19
,57

4.4
4 

 - 
 - 

 16
,11

8,5
19

,57
4.4

4 

06
.2 

Co
m

m
un

ity
 de

ve
lop

m
en

t
 95

3,4
28

,84
7.6

7 
 - 

 - 
 95

3,4
28

,84
7.6

7 
 1,

17
2,4

71
,88

1.2
8 

 - 
 - 

 1,
17

2,4
71

,88
1.2

8 

06
.3 

W
at

er
 su

pp
ly

 15
,83

7,1
86

,58
7.4

1 
 - 

 - 
 15

,83
7,1

86
,58

7.4
1 

 13
,75

6,9
08

,03
1.5

7 
 - 

 - 
 13

,75
6,9

08
,03

1.5
7 

06
.6 

Ho
us

ing
 an

d c
om

m
un

ity
 

am
en

iti
es

 n.
e.c

.
 3,

41
1,2

64
,48

5.8
1 

 - 
 - 

 3,
41

1,2
64

,48
5.8

1 
 4,

00
9,2

82
,00

6.1
2 

 - 
 - 

 4,
00

9,2
82

,00
6.1

2 

07
 H

ea
lth

 52
,0

66
,9

53
,7

00
.9

2 
 - 

 - 
 52

,0
66

,9
53

,7
00

.9
2 

 74
,9

33
,5

84
,6

29
.5

9 
 - 

 - 
 74

,9
33

,5
84

,6
29

.5
9 

07
.1 

M
ed

ica
l p

ro
du

cts
, a

pp
lia

nc
es

, 
an

d e
qu

ipm
en

t
 53

5,0
92

,07
5.4

6 
 - 

 - 
 53

5,0
92

,07
5.4

6 
 1,

10
1,8

91
,83

1.0
7 

 - 
 - 

 1,
10

1,8
91

,83
1.0

7 

07
.2 

Ou
tp

at
ien

t s
er

vic
es

 
 1,

37
4,6

27
,57

4.7
0 

 - 
 - 

 1,
37

4,6
27

,57
4.7

0 
 23

,66
1,2

65
,57

5.5
1 

 - 
 - 

 23
,66

1,2
65

,57
5.5

1 



Fiscal Year 2022/23124|Consolidated Financial Statement 

Fu
nc

tio
n/

Ac
tiv

iti
es

 Cu
rre

nt
 Ye

ar
 P

re
vi

ou
s Y

ea
r

 B
ud

ge
ta

ry
 En

tit
ie

s
Ex

tr
a B

ud
ge

ta
ry

 
En

tit
es

 D
ou

bl
e A

cc
ou

nt
ed

 
Am

ou
nt

 To
ta

l
 B

ud
ge

ta
ry

 En
tit

ie
s

Ex
tr

a B
ud

ge
ta

ry
 

En
tit

es
 D

ou
bl

e A
cc

ou
nt

ed
 

Am
ou

nt
 To

ta
l

1
2

3
4=

1 +
2-

3
 

1
2

3
4=

1 +
2-

3

07
.3 

Ho
sp

ita
l s

er
vic

es
 22

,60
6,1

97
,00

3.8
7 

 - 
 - 

 22
,60

6,1
97

,00
3.8

7 
 25

,76
9,4

46
,92

4.2
7 

 - 
 - 

 25
,76

9,4
46

,92
4.2

7 

07
.4 

Pu
bli

c h
ea

lth
 se

rv
ice

s
 25

,29
2,3

69
,33

9.5
6 

 - 
 - 

 25
,29

2,3
69

,33
9.5

6 
 21

,61
9,7

15
,54

5.0
5 

 - 
 - 

 21
,61

9,7
15

,54
5.0

5 

07
.5 

R&
D 

He
alt

h
 1,

88
0,5

45
,47

6.5
8 

 - 
 - 

 1,
88

0,5
45

,47
6.5

8 
 2,

41
3,7

96
,10

4.9
2 

 - 
 - 

 2,
41

3,7
96

,10
4.9

2 

07
.6 

He
alt

h n
.e.

c.
 37

8,1
22

,23
0.7

5 
 - 

 - 
 37

8,1
22

,23
0.7

5 
 36

7,4
68

,64
8.7

7 
 - 

 - 
 36

7,4
68

,64
8.7

7 

08
 R

ec
re

at
io

n,
 Cu

ltu
re

, a
nd

 
Re

lig
io

n
 5,

81
0,

48
0,

52
5.

84
 

 - 
 - 

 5,
81

0,
48

0,
52

5.
84

 
 4,

69
1,

82
4,

49
5.

49
 

 - 
 - 

 4,
69

1,
82

4,
49

5.
49

 

08
.1 

Re
cre

at
ion

al 
an

d s
po

rti
ng

 
se

rv
ice

s
 1,

78
4,6

59
,26

2.8
2 

 - 
 - 

 1,
78

4,6
59

,26
2.8

2 
 1,

17
1,4

08
,79

8.7
8 

 - 
 - 

 1,
17

1,4
08

,79
8.7

8 

08
.2 

Cu
ltu

ra
l s

er
vic

es
 3,

72
0,7

60
,60

9.7
3 

 - 
 - 

 3,
72

0,7
60

,60
9.7

3 
 2,

99
8,3

49
,92

3.4
2 

 - 
 - 

 2,
99

8,3
49

,92
3.4

2 

08
.3 

Br
oa

dc
as

tin
g a

nd
 pu

bli
sh

ing
 

se
rv

ice
s

 25
6,1

79
,04

0.9
9 

 - 
 - 

 25
6,1

79
,04

0.9
9 

 47
6,6

64
,63

2.2
0 

 - 
 - 

 47
6,6

64
,63

2.2
0 

08
.5 

R&
D 

Re
cre

at
ion

, c
ult

ur
e, 

an
d 

re
lig

ion
 48

,88
1,6

12
.30

 
 - 

 - 
 48

,88
1,6

12
.30

 
 45

,40
1,1

41
.09

 
 - 

 - 
 45

,40
1,1

41
.09

 

09
 Ed

uc
at

io
n

 52
,8

69
,5

44
,0

06
.8

0 
 - 

 - 
 52

,8
69

,5
44

,0
06

.8
0 

 42
,6

16
,5

89
,8

78
.9

9 
 - 

 - 
 42

,6
16

,5
89

,8
78

.9
9 

09
.1 

Pr
e-

pr
im

ar
y a

nd
 pr

im
ar

y 
ed

uc
at

ion
 61

8,6
11

,10
5.0

2 
 - 

 - 
 61

8,6
11

,10
5.0

2 
 44

5,8
95

,77
9.0

9 
 - 

 - 
 44

5,8
95

,77
9.0

9 

09
.5 

Ed
uc

at
ion

 no
t d

efi
na

ble
 by

 
lev

el
 1,

15
6,2

61
,35

6.3
8 

 - 
 - 

 1,
15

6,2
61

,35
6.3

8 
 1,

44
5,4

79
,33

4.2
7 

 - 
 - 

 1,
44

5,4
79

,33
4.2

7 

09
.6 

Su
bs

idi
ar

y s
er

vic
es

 to
 

ed
uc

at
ion

 47
,92

1,9
80

,67
7.9

8 
 - 

 - 
 47

,92
1,9

80
,67

7.9
8 

 38
,74

6,4
12

,68
5.7

2 
 - 

 - 
 38

,74
6,4

12
,68

5.7
2 

09
.7 

R&
D 

Ed
uc

at
ion

 81
4,5

64
,29

8.0
6 

 - 
 - 

 81
4,5

64
,29

8.0
6 

 19
,06

5,3
79

.06
 

 - 
 - 

 19
,06

5,3
79

.06
 

09
.8 

Ed
uc

at
ion

 n.
e.c

.
 2,

35
8,1

26
,56

9.3
6 

 - 
 - 

 2,
35

8,1
26

,56
9.3

6 
 1,

95
9,7

36
,70

0.8
5 

 - 
 - 

 1,
95

9,7
36

,70
0.8

5 

10
 so

cia
l s

ec
ur

ity
/p

ro
te

ct
io

n/
 

Pr
ot

ec
tio

n
 17

7,
00

3,
26

0,
23

9.
06

 
 - 

 - 
 17

7,
00

3,
26

0,
23

9.
06

 
 16

8,
55

6,
63

8,
37

3.
24

 
 - 

 - 
 16

8,
55

6,
63

8,
37

3.
24

 

10
.5 

Un
em

plo
ym

en
t

 27
,08

7,3
44

.00
 

 - 
 - 

 27
,08

7,3
44

.00
 

 27
,40

9,4
93

.00
 

 - 
 - 

 27
,40

9,4
93

.00
 

10
.7 

So
cia

l e
xc

lus
ion

 n.
e.c

.
 53

,03
7,3

42
.00

 
 - 

 - 
 53

,03
7,3

42
.00

 
 55

,79
6,1

42
.00

 
 - 

 - 
 55

,79
6,1

42
.00

 

10
.8 

R&
D 

So
cia

l p
ro

te
cti

on
 6,

34
1,5

66
.00

 
 - 

 - 
 6,

34
1,5

66
.00

 
 50

,02
9,8

10
.29

 
 - 

 - 
 50

,02
9,8

10
.29

 

10
.9 

So
cia

l p
ro

te
cti

on
 n.

e.c
.

 17
6,9

16
,79

3,9
87

.06
 

 - 
 - 

 17
6,9

16
,79

3,9
87

.06
 

 16
8,4

23
,40

2,9
27

.95
 

 - 
 - 

 16
8,4

23
,40

2,9
27

.95
 

To
ta

l
 1,

22
6,

12
6,

70
3,

79
9.

47
 

 75
,8

92
,3

83
,9

39
.5

9 
 23

,3
15

,8
92

,6
56

.0
0 

 1,
27

8,
70

3,
19

5,
08

3.
06

 
 1,

17
0,

52
9,

84
3,

71
5.

07
 

 - 
 - 

 1,
17

0,
52

9,
84

3,
71

5.
07

 



Fiscal Year 2022/23 Consolidated Financial Statement |125

S.N. Note Number and Contents of Notes S.N. Note Number and Contents of Notes

1  Note 1: Revenue, Grants and Other Receipts 26 Note 7.1:  Reimbursable loan

2 Note 1.1: Targets and actual receipts of revenue and other receipts: 27 Note 7.2: Reimbursable grants

3
Note 1.2: Statements of estimates and actual receipts of revenue and 
other receipts utilized by Federal Government:

28 Note 8:  Off Budget Third Party Payments

4 Note 1.3: Statement of receipts of grant and assistance 29 Note 9: Receivable Foreign Aid

5 Note 1.4: Divisible fund 30 Note 10: Debt Liability

6 Note 2: Investment and Financial Receipts 31 Note 11: Inventories and Assets

7 Note 2.1: Sale of share and disinvestment 32 Note 12: Statement of Advance Payments

8
Note 2.2:  Repayments receipts of domestic and external debt invest-
ments

33 Note 13: Expenditure Arrears

9 Note 2.3: Receipts from domestic borrowings 34 Note 14: Commitments Details

10 Note 2.4: Receipts of external debt 35 Note 15: Accounts Receivables

11 Note 3: Recurrent and Capital Expenditure 36 Note 16: Function wise Expenditure (COFOG)

12 Note 3.1: Recurrent expenditure 37 Note 17: Irregulars Expenditure Indicated by Internal Audit

13 Note 3.2: Capital expenditure 38 Note 18: Eliminations

14
Note 3.3: The expenditures chargeable on Federal Consolidated Fund 
(Non-votable)

39 Note 18.1: Eliminations on receipts

15 Note 3.4: Expenditure under a Federal Appropriation Act (Votable) 40 Note 18.2: Eliminations on payments

16 Note 3.5: Expenditure by mode of payments 41 Note 19: Foreign Exchange Gain/Loss

17 Note 3.6: Fiscal transfer (Budgetary entities) 42 Note 20: Contingent Liability (Budgetary entities)

18 Note 4: Financing 43 Note 21: Post-report Corrections of Errors

19 Note 4.1: Loan investments and share investments 44 Note 22: Guarantee

20 Note 4.2: Principal repayments 45 Note 23: Tax Expenditure/waiver

21 Note 5: Statement of Receipts, Payments and Balances of  Other Funds 46 Note 24: Social Security/protection/protection

22 Note 6: Cash and bank balance 47
Note 25: Subsequent event after the end of fiscal year/
accounting period

23 Note 6.1: Funds flow of government funds

24 Note 6.2: Cash and bank Balance

25 Note 7: Reimbursable Loan and Grant (Budgetary entities)

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

 Financial Comptroller General Office
Accounting Notes
Fiscal Year 2022/23

(In Rs.)
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Note 2.2:  Repayments Receipts of Domestic and External Debt Investments
The investment made by the Federal Level at subnational levels and the Repayments of the loan from various institutions and other bodies are included here. Its 
details are mentioned in schedule 6.2 and 10.4 and are attached herewith. Such details of extra-budgetary entities are not included as they were not received.

Current Year  Previous Year

 Budgetary Entities  Extra 
Budgetary 

Entites

 Budgetary Entities Extra 
Budgetary 

Entites
Initial 

Estimate
Revised 

Estimate  Actual Receipts  Initial 
Estimate

 Revised 
Estimate  Actual Receipts

32147-
49

 Repayments 
Receipts of 
Internal Loan 
Investments

 -  -  11,814,136,166.04  -  -  -  2,938,483,179.75  - 

32147

 Repayments 
receipts of inter 
governmental 
loan 
investments

        

32148

 Repayments 
receipts of loan 
investments on 
corporations

   11,814,136,166.04     2,938,483,179.75  

32149

 Repayments 
receipts of loan 
investments on 
other institution

        

32242

 Repayments 
Receipts of 
Foreign Loan 
Investments

        

 

 Total 
Repayments 
Receipts 
of Loan 
Investments

 -  -  11,814,136,166.04  -  -  -  2,938,483,179.75  - 
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Note 3: Recurrent and Capital Expenditure 
The financial statement classifies the expenditure of the allocated amount in various ways, including the nature, functional, administrative, source-wise, strategic 
priorities of the country. This annual financial statement includes the expenditure incurred by the budgetary entities and extra-budgetary controlled entities. 
In the process of consolidation and classification, expenditures sourced from the Government of Nepal have been categorized accordingly. For expenditures of 
extra-budgetary controlled entities, if the classification made by the Government of Nepal has been applied, those expenditures are presented according to that 
classification otherwise, general classification has been used. The expenditure of the allocated funds is classified into three categories: Recurrent, Capital and Fi-
nancing. The Recurrent expenditures include regular expenses such as salaries and wages for officials and employees, operational and maintenance costs, interest, 
bank commissions, service fees, program expenses, grants, social security/protection, and retirement benefits. The capital expenditures encompass costs related 
to the purchase, production, installation, and development of assets with a lifespan of more than one fiscal year, as well as expenses for structural improvements. 
Payments made as advances for the purchase of any asset, as well as Payments for construction or assets under construction that have not yet been transferred, are 
also included in capital expenditures. In financing, investment-related expenses such as shares and loans other than fixed assets and expenses incurred in repaying 
the principal of existing liabilities are included. Ministry expenditure, expenditure as per method of Payments, is presented and attached in schedule 2.3, 10.7 and 
10.8.The recurrent and capital expenditure are as follows

Note 3.1: Recurrent Expenditure
3.1.1 Budgetary Entities
The recurrent expenditures include regular expenses such as salaries and wages for officials and employees, operational and maintenance costs, interest, bank 
commissions, service fees, program expenses, grants, social security/protection, and retirement benefits.

 Current Year Previous Year

 Budget Estimate  Actual Expense Budget Estimate  Actual Expense

Initial Budget Final Budget Cash  Direct Payments  Initial Budget  Final Budget  Cash Direct Payments

21000
Compensation of 
employees

 193,876,700,000.00  187,093,656,057.00  157,799,285,657.59  451,280.00  143,314,700,000.00  151,248,982,806.00  137,770,419,265.68  51,000.00 

22000
 Use of goods and 
services

 58,257,900,000.00  68,645,499,120.00  48,250,145,516.78  2,140,485,266.04  59,887,600,000.00  66,227,539,309.00  46,141,311,803.64  1,789,231,242.63 

24000
 Interests,service 
charges and bank 
commissions

 54,145,000,000.00  77,427,686,000.00  73,029,571,515.87  -  44,494,400,000.00  46,925,600,000.00  45,225,933,161.77  - 

25000  Subsidies  975,500,000.00  976,553,400.00  935,430,062.51  -  1,011,900,000.00  1,609,588,000.00  1,558,469,515.18  - 

26000  Grants  574,245,400,000.00  565,278,250,152.00  486,678,009,901.19  501,798,616.80  518,164,800,000.00  532,940,921,247.00  491,927,019,860.84  1,496,178,901.34 

27000 Social securities  253,036,000,000.00  258,792,207,760.00  217,437,620,403.48  1,501,906,742.00  260,495,900,000.00  255,219,451,400.00  212,023,885,810.79  13,327,799,688.27 

28000 Other expenses  48,698,600,000.00  15,771,145,137.00  3,195,401,305.16  36,619,744.20  37,924,600,000.00  5,405,516,234.00  3,036,946,892.53  19,514,378.42 

 Total  1,183,235,100,000.00 1,173,984,997,626.00  987,325,464,362.58  4,181,261,649.04  1,065,293,900,000.00  1,059,577,598,996.00  937,683,986,310.43  16,632,775,210.66 

3.1.2 Extra Budgetary Entites
The recurrent expenditures include regular expenses such as salaries and wages for officials and employees, operational and maintenance costs, interest, bank 
commissions, service fees, program expenses, grants, social security/protection, and retirement benefits. This statement does not include details from previous 
fiscal year as the information was not received.

Current Year Previous Year

 Cash Direct Payments  Cash  Direct Payments

21000 Compensation of employees  30,581,516,035.32  275,661,978.10   
22000  Use of goods and services  9,478,425,330.48  9,203,677.10   

24000
Interests,service charges and bank 
commissions

 673,049,523.23  112,573,030.10   

25000  Subsidies  5,274,859,451.95  371,000.00   
26000  Grants  927,192,066.14  -   
27000 Social securities  1,160,667,380.63  -   
28000 Other expenses  11,012,181,217.08  13,551,300.04   
 Total  59,107,891,004.83  411,360,985.34  -  - 
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 Current Year Previous Year

 Budget Estimate  Actual Expense Budget Estimate  Actual Expense

Initial Budget  Final Budget  Cash  Direct Payments  Initial Budget  Final Budget Cash  Direct Payments

31100  Acquisition of Fixed 
Assets  348,132,800,000.00  356,503,396,865.00  218,719,922,347.33  10,334,387,439.26  347,716,200,000.00  357,088,335,883.00  192,466,570,563.31  9,944,463,271.62 

31110
Buildings and 
Structures

 52,268,400,000.00  57,241,804,302.00  38,479,329,665.16  143,104,379.97  55,896,500,000.00  60,468,840,269.00  37,100,753,816.41  183,707,327.40 

31120
 Transport and 
Machinery Equipments

 19,046,900,000.00  16,152,767,527.00  10,752,115,109.69  92,544,095.81  16,551,600,000.00  21,540,887,556.00  11,877,372,824.00  144,764,602.05 

31130
 Other Capital 
Expenditure

 19,494,000,000.00  17,816,967,206.00  5,962,448,975.94  1,620,363,302.22  19,998,800,000.00  18,820,567,571.00  6,488,421,498.67  921,154,120.67 

31140  Security Equipments  2,462,500,000.00  2,476,374,668.00  2,207,982,803.15  -  2,645,600,000.00  3,394,621,000.00  1,080,632,435.90  - 

31150
 Public Constructions/
Utilities

 248,735,500,000.00  256,619,020,279.00  157,481,202,869.41  8,477,420,867.26  248,375,900,000.00  248,262,481,347.00  132,486,840,867.18  8,694,837,221.50 

31160
Improvement 
Of Constructed 
Infrastructure

 1,010,100,000.00  1,015,996,174.00  712,412,663.39  -  970,300,000.00  1,041,285,772.00  743,088,508.78  - 

31170
Capital Improvement 
Expenditure

 5,115,400,000.00  5,180,466,709.00  3,124,430,260.59  954,794.00  3,277,500,000.00  3,559,652,368.00  2,689,460,612.37  - 

31200  Inventories         

31300  Valuables         

31400  Natural assets 
Expenditure  18,987,400,000.00  12,911,254,099.00  5,570,468,776.99  -  17,421,200,000.00  18,003,797,751.00  13,800,916,119.05  - 

31410  land Acquisition  18,962,400,000.00  12,890,254,099.00  5,560,322,280.99  17,377,900,000.00  17,960,497,751.00  13,788,031,203.05  - 

31440
 Intangible assets 
acquisition

 25,000,000.00  21,000,000.00  10,146,496.00  43,300,000.00  43,300,000.00  12,884,916.00  - 

31500 Capital Contigencies  13,264,300,000.00  942,478,410.00  -  -  12,960,300,000.00  181,567,370.00  1,132,240.00  - 

31510  Capital Contigencies  13,264,300,000.00  942,478,410.00  -  -  12,960,300,000.00  181,567,370.00  1,132,240.00  

  Total  380,384,500,000.00  370,357,129,374.00  224,290,391,124.32  10,334,387,439.26  378,097,700,000.00  375,273,701,004.00  206,268,618,922.36  9,944,463,271.62 

3.2.2 Extra-Budgetary Entities
The capital expenditures encompass costs related to the purchase, production, installation, and development of assets with a lifespan of 
more than one year, as well as expenses for structural improvements. Payments made as advances for the purchase of any asset, as well 
as Payments for construction or assets under construction that have not yet been transferred, are also included in capital expenditures. 
The details of capital expenditure as classified by the Appropriation Act are as follows: This statement does not include details of the previous fiscal year as the 
information was not received.

Current Year Previous Year

 Cash Direct Payments Cash  Direct 
Payments

31100  Acquisition of Fixed Assets  8,235,004,301.22  8,133,700,840.00  -  - 
31110 Buildings and structures  575,456,026.21  34,024,020.00   
31120 Transport and machinery equipments  3,660,684,388.02  6,701,840.00   
31130 Other capital erxpenditure  2,791,225,604.05  1,666,090.00   
31140 Security equipments  97,180.00    
31150  Public constructions/utilities  945,328,957.94  8,091,308,890.00   
31160 Improvement Of Constructed Infrastructure  219,398,182.00    
31170 Capital improvement expenditure  42,813,963.00    
31200  Inventories     
31300  Valuables     
31400  Natural assets Expenditure  4,426,808.20  -  -  - 
31410  Land acquisition     
31440  Intangible assets acquisition  4,426,808.20    
 Total  8,239,431,109.42  8,133,700,840.00  -  - 

Note 3.2: Capital Expenditure
3.2.1 Budgetary Entities
The capital expenditures encompass costs related to the purchase, production, installation, and development of assets with a lifespan of more than one year, as 
well as expenses for structural improvements. Payments made as advances for the purchase of any asset, as well as Payments for construction or assets under 
construction that have not yet been transferred, are also included in capital expenditures. 
The details of capital expenditure as classified by the Appropriation Act are as follows:
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Note 3.3: The expenditures chargeable on Federal Consolidated Fund (Non-votable)
According to Article 118 of the Constitution of Nepal, the approval of the Federal Parliament is not required for the expenditure charged on the federal consolidated 
fund. According to the constitutional provision, since the limit and process of making expenditure is specified in the federal act itself, no further approval of the 
Federal Parliament is required to make the expenditures. According to clause (1) of Article 119 of the Constitution, the annual estimates of the federal revenues, 
the moneys required to meet the charges on the Federal Consolidated Fund, and the moneys required to meet the expenditure to be provided for by a Federal 
Appropriation Act shall be laid before the joint sitting of both houses of the Federal Parliament. The expenses charged to the federal consolidated fund are as 
follows. Expenditure head wise detailed description is presented in Schedule 2.1 and is attached herewith.

Current Year Previous Year

 Cash Direct Payments  Cash  Direct Payments

 Recurrent Expenses  73,350,007,178.57   45,492,059,340.21  
Capital Expenditure  -   -  
 Financing Affairs  149,712,705,563.95   76,753,654,529.90  

 Total  223,062,712,742.52  -  122,245,713,870.11  - 

Note 3.4: Expenditure under a Federal Appropriation Act (Votable)
Expenditures other than the money charged on the federal consolidated fund are authorized by the Appropriation Act, as stipulated in Article 120 of the Consti-
tution. The expenditures under a Federal Appropriation Act are as follows. Expenditure head wise detailed description is presented in Schedule 2.2 and attached 
herewith.

 Current Year  Previous Year

Cash  Direct Payments  Cash Direct Payments

 Recurrent Expenses  913,975,457,184.01  4,181,261,649.04  892,191,926,970.22  16,632,775,210.66 

 Capital Expenditure  224,290,391,124.32  10,334,387,439.26  206,268,618,922.36  9,944,463,271.62 

 Financing Affairs  17,871,206,499.00  27,611,535,914.86  41,644,046,701.00  21,073,272,643.02 

Total  1,156,137,054,807.33  42,127,185,003.16  1,140,104,592,593.58  47,650,511,125.30 

Note 3.5: Expenditure by Mode of Payments)
The statement of the current, capital, and financing expenditures according to the mode of Payments of the Government of Nepal are as follows: The detailed 
description with the details of the Payments method is presented in Schedule 2.4 and is attached herewith.

 Current Year Previous Year

 Mode of 
Payments  Recurrent  Capital  Financing  Recurrent  Capital  Financing

Federal 
government-cash

 950,390,688,213.16  166,187,281,721.99  165,179,710,602.95  800,305,178,527.67  64,334,049,210.77  98,630,924,704.90 

GON- Domestic 
Loan

 -  -  -  95,931,014,465.85  79,765,266,991.40  12,852,645,600.00 

Reimburshable 
grant

 9,167,973,866.26  5,133,628,019.64  -  7,989,332,696.57  6,535,490,608.85  - 

 Reimburshable 
loan

 20,721,540,317.14  19,590,124,890.68  2,404,201,460.00  21,032,825,609.77  22,986,321,796.66  3,993,602,020.00 

Grant in cash  1,865,657,742.84  405,888,063.95  -  4,264,025,063.47  58,914,634.06  - 

 Loan in cash  5,179,604,223.18  32,973,468,428.06  -  8,161,609,947.10  32,588,575,680.62  2,920,528,906.00 

Direct payments 
grant

 2,389,045,398.86  1,246,530,290.80  1,398,893,175.85  2,965,638,429.62  692,866,161.35  1,463,625,603.27 

Direct payments 
loan

 17,592,634.77  9,087,857,148.46  26,212,642,739.01  10,192,008,762.52  9,214,961,672.27  19,609,647,039.75 

Grant in kinds  1,774,623,615.41  -  -  3,475,128,018.52  36,635,438.00  - 

Total  991,506,726,011.62  234,624,778,563.58  195,195,447,977.81  954,316,761,521.09  216,213,082,193.98  139,470,973,873.92 
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Current Year Previous Year

 Previous year 
balance

 Change in Cash 
position  Balance Amount

Previous 
year 

balance

Change 
in Cash 

position

 Balance  
Amount

 Treasury Fund 
Account  (53,911,442,518.68)  (127,355,943,974.16)  (181,267,386,492.84)  -  -  (53,911,442,518.68)

KA-1.1
Revenue,grants 
and miscelleneous 
receipts account

 (53,911,442,518.68)  (127,355,943,974.16)  (181,267,386,492.84)    (53,911,442,518.68)

 Other Accounts  120,698,002,556.75  13,675,193,361.03  134,373,195,917.78    120,698,002,556.75 

KA-2.3 Deposit account  47,497,468,120.84  4,912,102,331.45  52,409,570,452.29    47,497,468,120.84 

KA-2.4 Special account loan  2,959,984,630.05  10,074,767,730.05  13,034,752,360.10    2,959,984,630.05 

KA-2.5
Special account 
grant

 4,215,855,149.77  (561,362,128.17)  3,654,493,021.60    4,215,855,149.77 

KA-2.6
Miscelleneous 
account

 29,770,707,310.17  (361,492,345.62)  29,409,214,964.55    29,770,707,310.17 

KA-2.7
Operating fund and 
other accounts-
government entities

 2,179,060,967.44  42,601,593.93  2,221,662,561.37    2,179,060,967.44 

Ka-2.8 VAT fund account  5,322,380.48  (5,322,380.18)  0.30    5,322,380.48 

KA-2.9
Customs fund 
account

 536,560,466.32  87,452,847.78  624,013,314.10    536,560,466.32 

KA-2.10
Other account-corp
oration,committee,c
ouncil,board

 7,489,148,871.10  (3,646,209,887.98)  3,842,938,983.12    7,489,148,871.10 

KA-3.1
Emergency fund 
account

 2,500,000.00  -  2,500,000.00    2,500,000.00 

KA-
4.1-3

Divisible fund 
account

 22,088,463,380.90  (6,456,983,706.70)  15,631,479,674.20    22,088,463,380.90 

KA-5.1
Prime minister relief 
fund account

 -  2,981,615,356.77  2,981,615,356.77    - 

KA-
5.1.1

Corona virus 
infection prevention 
and control

 215,803,345.59  12,409,311.00  228,212,656.59    215,803,345.59 

KA-5.2
Natural disaster 
rescue and relief 
fund account

 -  1,977,220,042.00  1,977,220,042.00    - 

KA-7
Foreign aid income 
account

 3,737,127,934.09  4,618,394,596.70  8,355,522,530.79    3,737,127,934.09 

 Total  66,786,560,038.07  (113,680,750,613.13)  (46,894,190,575.06)  -  -  66,786,560,038.07 

Note 6: Cash and Bank Balance
Note 6.1: Funds flow of Government Funds
While managing the federal consolidated fund, special accounts are established internally according to the Government Transaction Directive. These accounts 
include Special Grant Accounts (Ka-2.4), Special Loan Accounts (Ka-2.5), and Foreign Receipts Accounts (Ka-7). The Ka-2.4 and Ka-2.5 accounts are used for 
mobilizing foreign grants and loans, with any expenses from these accounts recorded under the relevant accounting heads. Foreign aid received as prefunding 
or advance is deposited into the Ka-7 accounts and periodically transferred to the consolidated fund based on the expenditures incurred, in accordance with the 
financing agreement. The funds transferred from the Ka-7 accounts to the consolidated fund are recorded as grant or loan Receipts.     

Note 6.2: Cash and Bank Balance
6.2.1 Budgetary Entities
Various groups of accounts, as specified by the Government Transaction Directive, are operated at banks. The deemed cash balances and actual bank balances in 
these accounts are stated below. Foreign currency balances have been converted into equivalent Nepalese Rupees using the exchange rate specified by the Nepal 
Rastra Bank on the last day of the fiscal year (July 16). Details of these balances are provided in Schedule 4.3, attached herewith. The balances in the Ka-2.3 group of 
accounts (deposit accounts), Ka-2.4 group of accounts (Special Grant Accounts), Ka-2.5 group of accounts (Special Loan Accounts), Ka-4 group of accounts (divisible 
accounts), and Ka-7 group of accounts (Foreign Receipts Accounts) are under the custody of the Government of Nepal.
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Note 8:  Off Budget Third Party Payments
The cash, in-kind or technical assistance that is not included in the budget but received as per the request of the Government of Nepal or as per the agreement/
MOU with the Government of Nepal is as follows. While recording the amount of aid, the report has been prepared based on the amount mentioned by the party 
providing the aid. In case the amount is mentioned in foreign currency, it is converted into equivalent Nepalese Rupees based on the exchange rate of the date of 
Receipts of report. Its details are mentioned in schedule 9.4 and attached herewith. The statement for previous year is not included as details were not received.

Current Year  Previous Year

 Budgetary Entities Extra Budgetary Entites  Budgetary Entities  Extra Budgetary Entites

Bilateral aid     
Multilateral aid     

Total  -  -  -  - 

Note 9: Receivable Foreign Aid
The receivables due to the Government of Nepal from any foreign government, foreign government banks, financial institutions, or agencies, as per the 
agreement, are presented below. Detailed information is provided in Schedule 9.3 and Schedule 10.12, attached herewith.

 Current Year Previous Year

 Budgetary Entities  Extra Budgetary Entites  Budgetary Entities  Extra Budgetary Entites

 Grants  -  -  -  - 

Bilateral     
Multilateral     
Loan  -  -  -  - 

Bilateral     
Multilateral     

Total  -  -  -  - 

Note 10: Debt Liability
Details of outstanding domestic and foreign debt obligations for the current fiscal year are attached. The exchange rate used for calculating foreign debt liabilities 
is specified in the accounting policy. Further detailed description of the debt liabilities is provided in Schedules 6.3, 6.4, 6.9, and 10.13, attached herewith. Details 
of extra-budgetary entities are not included as they have not been received.

 Current Year Previous Year

 Budgetary Entities  Extra Budgetary Entites  Budgetary Entities  Extra Budgetary Entites

Internal loan  1,129,103,717,497.91  49,428,753,509.00  986,908,821,544.90  
Foreign loan  1,170,248,729,761.21  19,971,280,809.00  1,025,847,111,699.84  - 

Bilateral  1,029,763,049,925.85  -  894,463,164,305.39  
Multilateral  140,485,679,835.36  19,971,280,809.00  131,383,947,394.45  

Total  2,299,352,447,259.12  69,400,034,318.00  2,012,755,933,244.74  - 
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Note 11: Inventories and Assets
11.1 Budgetary Entities
The details of assets and liabilities for the current fiscal year are as follows. Further information is provided in Schedules 8.1 and 10.14, attached herewith. Details 
of extra-budgetary entities are not included as they have not been received.

Ministry/Entities Name

Properties Details

Buildings and 
Structures 
6111000

 Machinery and 
Equipments 

6112000

Produced natural 
Resource 
6113100

 Other Structure 
6115000

Valuables 
6130000

 Non Produced 
Assets 

614000
 Total

101-President  -  192,475,900.96     -  192,475,900.96 

102-Vice President  -  78,941,876.45     -  78,941,876.45 

103-Chiefs of Privince  82,402.15  164,829,747.36     -  164,912,149.51 

202-Federal Parliament   261,126,858.19  589,900.00    -  261,716,758.19 

204-Courts  2,021,793,546.80  4,040,173,983.07  2,448,241.00  0.20   165,165,068.68  6,229,580,839.75 

206-Commission for Investigation 
of Authority Abuse

 453,433,338.29  390,692,472.29  20,000.00    70,156,799.91  914,302,610.49 

208-Office of Auditor General  150,286.00  211,092,920.18  49,536,074.22    -  260,779,280.40 

210-Public Service Commission  160,454,467.68  262,140,542.89  922,998.00    63,966,491.24  487,484,499.81 

212-Election Commisiion  454,249,481.25  1,117,506,969.41  346,197.84  -   0.10  1,572,102,648.60 

214-National Human Right 
Commission

  131,841,203.00     -  131,841,203.00 

218-Cpuncil Of Justice   58,399,740.86     -  58,399,740.86 

220-National Natural Resource 
and Finance Commission

 314,470.00  89,902,328.10  3,445,100.00    -  93,661,898.10 

222-National Women 
Commission

 35,437.00  64,455,416.38     -  64,490,853.38 

224-National Dalit Commission   35,567,307.30     -  35,567,307.30 

226-National Inclusion 
Commission

  37,690,349.08     -  37,690,349.08 

228-Tribal/Aadibasi janajati 
Commission

  35,126,031.29     -  35,126,031.29 

230-Madheshi Commission   40,502,087.57     -  40,502,087.57 

232-Tharu Commission   42,476,840.02  2,182,925.00    -  44,659,765.02 

234-Muslim Comission   47,525,497.16     -  47,525,497.16 

301-Office of Prime Minister and 
Council of Ministers

 1,549,919,937.63  2,122,956,324.81  44,929,029.97   65,001.00  193,251,733.79  3,911,122,027.20 

305- Ministry of Finance  1,462,616,396.05  3,708,657,525.58  56,405,287.27  273,752.00   236,059,846.02  5,464,012,806.92 

307-Ministry of 
Industry,Commerce and Supply

 25,697,574.60  909,251,808.47  87,331,661.98  12,652,606.00   -  1,034,933,651.05 

308- Ministry of Energy,Water 
Resource and Irrigation

 112,451,458.85  3,336,586,130.97  397,796,502.78  24,213.00   0.50  3,846,858,306.10 

311- Ministry of Law Justice and 
Parliamentary Affairs

  263,230,117.00  737,000.00    -  263,967,117.00 

312- Ministry Of Agriculture and 
Livestock Development

 1,065,078,956.95  4,862,142,763.60  60,259,699.47  66,410,965.39   148,426,026.06  6,202,318,411.47 

313- Ministry Water Supply  80,395,184.24  796,282,579.58  223,329,922.81  70,000.00   1.00  1,100,077,687.63 

314-Ministry of Home Affairs  8,388,547,564.64  34,345,597,222.05  180,720,942.83  7,684,935.98  62,001.00  5,346,121,164.16  48,268,733,830.66 

325-Ministry of Culture tourism 
and Civil Aviation

 78,641.42  615,887,508.72  55,292,606.27   210,295.00  -  671,469,051.41 

326-Ministry of Foreign Affairs  440,714.00  554,147,102.78  6,572,605.00    -  561,160,421.78 

329-Ministry of Forest and 
Environment

 297,248,595.41  1,305,843,233.71  17,479,680.59  23,872,396.19  12,061.00  17,900,000.00  1,662,355,966.90 

336-Ministry of Land reform and 
Poverty Aviation

 1,552,016,350.59  3,252,173,330.50  39,636,649.62  12,000.00  1,750.00  186,480,691.57  5,030,320,772.28 

337- Ministry of Physical 
Infrastructure and Transport

 189,727,419.96  8,755,453,122.75  54,580,578.57  11,521,850.00   9,710,981.81  9,020,993,953.09 

340-Ministry of Women Children 
and Senior Citizen

 1.00  114,035,817.64  3,140,000.00    -  117,175,818.64 

343- Ministry of Youth and Sports   161,037,062.05  7,989,346.58   1.00  -  169,026,409.63 
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Ministry/Entities Name

Properties Details

Buildings and 
Structures 
6111000

 Machinery and 
Equipments 

6112000

Produced natural 
Resource 
6113100

 Other Structure 
6115000

Valuables 
6130000

 Non Produced 
Assets 

614000
 Total

345- Ministry of Defence  7,626,817,241.12  5,243,581,018.88  12,516,898.00  18,761,275.00  1,089,013.06  3,611,649.49  12,906,377,095.56 

347-Ministry of Urban 
Development

 474,429,631.34  1,949,707,182.29  211,988,433.76   2,399,800.00  58,842,006.64  2,697,367,054.03 

350- Ministry of Education 
Science and Technology

 1,056,220,602.46  1,736,654,764.76  49,848,345.83  201,550.00  3,807,287.50  35,929,009.40  2,882,661,559.95 

358- Ministry of Communication 
and Information Technology

 501,301,481.27  5,646,567,174.42  1,261,773,909.41  87,500.00   239,348,891.10  7,649,078,956.20 

365-Ministry of Federal Affairs 
and General Administration

 388,616,031.74  1,977,713,473.83  46,948,952.14   4,850.00  55,860,292.16  2,469,143,599.87 

370-Ministry of Health and 
Population

 609,763,233.56  6,222,132,908.31  22,949,419.89   8,851.00  1,000.10  6,854,855,412.86 

371- Ministry of Labiur 
Employmenr and social security/
protection

 4,413,273.18  479,688,378.51  12,575,607.67    843,750.00  497,521,009.36 

391-National Planning 
Commission

 19,937,957.61  227,178,915.39  4,045,053.10    1,309,471.61  252,471,397.71 

392-National Reconstruction 
Authority

 1.02  483,165,348.06  169,501.00    -  483,334,850.08 

Total  28,496,231,677.81 96,372,138,885.82  2,918,509,070.60  141,573,043.76  7,660,910.56  6,832,984,875.34  134,769,098,463.89 

11.2 Extra Budgetary Entites

Ministry/Entities Name

Properties Details

Buildings and 
Structures 
6111000

 Machinery and 
Equipments 

6112000

Produced natural 
Resource 
6113100

 Other Structure 
6115000

Valuables 
6130000

 Non Produced 
Assets 

614000
 Total

Various entities 2344833383 10920973094 379021079.6    13644827557

Note 12: Statement of Advance Payments
The statement of outstanding advance Payments is as follows. Detailed information at the ministry level is provided in Schedules 8.4 and 10.17, attached 
herewith. Statements of extra-budgetary entities for previous fiscal years are not included as the information was not received.

Current Year  Previous Year

Budgetary Entities  Extra Budgetary Entites  Budgetary Entities Extra Budgetary Entites

 Unmatured  25,325,727,294.19   20,316,818,079.94  
 Matured  24,732,765,582.40  1,708,237,243.53  17,962,623,679.18  

Total  50,058,492,876.59  1,708,237,243.53  38,279,441,759.12  - 
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Note 13: Expenditure arrears
Expenditure arrears include amounts certified as outstanding obligations for Payments of invoices for goods or services received, which could not be paid due to 
resource constraints under the Appropriation Act or other reasons. The statement of expenditure arrears is as follows. Detailed information is presented in Schedules 
8.2, 8.3, 10.15, and 10.16. Information from extra-budgetary entities is not included as it was not received.

Current Year Previous Year

 Budgetary 
Entities

 Extra Budgetary 
Entites

 Budgetary 
Entities

 Extra Budgetary 
Entites

  Recurrent expenses  1,013,616,266.01  -  193,162,916.89  - 

21000 Compensation of employees  92,290,064.56   42,090,885.92  
22000 Use of goods and services  65,303,657.01   28,985,150.99  
24000  Interests,service charges and bank commissions     
25000 Subsidies     
26000 Grants  732,158,192.51  -  73,561,713.47  
27000 Social securities  120,145,457.43   47,747,815.51  
28000 Other expenses  3,718,894.50   777,351.00  
31000 Capital expenditure  5,354,393,880.79  90,516,204.71  452,007,267.15  - 

31100  Acquisition of Fixed Assets  5,351,093,880.79  90,516,204.71  451,972,371.15  - 

31110  Buildings and structures  497,874,240.44  28,010,967.58  29,165,633.00  
31120 Transport and machinery equipments  57,683,285.25  59,943,761.13  730,275.24  
31130 Other capital erxpenditure  23,008,667.01  2,561,476.00  9,254,387.01  
31140 Security equipments     
31150 Public constructions/utilities  4,741,464,437.31   412,822,075.90  
31160 Improvement of constructed infrastructure     
31170 Capital improvement expenditure  31,063,250.78    
31400  Natural Assets Expenditure  3,300,000.00  -  34,896.00  - 

31410 Land acquisition  3,300,000.00   34,896.00  
31440 Lntangible assets acquisition     

 Total  6,368,010,146.80  90,516,204.71  645,170,184.04  - 

Note 14: Commitments Details
Details of the commitments pledged to be paid in the future according to the decision or agreement are as follows. Further details of the commitment are men-
tioned in Schedule-8.6 and 10.19 and are attached herewith.

Current Year Previous Year

 Budgetary 
Entities

Extra Budgetary 
Entites

Budgetary 
Entities Extra Budgetary Entites

31110 Buildings and structures     
31120 Transport and machinery equipments     
31130 Other capital expenditure     
31140 Security equipments     
31150 Public constructions/utilities     
31160 Improvement of constructed infrastructure     
31170 Capital improvement expenditure     
31410 land acquisition     
31441 Acquisition of contracts,lease and license     

Total  -  -  -  - 
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Note 15: Accounts Receivables
The details of the receivable revenue, advance Payments and other receivable is as follows. Further details are mentioned in schedule 8.5 and 10.20 and attached.

Current Year Previous Year

Budgetary 
Entities

Extra Budgetary 
Entites

Budgetary 
Entities

 Extra Budgetary 
Entites

11000 Tax    
14000 Other revenue   3,540,743,390.52   
15000 Irregularities, disbursement refunds and Grant refunds   44,536,189.50   

Total  -  3,585,279,580.02  -  - 
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Note 19: Foreign Exchange Gain/Loss
Not Disclosed due to Unavailability of data

Note 20: Contingent Liability (Budgetary Entities)
Details of contingent liabilities are as follows. Further details are mentioned in Schedule-8.7 and attached.

Current Year Previous Year

 Liability Amount  Liability Amount

34211  Contingent liability amount   

Note 21: Post-report Corrections of Errors 
Details regarding the corrections and improvements on errors after the report are as follows. No report is included as there are no corrections of error.

Current Year  Previous Year

Budgetary Entities Extra Budgetary Budgetary Entities  Extra Budgetary

Error Reported Actual to be 
Reported Reported Actual to be 

Reported Reported Actual to be 
Reported Reported Actual to be 

Reported
         

        
Total         

Note 22: Guarantee
The report does not include details related to guarantees due to non-Receipts of information

Current F/Y

Current Year Upto Previous Year Upto Current Year
   
   
   

Note 23: Tax Expenditure/Waiver
The report does not include details related to guarantees due to non-Receipts of information.

Note 24: Social Security/Protection
Gratuity, leave, medical treatment, or pension accrued by social security/protection of the employees is accounted for upon the creation of liability. Contingent 
liabilities arising from such social security/protection benefits are not calculated due to the complexity caused by inter-ministerial employee transfers. Similarly, 
social security/protection provisions for individuals other than employees are recognized only upon cash disbursements in line with the Federal Appropriation Act. 
Contingent liabilities related to social security/protection are not estimated.

Note 25: Subsequent Event after the end of fiscal year/Accounting period
Substantial matters that occurred after the end of the accounting period (i.e., the financial year) and within the reporting period are outlined below. The report 
does not include any significant matters that would impact the reporting, as there have been no such events.
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Component of the Statements

1. Consolidated Annual Report of Receipts and Payments

2. Annual Report of Receipts and Payments (Budgetary Entities)

3. Annual Report of Receipts and Payments (Extra Budgetary Entities)

4. Budget Comparison Statement (Budgetary Entities)

5. Annual Financial Statement of Consolidated Fund

6. Provincial Annual Report of Divisible Fund

7. Consolidated Statement of COFOG-wise Expenditure

8. Accounting Notes

9. Annex

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Financial Comptroller General Office

Consolidated Financial Statement of Provincial Government

Fiscal year : 2022/23

June, 2024

OAG Form No.: 270
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S.N. Note Number and Contents of Notes S.N. Note Number and Contents of Notes

1  Note 1: Revenue, Grants and Other Receipts 26 Note 7.1:  Reimbursable loan

2 Note 1.1: Targets and actual receipts of revenue and other receipts: 27 Note 7.2: Reimbursable grants

3
Note 1.2: Statements of estimates and actual receipts of revenue and 
other receipts utilized by Federal Government:

28 Note 8:  Off Budget Third Party Payments

4 Note 1.3: Statement of receipts of grant and assistance 29 Note 9: Receivable Foreign Aid

5 Note 1.4: Divisible fund 30 Note 10: Debt Liability

6 Note 2: Investment and Financial Receipts 31 Note 11: Inventories and Assets

7 Note 2.1: Sale of share and disinvestment 32 Note 12: Statement of Advance Payments

8
Note 2.2:  Repayments receipts of domestic and external debt invest-
ments

33 Note 13: Expenditure Arrears

9 Note 2.3: Receipts from domestic borrowings 34 Note 14: Commitments Details

10 Note 2.4: Receipts of external debt 35 Note 15: Accounts Receivables

11 Note 3: Recurrent and Capital Expenditure 36 Note 16: Function wise Expenditure (COFOG)

12 Note 3.1: Recurrent expenditure 37 Note 17: Irregulars Expenditure Indicated by Internal Audit

13 Note 3.2: Capital expenditure 38 Note 18: Eliminations

14
Note 3.3: The expenditures chargeable on Federal Consolidated Fund 
(Non-votable)

39 Note 18.1: Eliminations on receipts

15 Note 3.4: Expenditure under a Federal Appropriation Act (Votable) 40 Note 18.2: Eliminations on payments

16 Note 3.5: Expenditure by mode of payments 41 Note 19: Foreign Exchange Gain/Loss

17 Note 3.6: Fiscal transfer (Budgetary entities) 42 Note 20: Contingent Liability (Budgetary entities)

18 Note 4: Financing 43 Note 21: Post-report Corrections of Errors

19 Note 4.1: Loan investments and share investments 44 Note 22: Guarantee

20 Note 4.2: Principal repayments 45 Note 23: Tax Expenditure/waiver

21 Note 5: Statement of Receipts, Payments and Balances of  Other Funds 46 Note 24: Social Security/protection/protection

22 Note 6: Cash and bank balance 47
Note 25: Subsequent event after the end of fiscal year/
accounting period

23 Note 6.1: Funds flow of government funds

24 Note 6.2: Cash and bank Balance

25 Note 7: Reimbursable Loan and Grant (Budgetary entities)

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

 Financial Comptroller General Office
Accounting Notes
Fiscal Year 2022/23

(In Rs.)
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3.2.2 Extra Budgetary Entity
The capital expenditures encompass costs related to the purchase, production, installation, and development of assets with a lifespan of more than one year, as 
well as expenses for structural improvements. Payments made as advances for the purchase of any asset, as well as payments for construction or assets under 
construction that have not yet been transferred, are also included in capital expenditures. 
The details of capital expenditure as classified by the Appropriation Act are as follows: This statement does not include details of the previous fiscal year as the 
information was not received.

 Current Year Previous Year

 Budget Estimate  Actual Expense Budget Estimate  Actual Expense

Initial Budget  Final Budget  Cash  Direct 
Payments  Initial Budget  Final Budget Cash  Direct 

Payments

31100  Acquisition of 
Fixed Assets  -  -  26,095,245.25  -  -  -  -  - 

31110
Buildings and 
Structures  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

31120
 Transport and 
Machinery 
Equipments  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

31130
 Other Capital 
Expenditure  -  -  26,095,245.25  -  -  -  -  - 

31140  Security Equipments  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

31150
 Public Constructions/
Utilities  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

31160
Improvement 
Of Constructed 
Infrastructure  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

31170
Capital Improvement 
Expenditure  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

31200  Inventories  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

31300  Valuables  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

31400  Natural assets 
Expenditure  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

31410  land Acquisition  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

31440
 Intangible assets 
acquisition  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

31500 Capital 
Contigencies  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

31510  Capital Contigencies  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

  Total  -  -  26,095,245.25  -  -  -  -  - 



Fiscal Year 2022/23178|Consolidated Financial Statement 

Note 3.3: The Expenditures Chargeable on Provincial Consolidated Fund (Non-Votable)
 According to Article 206 of the Constitution of Nepal, the approval of the Provincial Assembly is not required for the expenditure charged on the Province consolidated 
fund. According to the constitutional provision, since the limit and process of making expenditure is specified in the federal act itself, no further approval of the 
Provincial Assembly is required to make the expenditures. According to clause (1) of Article 207 of the Constitution, the annual estimates of the Province revenues, 
the moneys required to meet the charges on the Province Consolidated Fund, and the moneys required to meet the expenditure to be provided for by a Province 
Appropriation Act shall be laid before the Provincial Assembly. The expenses charged to the Province consolidated fund are as follows. 

Current Year Previous Year

 Cash Direct Payments  Cash  Direct Payments

 Recurrent Expenses  65,288,931.62  -  69,682,240.09  - 

Capital Expenditure  -  -  -  - 

 Financing Affairs  -  -  -  - 

 Total  65,288,931.62  -  69,682,240.09  - 

Note 3.4: Expenditure Under a Provincial Appropriation Act (Votable)        
Expenditures other than the money charged on the Province consolidated fund are authorized by the Appropriation Act, as stipulated in Article 205 of the 
Constitution. The expenditures under a Province Appropriation Act are as follows.

Current Year Previous Year

 Cash Direct Payments  Cash  Direct Payments

 Recurrent Expenses  79,785,876,317.22  46,823,330.00  77,273,830,234.90  65,601,936.00 

Capital Expenditure  124,180,641,792.97  -  108,329,260,267.02  324,200,000.00 

 Financing Affairs  600,000,000.00  -  1,417,150,000.00  - 

 Total  204,566,518,110.19  46,823,330.00  187,020,240,501.92  389,801,936.00 

 Current Year Previous Year

 Mode of Payments  Recurrent  Capital  Financing  Recurrent  Capital  Financing

Federal government-
cash  64,170,921,045.81  55,690,294,151.81  600,000,000.00  59,724,679,990.48  45,979,526,902.25  1,300,000,000.00 

GON- Internal/
Domestic  15,700,465,061.00  71,581,861,831.77  -  17,662,437,853.53  65,511,037,595.50  117,150,000.00 

Reimburshable grant  1,216,349,905.75  155,789,753.93  -  1,274,722,046.52  92,910,331.35  - 

 Reimburshable loan  35,265,577.80  186,332,907.70  -  -  462,381,746.15  - 

Grant in cash  378,407,596.86  8,614,102.00  -  521,947,449.65  14,703,825.93  - 

 Loan in cash  -  -  -  19,744,798.51  844,153,452.22  - 

Direct payments 
grant  46,823,330.00  -  -  59,982,292.00  324,200,000.00  - 

Direct payments loan  -  -  -  -  -  - 

Grant in kinds  -  -  -  -  -  - 

Total  81,548,232,517.22  127,622,892,747.21  600,000,000.00  79,263,514,430.69  113,228,913,853.40  1,417,150,000.00 

Note 3.5: Expenditure by Mode of Payments
The statement of the current, capital, and financing expenditures according to the mode of payments of the Province  Government are as follows:
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Note 6: Cash and Bank Balance 
Receipts of province Government is deposited in bank accounts.These accounts are are maintained as per the government transaction  guidelines of Nepal Rashtra 
Bank. In this note, the details of opening bank balance, change in the balance of  account and the closing balance amount are included.
Note 6.1 Cash and Bank Balance
6.1.1 Budgetary Entities

 S.N Accounts

Current Year Previous Year

Province Province

Previous Year 
Balance

 Change in Cash 
Position Balance Amount Previous Year 

Balance
 Change in Cash 

Position Balance Amount

1 Treasury Fund Account  79,188,709,571.66   64,418,695,651.64  61,397,533,759.54   79,188,709,571.66 
  Total  79,188,709,571.66  -  64,418,695,651.64 61,397,533,759.54  - 79,188,709,571.66 

2 Special account loan       

3 Special account grant       

4 Deposits  10,780,537,823.19  1,334,836,179.82  12,115,374,003.01  9,476,185,837.72 1,304,351,985.47  10,780,537,823.19 

5 Miscelleneous Account  4,289,525,833.98  121,045,813.06  4,410,571,647.04  3,495,206,639.18  794,319,194.80  4,289,525,833.98 

6
Operational funds 
and other funds of 
government Entities

 -  -  -  -  -  - 

7 VAT fund account       

8 Customs fund account       

9

Other account-
corporation, 
committee, council, 
board

      

10
Emergency fund 
account

 25,000,000.00  10,000,000.00  35,000,000.00  15,000,000.00  10,000,000.00  25,000,000.00 

11 Divisible fund account  105,843,061.00  3,650,645.00  109,493,706.00  113,307,267.00  (7,464,206.00)  105,843,061.00 

12
Prime minister relief 
fund account

      

13
Natural disaster rescue 
and relief fund account

      

15
 Disaster management 
fund account - Province

      

16
Disaster management 
fund account - Loca

      

17
Corona virus infection 
prevention control fund 
account

 92,063,705.63  (63,600,000.00)  28,463,705.63  224,014,391.63  (131,950,686.00)  92,063,705.63 

18
Foreign aid income 
account

      

19
 Chief minister relief 
fund account

 197,648.00  -  197,648.00  145,500.00  52,148.00  197,648.00 

20
Self employment 
development fund

 1,000,000,000.00  (28,880,631.85)  971,119,368.15  1,000,000,000.00  -  1,000,000,000.00 

  Total  16,293,168,071.80  1,377,052,006.03  17,670,220,077.83 14,323,859,635.53  
1,969,308,436.27 16,293,168,071.80 

Grand Total  95,481,877,643.46  1,377,052,006.03  82,088,915,729.47 75,721,393,395.07 1,969,308,436.27 95,481,877,643.46 

6.1.2 Extra Budgetary Entities
Current Year Previous Year

Opening Balance Receipt Payments  Balance Opening 
Balance Receipt Payments  Balance

Various Entities  240,246,466.49  193,222,654.96  181,868,313.21  251,600,808.24  -  -  -  - 

Total  240,246,466.49  193,222,654.96  181,868,313.21  251,600,808.24  -  -  -  - 
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Note 8:  Off Budget Third Party Payments
The cash, in-kind or technical assistance that is not included in the budget but received as per the request of the Province Government or as per the agreement/
MOU with the Province Government is as follows. While recording the amount of aid, the report has been prepared based on the amount mentioned by the party 
providing the aid. In case the amount is mentioned in foreign currency, it is converted into equivalent Nepalese Rupees based on the exchange rate of the date of 
receipt of report. Not included as details were not received.

Current Year  Previous Year

 Budgetary Entities Extra Budgetary Entites  Budgetary Entities  Extra Budgetary Entites

Bilateral aid     
Multilateral aid     

Total                         -                      -                        -                        -   
     

Note 9: Receivable Foreign Aid
The receivables due to the Province Government  from any foreign government, foreign government banks, financial institutions, or agencies, as per the agree-
ment, are presented below.

 Current Year Previous Year

 Budgetary Entities  Extra Budgetary Entites  Budgetary Entities  Extra Budgetary Entites

 Grants                         -                      -                        -                        -   

Bilateral     
Multilateral     
Loan                         -                      -                        -                        -   

Bilateral     
Multilateral     

Total                         -                      -                        -                        -   

Note 10: Debt Liability
Details of outstanding domestic and External debt obligations for the current fiscal year are attached. The exchange rate used for calculating External debt 
liabilities is specified in the accounting policy. Details of extra-budgetary entities are not included as they have not been received. There is no Outstanding Loan in 
Province Government.

 Current Year Previous Year

 Budgetary Entities  Extra Budgetary Entites  Budgetary Entities  Extra Budgetary Entites

Internal loan                                        -                                   -                                      -                                     -   

Foreign loan                                        -                                   -                                      -                                     -   

Bilateral                                        -                                   -                                      -                                     -   

Multilateral                                        -                                   -                                      -                                     -   

Total                                        -                                   -                                      -                                     -   
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Note 11: Inventories and Assets
The details of assets and liabilities for the current fiscal year are as follows. Details of extra-budgetary entities are not included as they have not been received.

Ministry/Entities Name

Properties Details

Buildings and Structures 
6111000

 Machinery and 
Equipments 

6112000

Produced natural Resource 
6113100

 Other Structure 
6115000

Valuables 
6130000

 Non Produced 
Assets 

614000
 Total

Total 4511223128.98 23771096105.42 1138018116.51 22131400.00 547000.00 337095881.44 29780111632.35

Note 12: Statement of Advance Payments
The statement of outstanding advance payments is as follows. Statements of extra-budgetary entities are not included as the information was not received.

Current Year  Previous Year

Budgetary Entities  Extra Budgetary Entites  Budgetary Entities Extra Budgetary Entites

 Unmatured  4,586,143,294.10   2,226,654,819.93  

 Matured  3,906,228,866.17  -  3,002,644,295.93  - 

Total  8,492,372,160.27   5,229,299,115.86  

Note 13: Expenditure Arrears
 Expenditure arrears include amounts certified as outstanding obligations for payment of invoices for goods or services received, which could not be paid due to 
resource constraints under the Appropriation Act or other reasons. The statement of expenditure arrears is as follows. Information from extra-budgetary entities is 
not included as it was not received.

Province

Current Year Previous Year

 Budgetary Entities  Extra Budgetary Entites  Budgetary Entities  Extra Budgetary Entites

  Recurrent expenses  18,517,655.90  -  346,248,547.81  - 

21000 Compensation of employees  2,721,820.20  -  11,654,485.79  - 

22000 Use of goods and services  15,125,453.70  -  207,534,854.17  

24000
 Interests,service charges and bank 
commissions  -  -  -  

25000 Subsidies  -  -  35,142,725.00  

26000 Grants  -  -  85,739,825.85  

27000 Social securities  508,212.00  -  5,675,257.00  

28000 Other expenses  162,170.00  -  501,400.00  

31000 Capital expenditure  1,500,816,832.50  -  1,926,574,253.03  - 

31100  Acquisition of Fixed Assets  1,500,816,832.50  -  1,926,574,253.03  - 

31110  Buildings and structures  26,484,510.00  -  76,264,890.91  

31120
Transport and machinery 
equipments  788,390.00  -  42,990,437.00  

31130 Other capital erxpenditure  -  -  2,001,684.60  

31140 Security equipments  -  -  -  

31150 Public constructions/utilities  1,450,436,512.78  -  1,756,660,980.40  

31660
Improvement of constructed 
infrastructure  -  -  23,673,822.41  

31170 Capital improvement expenditure  23,107,419.72  -  24,982,437.71  

31400  Natural Assets Expenditure  -  -  -  - 

31410 Land acquisition  -  -  -  

31440 Intangible assets acquisition  -  -  -  

 Total  1,519,334,488.40  -  2,272,822,800.84  - 
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Note 14: Commitments Details
Details of the commitments pledged to be paid in the future according to the decision or agreement are as follows

Province

Current Year Previous Year

 Budgetary Entities Extra Budgetary 
Entites Budgetary Entities Extra Budgetary 

Entites

31110 Buildings and structures     

31120 Transport and machinery equipments     

31130 Other capital expenditure     

31140 Security equipments     

31150 Public constructions/utilities     

31160 Improvement of constructed infrastructure     

31170 Capital improvement expenditure     

31410 land acquisition     

31441 Acquisition of contracts,lease and license     

Total  -  -  -  - 

Note 15: Accounts Receivables
The details of the receivable revenue, advance payment and other receivable are as follows

Province

Current Year Previous Year

Budgetary Entities Extra Budgetary 
Entites

Budgetary  
Entities

 Extra Budgetary 
Entites

11000 Tax   -   

14000 Other revenue     

15000 Other receipts     

Total  -   -  - 
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Note 21: Post-report corrections and improvements 
Details regarding the revision and correction of errors after the report submission are  not included since its NPSAS based first report.

Current Year  Previous Year

Budgetary Entities Extra Budgetary Budgetary Entities  Extra Budgetary

Reported Actual to be 
Reported Reported Actual to be 

Reported Reported Actual to be 
Reported Reported Actual to be 

Reported

Error         
Error         

Error         

Error         

Error         

Error         

 Total  -  -  -   -  -  -  - 

Note 22: Guarantee

Current F/Y

 Details of Guarentee Current Year Upto Previous Year Upto Current Year

    

Total    

 Note 23: Tax Expenditure/Waiver
The report does not include details related to guarantees due to non-receipt of information.

Note 24: Social Security
Gratuity, leave, medical treatment, or pension accrued by social security of the employees is accounted for upon the creation of liability. Contingent liabilities arising 
from such social security benefits are not calculated due to the complexity caused by inter-ministerial employee transfers. Similarly, social security provisions for 
individuals other than employees are recognized only upon cash disbursements in line with the Province Appropriation Act. Contingent liabilities related to social 
security are not estimated.

Note 25: Subsequent Event after the end of fiscal year/accounting period
Substantial matters that occurred after the end of the accounting period (i.e., the fiscal year) and within the reporting period are outlined below. The report does 
not include any significant matters that would impact the reporting, as there have been no such events.
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Component of Statements

1. Consolidated Annual Report of Receipts and Payments

2. Budget Comparison Statement (Budgetary Entities)

3. Annual Financial Statement of Consolidated Fund

4. Accounting Notes

5. Annex

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Financial Comptroller General Office

Consolidated Financial Statements of
Local Governments

Fiscal year : 2022/23
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Note 16: Function wise Expenditure (COFOG)

 
Current Year Previous Year

Final Budget Actual Expenditure Final Budget Actual Expenditure

701 General Public Services 146856449193.76 112795047964.20 120268833158.46 95200390705.69

7011 Executive and legislative bodies, financial 
and fiscal affairs and external affairs 2387557666.07 1272364233.84 3338143609.62 2419370309.71

7013 General services 759973417.10 358035186.99 640870535.11 392258291.37

7014  Basic services 143708918110.59 111164648543.37 116289819013.73 92388762104.61

703 Public Order and Safety 1330864421.00 700550135.12 1215269666.74 726550979.09

7032 Fire protection services 360622824.00 160591853.72 281676599.00 167363761.65

7033 Law courts 578578359.16 318570939.34 394928888.04 219134317.76

7035 R&D Public order and safety 391663237.84 221387342.06 538664179.70 340052899.68

704 Economic Affairs 141888750206.48 94662174194.18 144870799471.44 95878149944.80

7042 Agriculture, forestry, fishing, and hunting 25127324506.21 16095740852.04 21930812474.40 15136540871.37

7043 Fuel and energy 4273806925.96 2837496679.27 4518254775.20 3002728877.75

7044 Mining, manufacturing and construction 3261400.00 1162644.00 1714000.00 944250.00

7045 Transport 99228706003.59 66755196946.51 105170626447.32 68832092825.32

7046 Communication 1069240456.88 588491588.33 1168904428.09 493339010.74

7047 Other industries 5099690863.35 3638356460.23 4652226073.92 3240855703.96

7048 R&D economic affairs 1132986439.51 711588041.47 1305673834.55 831861426.85

7049  Economic affairs n.e.c. 5953733610.98 4034140982.33 6122587437.96 4339786978.81

705 Environmental Protection 8979252134.82 5453940981.86 9771422350.54 5799576692.13

7051 Garbage management 4359378450.42 2709120972.58 4746417840.71 2846580145.95

7052 Waste water management 602317759.82 454612821.88 624589312.32 405119129.80

7054 Protection of biodiversity and landscape 1642981561.13 1266135254.73 1377141520.83 871066827.61

7056 Environmental protection n.e.c 2374574363.45 1024071932.67 3023273676.68 1676810588.77

706 Housing and Community Amenities 78949915719.78 47762381890.71 65646089961.79 40164643161.71

7061 Housing development 43941875740.04 25634882667.88 36915205786.05 21668869963.99

7063 Water supply 7451017661.53 5105087350.09 8383965316.69 5459199647.38

7066 Housing and community amenities n.e.c. 27557022318.21 17022411872.74 20346918859.05 13036573550.34

707 Health 39593910750.93 32760464772.80 43158568296.51 31716485275.56

7071 Medical products, appliances, and 
equipment 2784648133.00 2345670834.38 2418021491.23 2034224191.01

7072 Outpatient services 9769305787.60 7973135512.97 8427500724.84 6601577357.58

7073 Hospital services 6651290150.56 5785477113.77 6265509630.07 4921236024.33

7074 Public health services 15500995115.17 12745871388.66 20072932593.11 13793826169.39

7075 R&D Health 409330117.00 289148602.24 279625001.00 165851388.35

7076 Health n.e.c. 4478341447.60 3621161320.78 5694978856.26 4199770144.90

708 Recreation, Culture, and Religion 14385426071.28 8374139973.25 14395505905.40 8915700886.64

7084 Religious and Other community services 10288884159.98 5538153320.67 9419467232.40 5371659023.70

7085 R&D Recreation, culture, and religion 2824673965.91 1982446481.96 3513141108.65 2541799906.06

7086 Recreation,culture and religion - n.e.c. 1271867945.39 853540170.62 1462897564.35 1002241956.88

709 Education 157326018579.00 143261471734.51 143785384351.58 129316925936.05

7091 Pre-primary and primary education 56579157693.80 54213118197.73 50847326732.37 48767788893.90
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Current Year Previous Year

Final Budget Actual Expenditure Final Budget Actual Expenditure

701 General Public Services 146856449193.76 112795047964.20 120268833158.46 95200390705.69

7092 Secondary education 22242345961.00 20766961061.13 18852123130.02 17640949926.85

7095 Education not definable by level 2482128476.93 2042917322.61 2302034543.25 1838635161.90

7096  Subsidiary services to education 34024729408.75 29460019035.30 34566683336.95 29064437243.52

7098 Education n.e.c. 41997657038.52 36778456117.74 37217216608.99 32005114709.88

710 Social Security/ Protection 11192239007.67 7617585072.25 22250892676.27 16087292852.40

7101 Sickness and disability 510300763.60 354463367.48 489567698.02 333913523.35

7102 Old age 511782278.72 349576728.60 382917977.57 278443197.57

7104 Family and children 102777229.25 73623319.00 81351106.00 55227425.50

7107 Social exclusion n.e.c. 1449196804.03 1026163791.40 1350852926.47 947312319.29

7108 R&D Social protection 4756499099.08 3159177296.08 5019397041.27 3514751532.23

7109  Social protection n.e.c. 3861682832.99 2654580569.69 14926805926.94 10957644854.46

Total  453387756718.88 565362765838.73 423805716434.07



ANNEX
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ANNEX  1.1
Government of Nepal

Ministry of Finance
 Financial Comptroller General Office

 Economic Code-wise Revenue and Miscellaneous Receipts of Federal Government- Collection
Fiscal Year 2022/23

(In Rs.)

S.No. Economic Code Revenue Head Initial Target Final 
Target Total revenue Receipts

  Taxes 767846100000.00   474,933,909,279.03 

1 11111
Tax applicable to the income of sole firm and 
personal Income

36227400000.00  30388073963.50

2 11112 Tax on remuneration 40122300000.00  33781947195.13

3 11113 Tax on capital gain 43746100000.00  15521273447.29

4 11121
Tax applicable to the profit of the entity-
government enterprises

7077400000.00  8495796751.87

5 11122
Tax applicable to the profit of the entity-public 
limited company

70867700000.00  54342174587.16

6 11123
Tax applicable to the profit of the entity-private 
limited company

66488800000.00  40104316009.93

7 11124
Tax applicable to the profit of the entity- other 
organization

15634600000.00  14844583006.47

8 11125 Tax on capital gain- entity 3785000000.00  1103554296.27

9 11131
Tax applicable to income from assets, rent and 
contract

3477100000.00  3057468628.48

10 11132 Tax applicable to interest 39749900000.00  32918971578.90

11 11133 Tax applicable to bonus 8359600000.00  6175684892.72

12 11134
Tax applicable to others income related to 
investment

829700000.00  114018519.38

13 11135 Unforseen benefit tax 279800000.00  354394269.98

14 11139 Tax applicable to others income 2016800000.00  1866659284.67

15 11211 Social Security tax based on remuneration 8916400000.00  8672432127.60

16 11311 Annual tax applicable to personal property 400000.00  291435.00

17 11316
Intellectual property, shares and intangible 
property tax

0.00  2298.00

18 11411
Value added tax received after sharing and 
allocation

0.00  0.00

19 11419
Value added tax received from others source 
other than sharing

72300000.00  33458550.25

20 11421
Excise duty receivable after being share and 
allocation

0.00  0.00

21 11422 Excise duty import 79871700000.00  32171628323.89

22 11423 Health hazard tax on domestic production 8207400000.00  6783839148.83

23 11424 Health azard tax on foreign product 58400000.00  12783081.00

24 11442 Health service tax 11100000.00  3491849.12

25 11443 Education service tax-educational organization 90600000.00  68536818.64

26 11444 Education service tax-abroad studies 1292600000.00  1934708616.59
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S.No. Economic Code Revenue Head Initial Target Final 
Target Total revenue Receipts

27 11451  Vehicle tax 0.00  0.00

28 11452
Tax applicable to the use of infrastructure 
services

1075700000.00  413047975.38

29 11453 Tax on road repair and improvement 14755000000.00  7193810379.23

30 11454 Road construction and maintenance tax 9866200000.00  3028565713.49

31 11455 Infrastructure tax 30408200000.00  20585653124.82

32 11461 Other tax applicable to goods and service 94800000.00  66520894.04

33 11511 Custom - imports 256560300000.00  142740732658.83

34 11521 Custom fee on the export 570400000.00  297009999.00

35 11522 Export service charge 25000000.00  53114744.00

36 11561 Agriculture improvement fees 14430800000.00  7412267781.00

37 11562 Others income related to the custom 2876400000.00  392060758.57

38 11611 Payment to be made by businessman 0.00  33500.00

39 11691 Other tax 200000.00  1003070.00

 Grants  0.00  23008902649.00

40 13111 Bilateral foreign grant - recurrent 0.00  1752441806.28

41 13121 Bilateral foreign grant - capital 0.00  1779840461.60

42 13211
Grant from inter government international 
organization -recurrent

0.00  10969670431.60

43 13212
Grant from non-governmental international 
organizations -recurrent

0.00  2115328209.24

44 13221
Grant from Inter government international 
organization - capital

0.00  4957744161.56

45 13222
Grant from non-governmental international 
organizations - capital

0.00  82703484.80

46 13231 Other foreign grants - recurrent 0.00  1351174093.92

 Other Taxes  103198800000.00  85639513355.57

47 14111 Interest received from financial institution 153700000.00  653250281.56

48 14112 Interest received from business institution 0.00  330821917.81

49 14114 Interest received from service institution 8962100000.00  4927111786.97

50 14119 Interest received from others institution 1303300000.00  2810201894.33

51 14121 Bonus received from financial institution 7312700000.00  14684434732.65

52 14123 Dividends received from industrial entities 0.00  2167396.24

53 14124 Bonus received from service institution 4247400000.00  12707578812.78

54 14129 Bonus received from others institution 75200000.00   

55 14151
Income received from the rent on government 
property

295000000.00  282287157.98

56 14152 Royalty received from casino 1439200000.00  974127400.00

57 14153 Forestry royalty received from shared allocation 0.00  0.00

58 14154
Royalty related to mining and minerals received 
after shared allocation

0.00  0.00

59 14156
Royalty related to electricity received after 
shared allocation

0.00  0.00
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S.No. Economic Code Revenue Head Initial Target Final 
Target Total revenue Receipts

60 14158
Royalty related to mountaineering received 
after shared allocation

0.00  0.00

61 14159 Royalty received from others sources 5718300000.00  3527130930.18

62 14177 Land registration fee 100500000.00  0.00

63 14191 Tourism fees 69000000.00  120247151.54

64 14192 Trekking fees 153600000.00  415843487.70

65 14211
Amount received from the sale of agriculture 
product

425800000.00  177550427.17

66 14212
Amount recived from the sales of government 
property

163500000.00  516807866.76

67 14213 Amount recived from the sales of others things 330000000.00  266808028.85

68 14214 Telecommunication service fees 12216400000.00  7389727382.09

69 14215 Fee for telephone ownership 1803100000.00  1360492247.78

70 14217 Fees for the use of canal and Irrigation channel 2400000.00  2462871.30

71 14218 Electricity service fees 800000.00  776844.00

72 14221 Judicial fees 2127600000.00  1700879948.07

73 14222 Postal service fees 311700000.00  314381592.80

74 14223 Income from educational sector 873000000.00  646960571.25

75 14224 Examination Ffees 1216000000.00  794948436.00

76 14225 Income of transport sector 137000000.00  114117112.00

77 14226 License fees for export and import 262900000.00  148182090.00

78 14227 Passport fees 7963500000.00  10342491830.01

79 14228 Visa fees 2411300000.00  3585812680.51

80 14229 Other administrative service fees 6959500000.00  4962438812.30

81 14251 Company registration fees 2258600000.00  1242542275.00

82 14252 Agency registration fees 6900000.00  4101549.00

83 14254 Radio/F.M. operation fees 15200000.00  17406610.55

84 14255 Telivision license fees 321800000.00  194388037.55

85 14257 Weapon license fees 36900000.00  40635500.00

86 14262 Electricity related fees 1947500000.00  1150556070.00

87 14263 Others fees related to water resources 100000.00  1900.00

88 14264 Others Income of forestry 79800000.00  14107594.79

89 14265 Income from others areas 300000.00  286687.00

90 14311 Judicial Fine, Penalty and confiscation 562300000.00  366936108.04

91 14312 Administraton fine, penalty and confiscation 2697600000.00  3156923163.88

92 14313 Write off of earnest money 102100000.00  250227102.88

93 14411 Current Hhandover 100000.00  184000.00

94 14511 Receipt of insurance claim 300000.00  287866.00

95 14521 Polluction control fees 4760600000.00  3098825678.32

96 14529 Others revenue 23367500000.00  2329487281.82

97 14531
The amount received from the sale of 
government property such as house, land and 
goodwill

6700000.00  12574240.11
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S.No. Economic Code Revenue Head Initial Target Final 
Target Total revenue Receipts

 Miscellaneous 
Receipts

 0.00   53,302,521,234.04 

98 15111 Irregularities 0.00  20933989368.33

99 15112 Return of release amount 0.00  3683780495.37

100 15113 Grant returned 0.00  28684751370.34

 Divisible Revenues  527529700000.00  390694470578.26

101 33311 VAT - Receivable from divisible fund (Export) 45991300000.00  37318466469.18

102 33312
VAT - Receivable fromother fund except DF 
(Import)

258263800000.00  169077637322.61

103 33313 VAT - Goods, sales & istribution 36554700000.00  28167776091.89

104 33314 VAT - Services & ontracts 32853000000.00  30167710675.99

105 33315 VAT - Services, tourism 1367400000.00  2359427105.78

106 33316 VAT - Telephone, insurance & air travel 16443400000.00  13245744501.42

107 33317 VAT - Non registered (reverse charge) 6922000000.00  6261476816.69

108 33331 Excise duty - Tobacco 31570000000.00  26193595616.28

109 33332 Excise duty - Alcohol 38937500000.00  25921896096.17

110 33333 Excise duty - Beer 37858600000.00  32621393880.58

111 33334 Excise duty - Otherv industrial production 20768000000.00  19359346001.67

 
Divisible Royalty 

from Natural 
Resources

 4572400000.00  6080832606.44

112 33361 Royalty on Fforest 531300000.00  1347755256.55

113 33362 Royalty on mineral and mines 1753400000.00  628007417.82

114 33364 Royalty on electricity 1470100000.00  3155188134.58

115 33365 Royalty on mountainering activities 809700000.00  947103718.71

116 33369 Other natural resource income royalty 0.00  180.00

117 33391 Other divisible revenue 7900000.00  2777898.78

 Grand Total  1,403,147,000,000.00   1,033,660,149,702.34 
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S.No. Economic  
Code Revenue Head Initial Target Final 

Traget Total Revenue Receipt

  Taxes 767846100000.00  748420038683.81

1 11111
Tax applicable to the income of sole firm and personal 
Income

36227400000.00  30388073963.50

2 11112 Tax on remuneration 40122300000.00  33781947195.13

3 11113 Tax on capital gain 43746100000.00  15521273447.29

4 11121
Tax applicable to the profit of the entity-government 
enterprises

7077400000.00  8495796751.87

5 11122
Tax applicable to the profit of the entity-public limited 
company

70867700000.00  54342174587.16

6 11123
Tax applicable to the profit of the entity-private limited 
company

66488800000.00  40104316009.93

7 11124
Tax applicable to the profit of the entity- other 
organization

15634600000.00  14844583006.47

8 11125 Tax on capital gain- entity 3785000000.00  1103554296.27

9 11131 Tax applicable to income from assets, rent and contract 3477100000.00  3057468628.48

10 11132 Tax applicable to interest 39749900000.00  32918971578.90

11 11133 Tax applicable to bonus 8359600000.00  6175684892.72

12 11134 Tax applicable to others income related to investment 829700000.00  114018519.38

13 11135 Unforseen benefit tax 279800000.00  354394269.98

14 11139 Tax applicable to others income 2016800000.00  1866659284.67

15 11211 Social Security tax based on remuneration 8916400000.00  8672432127.60

16 11311 Annual tax applicable to personal property 400000.00  291435.00

17 11316
Intellectual Property, shares and intangible property 
tax

0.00  2298.00

18 11411 Value added tax received after sharing and allocation 0.00  200618767288.49

19 11419
Value added tax received from others source other than 
sharing

72300000.00  33458550.25

20 11421 Excise duty receivable after being share and allocation 0.00  72867362116.29

21 11422 Excise duty import 79871700000.00  32171628323.89

22 11423 Health hazard tax on domestic production 8207400000.00  6783839148.83

23 11424 Health hazard tax on foreign product 58400000.00  12783081.00

24 11442 Health service tax 11100000.00  3491849.12

25 11443 Education service tax-educational organization 90600000.00  68536818.64

26 11444 Education service tax-abroad studies 1292600000.00  1934708616.59

27 11452 Tax applicable to the use of infrastructure services 1075700000.00  413047975.38

28 11453 Tax on road repair and improvement 14755000000.00  7193810379.23

29 11454 Road construction and maintenance tax 9866200000.00  3028565713.49

ANNEX  1.2
Government of Nepal

Ministry of Finance
 Financial Comptroller General Office

Economic Code-wise Revenue and Miscellaneous Receipts of Federal Government- Utilization
Fiscal Year 2022/23

(In Rs.)
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S.No. Economic  
Code Revenue Head Initial Target Final 

Traget Total Revenue Receipt

30 11455 Infrastructure tax 30408200000.00  20585653124.82

31 11461 Other tax applicable to goods and service 94800000.00  66520894.04

32 11511 Custom - Imports 256560300000.00  142740732658.83

33 11521 Custom fee on the export 570400000.00  297009999.00

34 11522 Export service charge 25000000.00  53114744.00

35 11561 Agriculture improvement fees 14430800000.00  7412267781.00

36 11562 Others income related to the custom 2876400000.00  392060758.57

37 11611 Payment to be made by businessman 0.00  33500.00

38 11691 Other tax 200000.00  1003070.00

 Grants 0.00  23008902649.00

39 13111 Bilateral foreign grant - recurrent 0.00  1752441806.28

40 13121 Bilateral foreign grant - capital 0.00  1779840461.60

41 13211
Grant from inter government international 
organization -recurrent

0.00  10969670431.60

42 13212
Grant from non-governmental international 
organizations -recurrent

0.00  2115328209.24

43 13221
Grant from Inter government international 
organization - capital

0.00  4957744161.56

44 13222
Grant from non-governmental international 
organizations - capital

0.00  82703484.80

45 13231 Other foreign grants - recurrent 0.00  1351174093.92

Other Taxes 103098300000.00  85639513355.57

46 14111 Interest received from financial Institution 153700000.00  653250281.56

47 14112 Interest received from business institution 0.00  330821917.81

48 14114 Interest received from service institution 8962100000.00  4927111786.97

49 14119 Interest received from others institution 1303300000.00  2810201894.33

50 14121 Bonus received from financial institution 7312700000.00  14684434732.65

51 14123 Dividends received from industrial entities 0.00  2167396.24

52 14124 Bonus received from service institution 4247400000.00  12707578812.78

53 14129 Bonus received from others institution 75200000.00  0.00

54 14151 Income received from the rent on government property 295000000.00  282287157.98

55 14152 Royalty received from casino 1439200000.00  974127400.00

56 14153 Forestry royalty received from shared allocation 0.00  0.00

57 14154
Royalty related to mining and minerals received after 
shared allocation

0.00  0.00

58 14156
Royalty related to electricity received after shared 
allocation

0.00  0.00

59 14158
Royalty related to mountaineering received after 
shared allocation

0.00  0.00

60 14159 Royalty received from others sources 5718300000.00  3527130930.18

61 14191 Tourism fees 69000000.00  120247151.54

62 14192 Trekking fees 153600000.00  415843487.70

63 14211 Amount received from the sale of agriculture product 425800000.00  177550427.17

64 14212 Amount recived from the sales of government property 163500000.00  516807866.76
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S.No. Economic  
Code Revenue Head Initial Target Final 

Traget Total Revenue Receipt

65 14213 Amount recived from the sales of others things 330000000.00  266808028.85

66 14214 Telecommunication service fees 12216400000.00  7389727382.09

67 14215 Fee for telephone ownership 1803100000.00  1360492247.78

68 14217 Fees for the use of canal and irrigation channel 2400000.00  2462871.30

69 14218 Electricity service fees 800000.00  776844.00

70 14221 Judicial fees 2127600000.00  1700879948.07

71 14222 Postal service fees 311700000.00  314381592.80

72 14223 Income from educational sector 873000000.00  646960571.25

73 14224 Examination fees 1216000000.00  794948436.00

74 14225 Income of transport sector 137000000.00  114117112.00

75 14226 License fees for export and import 262900000.00  148182090.00

76 14227 Passport fees 7963500000.00  10342491830.01

77 14228 Visa fees 2411300000.00  3585812680.51

78 14229 Other administrative service fees 6959500000.00  4962438812.30

79 14251 Company registration fees 2258600000.00  1242542275.00

80 14252 Agency registration fees 6900000.00  4101549.00

81 14254 Radio/F.M. operation fees 15200000.00  17406610.55

82 14255 Telivision license fees 321800000.00  194388037.55

83 14257 Weapon license fees 36900000.00  40635500.00

84 14262 Electricity related fees 1947500000.00  1150556070.00

85 14263 Others fees related to water resources 100000.00  1900.00

86 14264 Others income of forestry 79800000.00  14107594.79

87 14265 Income from others areas 300000.00  286687.00

88 14311 Judicial fine, penalty and confiscation 562300000.00  366936108.04

89 14312 Administraton fine, penalty and confiscation 2697600000.00  3156923163.88

90 14313 Write-off of earnest money 102100000.00  250227102.88

91 14411 Current handover 100000.00  184000.00

92 14511 Receipt of insurance claim 300000.00  287866.00

93 14521 Polluction control fees 4760600000.00  3098825678.32

94 14529 Others revenue 23367500000.00  2329487281.82

95 14531
The amount received from the sale of government 
property such as house, land and goodwill

6700000.00  12574240.11

 Miscellaneous 
Receipt

 0.00  53302521234.04

96 15111 Irregularities 0.00  20933989368.33

97 15112 Return of release amount 0.00  3683780495.37

98 15113 Grant returned 0.00  28684751370.34

Grand Total 870944400000.00  910370975922.42
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Sector Code Functions Direct Responsive  Indirect Responsive Total Expenditure

 GENERAL PUBLIC 
SERVICE

1.1
Executive and legislative 
organs, financial and fiscal 
affairs, external affairs 663577875.00 191439297.00 855017172.00

1.2 Foreign economic aid 0.00 0.00 0.00

1.3 General services 899716563.00 3221623081.00 4121339644.00

1.4 Basic research 0.00 661297493.00 661297493.00

1.5 R&D General public services 501838750.00 302520176.00 804358926.00

1.6 General public services n.e.c. 910274344.00 2063584286.00 2973858630.00

1.7 Public debt transactions 0.00 0.00 0.00

1.8
Transfers of a general character 
between levels of government 397360318955.00 991718168.00 398352037123.00

DEFENCE

2.1 Military defence 0.00 56876343308.00 56876343308.00

2.2 Civil defence 0.00 691003696.00 691003696.00

2.5 Defence n.e.c. 0.00 8375265.00 8375265.00

 PUBLIC ORDER AND 
SAFETY

3.1 Police services 0.00 56344270673.00 56344270673.00

3.2 Fire-protection services 0.00 0.00 0.00

3.3 Law courts 0.00 43960059.00 43960059.00

3.4 Prisons 0.00 255276759.00 255276759.00

3.5 R&D Public order and safety 0.00 0.00 0.00

3.6 Public order and safety n.e.c. 0.00 572155445.00 572155445.00

ECONOMIC AFFAIRS

4.1
General economic, commercial 
and labour affairs 232920765.00 2560223499.00 2793144264.00

4.2
Agriculture, forestry, fishing 
and hunting 63436112434.00 17150096881.00 80586209315.00

4.3 Fuel and energy 5745769173.00 22476186787.00 28221955960.00

4.4
Mining, manufacturing and 
construction 37026520091.00 79656187952.00 116682708043.00

4.5 Transport 413942796.00 1204185664.00 1618128460.00

4.6 Communication 0.00 1262175177.00 1262175177.00

4.7 Other industries 198607561.00 13284325.00 211891886.00

4.8 R&D Economic affairs 591927691.00 1127579583.00 1719507274.00

4.9 Economic affairs n.e.c. 863434531.00 1699206070.00 2562640601.00

ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROTECTION

5.1 Waste management 0.00 323724562.00 323724562.00

5.2 Waste water management 0.00 1018722090.00 1018722090.00

5.4
Protection of biodiversity and 
landscape 75719503.00 0.00 75719503.00

5.5 R&D Environmental protection 0.00 0.00 0.00

5.6 Environmental protection n.e.c. 362260047.00 2508187875.00 2870447922.00

ANNEX  2.15
Government of Nepal

Ministry of Finance
 Financial Comptroller General Office

Function-wise Gender Responsive Expenditure
Fiscal Year 2022/23

(In Rs.)
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Sector Code Functions Direct Responsive  Indirect Responsive Total Expenditure

 HOUSING AND 
COMMUNITY AMENITIES

6.1 Housing development 3754245933.00 10435025702.00 14189271635.00

6.2 Community development 58013992.00 895414856.00 953428848.00

6.3 Water supply 9430298661.00 4108152130.00 13538450791.00

6.6
Housing and community 
amenities n.e.c. 1715476776.00 1697354455.00 3412831231.00

HEALTH

7.1
Medical products, appliances 
and equipment 0.00 535092075.00 535092075.00

7.2 Out-patient services 358747267.00 1015880307.00 1374627574.00

7.3 Hospital services 6876153048.00 6527076486.00 13403229534.00

7.4 Public health services 11659151191.00 13633218149.00 25292369340.00

7.5 R&D Health 1039925013.00 840620464.00 1880545477.00

7.6 Health n.e.c. 0.00 378122231.00 378122231.00

 RECREATION,CULTURE 
AND RELIGION

8.1
Recreational and sporting 
services 0.00 1711379390.00 1711379390.00

8.2 Cultural services 496584189.00 0.00 496584189.00

8.3
Broadcasting and publishing 
services 0.00 146376507.00 146376507.00

8.5
R&D Recreation, culture and 
religion 0.00 0.00 0.00

 EDUCATION

9.1
Pre-primary and primary 
education 618611105.00 0.00 618611105.00

9.5 Education not definable by level 1156261356.00 0.00 1156261356.00

9.6 Subsidiary services to education 38682306.00 47883298372.00 47921980678.00

9.7 R&D Education 791530000.00 0.00 791530000.00

9.8 Education n.e.c. 2142050085.00 0.00 2142050085.00

SOCIAL PROTECTION

10.5 Unemployment 0.00 0.00 0.00

10.7 Social exclusion n.e.c. 0.00 53037342.00 53037342.00

10.8 R&D Social protection 0.00 0.00 0.00

10.9 Social protection n.e.c. 108746370067.00 0.00 108746370067.00

Grand Total 658165042068.00 343083376637.00 1001248418705.00
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S.N. Sustainable Development Goals Budget Expenditure

0 N/A 653219.50 659303.35

1 No poverty 168065.70 85875.75

2 Zero hunger 66510.00 66817.12

3 Good health and well being 71374.90 41359.38

4 Quality education 71560.30 54168.82

5 Gender equality 836.60 213.29

6 Clean water and sanitation 27560.40 14997.41

7 Affordable and clean energy 73109.20 38667.67

8 Decent work and economic growth 43299.60 17780.60

9 Industry, innovation and infrastructure 196475.70 98204.76

10 Reduced inequalities 105768.40 108384.69

11 Sustainable cities and communities 150889.20 55880.98

13 Climate action 11151.20 7806.39

15 Life on land 10505.60 9318.88

16 Peace, justice and strong institutions 133182.20 156371.47

17 Partnerships for the goals 10328.80 6176.40

Total 1793837.30 1421326.95
Source: MoF

ANNEX  2.19
Government of Nepal

Ministry of Finance
 Financial Comptroller General Office

Sustainable Development Goal Budget and Expenditure
Fiscal Year 2022/23

(In Rs.)
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Economic  
Code Types of Treasury Bond/ Bond Face Value Discount/Adjustment 

Amount
Receipt and Payment on 

Treasury (+)/(-) Remarks

33141 Treasury Bond
                       

255,997,730,000.00 
               7,259,420,858.22               248,738,309,141.78  

 A)      Rastriya Bachat Patra (National 
Saving Bond)

                                                   -                                           -                                              -    

 B)      Nagarik Bachat Patra (Citizen 
Saving Bond) 

                           
2,361,330,000.00 

                   2,361,330,000.00  

 C)      Development Bond
                       

100,000,000,000.00 
               100,000,000,000.00  

 D)     Foreign Employment Bond
                                

26,400,000.00 
                        26,400,000.00  

 E)      Special Bond                                                    -                                           -                                              -    

 F)      New Issue Treasury Bill
                       

153,610,000,000.00 
               7,259,420,858.22               146,350,579,141.78  

 G)     Treasury Bill rollover(Gain/Loss)                                              -    

33142
Loan receipt from other government 

(Domestic)
                                                   -                                               -    

33143
Loan receipt from other entities/

institutions
                                                   -                                               -    

 A)   IMF value adjustment                                              -    
33144 Overdraft                                                    -                                               -    

 Amount  Transfered to Federal 
Consolidated Fund

                       
255,997,730,000.00                7,259,420,858.22               

248,738,309,141.78 
 

ANNEX  4.1
Government of Nepal

Ministry of Finance
 Financial Comptroller General Office

 Details of Receipts of Domestic Debt and Transfer to Federal Consolidated Fund
Fiscal Year 2022/23

(In Rs.)
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S.No. Types of Debt/Loan (Donors)  Expenditure Transferred to Treasury on Debt Source 

 1) Bilaterals                                          23,791,066,686.02 

  SAUDI FUND                                              397,196,722.06 

  JAPAN                                           2,060,313,675.49 

  JAPAN - JICA                                           3,342,844,000.45 

  KUWAIT FUND                                              366,212,502.12 

  PULL FUND                                           6,053,629,907.90 

  SSDP                                         10,753,274,944.24 

  SISP                                              523,760,000.00 

  IFAD                                              293,834,933.76 

 2) Multilateral                                          99,382,742,585.06 

  ADB                                         41,194,502,740.09 

  OFID                                              110,986,060.85 

  IDA                                         41,840,174,723.59 

  IMF                                           6,913,960,464.80 

  AIIB                                              862,846,365.06 

  OFID                                              185,113,924.07 

  CHINA - EXIM                                           1,553,280,089.62 

  INDIA - EXIM                                           4,579,618,467.10 

  EUROPEAN UNION                                           2,142,259,749.88 

 Total                                       123,173,809,271.08 

ANNEX  4.2
Government of Nepal

Ministry of Finance
 Financial Comptroller General Office

 Donor-wise External Debt Transfer to Federal Consolidate Fund (Treasury)
Fiscal Year 2022/23

(In Rs.)
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S.N. Economic Code Types of External Creditors Amount for the Current Fiscal 
Year Amount for the Previous Fiscal Year

1  
Initial estimate                      242,261,100,000.00                  309,293,200,000.00 

Revised estimate                                                -                                              -   

Total loan receipt                      119,859,995,084.73                  133,083,377,355.71 

A  Multilateral Loan                      107,129,119,318.16                    27,978,207,157.02 

B  Bilateral Loan                        12,730,875,766.57                  105,105,170,198.69 

C  Other Loan                                                -                                              -   

 Adjustments with exchange rate in FY 2079.80 have also been presented in the amount received.

ANNEX  6.6
Government of Nepal

Ministry of Finance
 Financial Comptroller General Office

Detail of Annual External Debt
Fiscal Year 2022/23

(In Rs.)
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S.N.  Tax 
(11000)

Other Revenue 
(14000)

Irregularities and 
Other Receipts 

(15000)

 Collection of 
Current Year

 Collection Upto 
Previous Year

1
Kathmandu Valley Water Supply 
Management Board

0 0 201,942,841.00 201,942,841.00 0

2
Shahid Gangalal National Heart 
center

0 1,722,898,132.00 0 1,722,898,132.00 0

3 National Trauma Center 0 400,368,235.95 0 400,368,235.95 0

4 Geta Hospital 0 0 0 0 0

5
National Tea And Coffee 
Development Board

0 0 55,872,492.00 55,872,492.00 24,388,294.50

6 Press Council Nepal 0 0 0 0 0

7 Nepal Insurance Authority 0 0 2,324,698,452.05 2,324,698,452.05 5,248,619,145.87

8 Bharatpur Hospital 0 1,135,864,932.63 0 1,135,864,932.63 0

9 Kathmandu University 0 0 0 0 0

10
Livestock Development Farm 
Pokhara

0 0 0 0 0

11 National Disabled Fund 0 15,846,537.00 0 15,846,537.00 0

12 Pokhara University 0 0 1,380,058,000.00 1,380,058,000.00 0

13 Purbanchal University 0 0 778,487,527.67 778,487,527.67 0

14 Madhya Paschimchal University 0 0 0 0 0

15 Rajarshi Janak University 0 0 16,247,050.00 16,247,050.00 162,026,244.00

16 Nnational News Agency 0 0 0 0 0

17
Samajkalyan Kendra 
bridhdhashram pashupati

0 0 3,044,915.97 3,044,915.97 0

18 Small and Cottage Industry 0 4,435,382.00 0 4,435,382.00 9,790,308.00

19
Shukraraj Tropical Communicable 
Disease Hospital

0 160,449,777.53 0 160,449,777.53 0

20
Paropakar Maternity and Women's 
hospital

0 413,341,818.00 16,835,000.00 430,176,818.00 0

21 Aayurved Hospital Nardevi 0 63,093,618.02 182,823.00 63,276,441.02 0

22
Sushil Koirala Prakhar Cancer 
Hospital

0 145,032,525.00 0 145,032,525.00 0

23 Bhaktapur Cancer Hospital 0 451,867,461.50 0 451,867,461.50 0

24
Nationa lAcademy for  Medical 
science  Bir Hospital

0 960,135,983.53 0 960,135,983.53 0

25 Karnali Health Science Academy 0 278,183,854.00 0 278,183,854.00 0

26 National Dairy Development Board 0 0 39,187,289.70 39,187,289.70 28,795,016.11

27 Film Development Board 0 0 75,675,008.59 75,675,008.59 33,889,433.18

28
Nepal Army Multidimensional 
Industry

0 0 0 0 0

ANNEX  10.1
Government of Nepal

Ministry of Finance
 Financial Comptroller General Office

Entity-wise Collection of Revenue and Other Receipts of Extra Budgetary Entities
Fiscal Year 2022/23

(In Rs.)
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S.N.  Tax 
(11000)

Other Revenue 
(14000)

Irregularities and 
Other Receipts 

(15000)

 Collection of 
Current Year

 Collection Upto 
Previous Year

29 University Grant Commission 0 3,022,421.15 41,408,318.77 44,430,739.92 12,425,768,399.52

30
Singhdurbar Baidhyakhana 
Development Committee

0 13,483,926.65 8,508,917.09 21,992,843.74 0

31 Gajendra Narayan Singh Hospital 0 54,964,039.30 157,400.00 55,121,439.30 0

32 Cotton Development Committee 0 0 47,017,235.01 47,017,235.01 17,221,938.46

33 Law Book Management Board 0 0 0 0 0

34 National Level Welfare Fund 0 0 4,265,614.30 4,265,614.30 1,330,917.14

35 Lumbini Bouddha University 0 0 28,083,000.00 28,083,000.00 142,731,253.71

36 Far Western University 0 0 0 0 0

37
University of Agriculture and 
Forestry.

0 0 222,042,179.23 222,042,179.23 0

38
Rural Telecommunication 
Development Fund

0 0 2,333,750,696.00 2,333,750,696.00 8,151,413,637.00

39
Samajkalyan Kendra  Pashupati 
Bridhdhashram 

0 0 3,520,933.04 3,520,933.04 0

40
National Trust for Nature 
Conservation

0 764,726,285.00 0 764,726,285.00 431,207,659.00

41
Industrial Enterprise Development 
Academy

0 1,536,000.00 0 1,536,000.00 3,295,000.00

42 Kanti Children's Hospital 0 297,028,839.93 0 297,028,839.93 0

43 Nepal Netra Jyoti Sangh 0 60,914,231.45 0 60,914,231.45 0

44
Shahid Dharmabhakta National 
Transplant Center

0 503,732,608.29 29,580,812.41 533,313,420.70 0

45 Health Insurance Board 0 1,445,900.00 2,078,196.50 3,524,096.50 0

46
kalimati Fruits and Vegetables 
Development Committee

0 0 185,268,695.71 185,268,695.71 143,731,419.50

47 Nepal Vetirinary Council 0 0 0 0 0

48 Electricity Regulatory Commission 0 100,000.00 81,176,439.00 81,276,439.00 10,000.00

49 Patrakar Britti Kosh 0 0 5,603,864.87 5,603,864.87 70,405,500.69

50 Narayani Hospital 0 0 0 0 0

51 Mental Hospital 0 48,054,595.55 0 48,054,595.55 0

52 Bheri Hospital 0 37,534,752.00 129,613.00 37,664,365.00 0

53 Trade and Export Promotion Center 0 1,876,010.38 0 1,876,010.38 0

54 Nepal Sanskrit University 0 0 65,000,000.00 65,000,000.00 0

55
Surkhet Medical Collage 
Infrastructure Construction 
Development Project

0 0 0 0 0

56
Radio Transmission Service 
Development Committee(Radio 
Nepal)

0 0 103,376,212.96 103,376,212.96 70,000,000.00

57
Nepal Telecomminication 
Authority

0 0 4,339,559,459.00 4,339,559,459.00 10,867,389,741.00

58 Social Welfare Council 0 0 0 0 0

59
Foreign Employment Board 
Secretariat

0 0 0 0 0

60 International Convention Center  228,952,083.71 95,969.00 229,048,052.71 0
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S.N.  Tax 
(11000)

Other Revenue 
(14000)

Irregularities and 
Other Receipts 

(15000)

 Collection of 
Current Year

 Collection Upto 
Previous Year

61
National Lake Conservation 
Development Committee

0 0 0 0 0

62 Rapti Health Science Academy 0 400,616,276.07 0 400,616,276.07 0

63
Devghat Area Development 
Committee

0 1,260,760.00 0 1,260,760.00 0

64 Nepal Agriculture Reserch Council 0 0 0 0 0

65 Nepal Eye Hospital 0 219,619,836.85 0 219,619,836.85 0

66
B.P Koirala Memorial Cancer 
Hospital

0 544,878,206.97 0 544,878,206.97 0

67
G.P Koirala National Center for  
Respiratory Disease

0 84,879,431.00 283,492.00 85,162,923.00 0

68
B.P Koirala Health Science 
Academy

0 2,416,356,564.67 1,700,114,000.00 4,116,470,564.67 0

69 Pokhara  Health Science Academy 0 747,109,750.00 20,550.00 747,130,300.00 0

70 Policy Research Institute 0 24,000.00 903,567.96 927,567.96 0

71 Dadeldhura Hospital 0 82,287,805.00 15,713,048.01 98,000,853.01 0

72 Tribhuwan University 0 0 9,594,942,000.00 9,594,942,000.00 0

73
Chandra Dhangi Seed and Dairy 
Development Committee

0 0 0 0 0

74 Nepal Open University 0 0 0 0 482,112,592.13

75 Deposit and Credit Guarentee Fund 0 4,000,006,253.00 2,085,031,931.00 6,085,038,184.00 0

76 Nepal Health Research Council 0 0 25,006,814.21 25,006,814.21 0

77
National Aayurved Research and 
Training Center

0 10,852,367.75 6,142,690.78 16,995,058.53 0

78 Patan Health Science Academy 0 2,617,441,520.00 0 2,617,441,520.00 0

79
Nepal Academy of  Science and 
Technology

0 2,028,196.00 0 2,028,196.00 0

80
Garden of Dreams Development 
Committee

0 0 0 0 0

81
Kathmandu Valley Water Supply 
Management Board

0 0 82,852,964.18 82,852,964.18 0

82 Koshi Hospital 0 454,892,208.43 0 454,892,208.43 0

83

Madan Bhandari Industrial 
Technology University 
Infrastructure Construction 
Development Committee

0 0 0 0 0

84 Advisertisement Board 0 0 8,486,188.30 8,486,188.30  

85
Nepal Inter-Model Development 
Committee 

0 1,343,674,000.00 0 1,343,674,000.00 1,016,302,000.00

86 Road Board Nepal 0 3,443,110.00 869,060.00 4,312,170.00 503,973,550.00

87 National Disabled Fund 0 4,844,684.75 0 4,844,684.75 0

88 Security Board of Nepal 0 665,356,248.00 219,470,185.00 884,826,433.00 446,153,959.00

Total  0 21,368,461,169.06 26,132,691,447.31 47,501,152,616.37 40,280,556,008.81
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Entity Name  Bank Balance Cash in Hand  Total Balance

Kathmandu Valley Water Supply Management Board 10,853,064,599.00 0 10,853,064,599.00

Shahid Gangalal National Heart Centre 3,119,331,601.17 0 3,119,331,601.17

National Trauma Center 13,488,895.00 0 13,488,895.00

Geta Hospital 0 0 0

National Tea And Coffee Development Board 64,166,555.09 0 64,166,555.09

Press Council nepal 23,579,072.00 0 23,579,072.00

Nepal Insurance Authority 0 0 0

Bharatpur Hospital 538,265,225.57 0 538,265,225.57

Kathmandu University 0 0 0

Livestock Development Farm Pokhara 0 0 0

National Disabled Fund 29,568,440.10 0 29,568,440.10

Pokhara University 665,813,000.00 0 665,813,000.00

Purbanchal University 0 0 0

Rajarshi Janak University 52,070,738.67 0 52,070,738.67

National News Agency 0 0 0

Samajkalyan Kendra Bridhdhashram Pashupati 29,263,506.96 0 29,263,506.96

Cottage and Small Industry Development Committee 29,966,486.00 0 29,966,486.00

Shukraraj Tropical Communicable Disease Hospital 30,679,965.72 0 30,679,965.72

Paropakar Maternity and Women's Hospital 749,528,721.00 0 749,528,721.00

Aayurved Hospital Nardevi 5,216,254.02 0 5,216,254.02

Sushil Koirala Prakhar Cancer Hospital 56,706,286.00 797,271.00 57,503,557.00

Bhaktapur Cancer Hospital 13,672,550.00 0 13,672,550.00

National Academy for Medical Science, Bir Hospital 58,659,200.74 0 58,659,200.74

Karnali Health Science Academy 130,573,142.71 0 130,573,142.71

National Dairy Development Board 145,286,806.97 0 145,286,806.97

Film Development Board 92,312,042.29 0 92,312,042.29

University Grant Commission 13,326,613,151.94 0 13,326,613,151.94

Singhdurbar Baidhyakhana Development Committee 109,626,053.25 906,293.00 110,532,346.25

Gajendra Narayan Singh Hospital 6,437,969.12 0 6,437,969.12

Cotton Development Committee 108,606,925.18 0 108,606,925.18

National Level Welfare Fund 2,801,475.90 0 2,801,475.90

Lumbini Bouddha University 193,186,078.90 0 193186078.9

University of Agriculture and Forestry. 0 0 0

Rural Telecommunication Development Fund 9,451,486,826.00 0 9451486826

Samajkalyan Kendra Bridhdhashram Pashupati 26,746,076.13 0 26746076.13

ANNEX  10.24
Government of Nepal

Ministry of Finance
 Financial Comptroller General Office

Details of Cash and Bank Balance of Extra Budgetary Entities
Fiscal Year 2022/23

(In Rs.)
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Entity Name  Bank Balance Cash in Hand  Total Balance

Industrial Enterprise Development Academy 24,746,000.00 0 24746000

Kanti Children's Hospital 25,163,932.93 0 25163932.93

Nepal Netra Jyoti Sangh 1,114,000.67 19,623.15 1133623.82

Shahid Dharmabhakta National Transplant Center 320,281,004.21 0 320281004.2

Health Insurance Board 3,434,879,076.95 0 3434879077

Kalimati Fruits and Vegetables Development Committee 78,634,877.80 0 78634877.8

Nepal Vetirinary Council 25,456,959.36 0 25456959.36

Electricity Regulatory Commission 157,098,308.00 0 157098308

Patrakar Britti Kosh 75,745,365.56 0 75745365.56

Mental Hospital 83,522,765.14 0 83522765.14

Bheri Hospital 449,083.00 0 449083

Trade and Export Promotion Center 68,197,474.04 0 68197474.04

Nepal Sanskrit University 0 0 0

Surkhet Medical Collage Purbadhar Nirman Bikash Aayojana 28,517,561.12 0 28517561.12

Radio Transmission Service Development Committee(Radio Nepal) 62,731,660.06 0 62731660.06

Nepal Telecomminication Authority 9,971,610,599.00 0 9971610599

Social Welfare Council 1,079,960,449.00 0 1079960449

Foreign Employment Board Secretariat 0 0 0

International Convention Center 191,675,597.74 0 191675597.7

Rapti Health Science Academy 38,634,077.92 0 38634077.92

Nepal Agricultural Research Council 0 0 0

Nepal Eye Hospital 20,367,122.56 0 0

B.P. Koirala Memorial Cancer Hospital 153,818,028.92 0 153818028.9

G. P. Koirala National Center for Respiratory Disease 7,100,550.00 0 7100550

B. P. Koirala Health Science Academy 897,996,236.01 4,176,066.59 902172302.6

Pokhara Health Science Academy 242,907,811.09 0 242907811.1

Policy Research Institute 1,031,043.96 0 1031043.96

Dadeldhura Hospital 27,770,746.16 0 27770746.16

Nepal Open University 571,505,388.37 0 571505388.4

Deposit and Credit Guarentee Fund 0 0 0

Nepal Health Research Council 127,295,285.80 0 127295285.8

National Aayurved Research and Training Centre 5,453,938.58 0 5453938.58

Patan Health Science Academy 527,575,610.09 0 527575610.1

Nepal Academy of  Science and Technology 15,815,804.89 0 15815804.89

Kathmandu Valley Water Supply Management Board 5,164,547,108.00 0 5164547108

Koshi Hospital 40,705,384.58 0 40705384.58

Advertisement Board 41,448,635.45 0 41448635.45

 Nepal Inter-Model Development Committee 1,505,543,000.00 0 1505543000

Road Board Nepal 0 0 0

National Disabled Fund 31,120,944.90 0 31120944.9

Security Board of Nepal 0 0 0

Total 64,977,139,077.29 5,899,253.74 64962671208
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Appendix – I

Team members involved in preparing this report:

S.N. Name Designation Division/Section

1 Mr. Than Prasad Pangyani Joint FCG
Treasury Management &  Information Technology Division, 
FCGO

2 Mr.Gokul Banstola Deputy FCG Financial Reporting and Publication Section, FCGO

3 Mr. Rudra Bahadur Karki Under Secretary 
(Finance) Ministry of Industry, Commerce and Supplies

4 Mr. Dilaram Giri Under Secretary Public Debt Management Office

5 Mr. Hiranya Prasad Parajuli Deputy FCG Budget Execution and Reimbursement Section, FCGO

6 Mr. Mun Kumar KC Deputy FCG Intergovernmental Fiscal Coordination Section, FCGO

7 Mr. Ram Chandra Sharma Deputy FCG Treasury Management and System Development   Section 

8 Mr. Man Bahadur Magar Deputy FCG Public Assets and Liabilities Management Section, FCGO

9 Ms. Rejina Koirala Deputy FCG Internal Audit Section, FCGO

10 Mr. Pradeep Raj Kharel Accounts Officer Budget Execution and Reimbursement Section, FCGO

11 Mr. Chitra Bahadur KC Accounts Officer Public Expenditure and Financial Accountability Secretariat

12 Mr. Dilip Kumar Maharjan Accounts Officer Financial Reporting and Publication Section, FCGO

13 Mr. Basantaraj  Poudel Accounts Officer Public Debt Management Office

14 Mr. Sujan Prasai Accounts Officer Financial Reporting and Publication Section, FCGO

15 Mr. Ramesh Prasad Bhandari Accountant Financial Reporting and Publication Section, FCGO

16 Mr. Chiranjibi Pande Accountant Financial Reporting and Publication Section, FCGO

1 Mr. Ramesh Prasad Siwakoti PFM Expert Financial Comptroller General Office


